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System:     5/12/2021   11:34:20 AM                    California Joint Powers                              Page:    1
User Date:  2/28/2021                                VENDOR CHECK REGISTER REPORT                           User ID: LOLA
                                                         Payables Management

  Ranges:         From:                          To:                                          From:            To:
    Check Number  First                          Last                           Check Date    2/1/2021         2/28/2021
    Vendor ID     First                          Last                           Checkbook ID  First            Last
    Vendor Name   First                          Last

  Sorted By:  Check Number

  * Voided Checks

  Check Number         Vendor ID       Vendor Check Name             Check Date  Checkbook ID     Audit Trail Code           Amount
  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  22964                ADP01           ADP, LLC                        2/3/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000826             $540.11
  22965                CLARE01         CLARE COMPUTER SOLUTIONS        2/3/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000826           $2,209.00
  22966                DALEY & HEFT    DALEY & HEFT LLP                2/3/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000826           $4,185.00
  22967                FORENSIC        FORENSIC ANALYTICAL CONSULTING  2/3/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000826           $1,567.50
  22968                GREAT01         GREATAMERICA FIN SVCS           2/3/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000826             $296.48
  22969                ISO SERVICES    ISO SERVICES, INC.              2/3/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000826           $1,200.00
  22970                MARSH01         R. J. MARSHBURN                 2/3/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000826           $1,150.00
  22971                PETERS01        PETERS, HABIB, MCKENNA & JUHL-  2/3/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000826             $405.00
  22972                PINS01          PINS ADVANTAGE                  2/3/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000826             $728.10
  22973                QUENCH USA, INC QUENCH USA, INC.                2/3/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000826              $42.61
  22974                VANG01          VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS, INC  2/3/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000826             $645.00
  22975                VERIZ01         VERIZON WIRELESS                2/3/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000826             $172.02
  22976                ANGELO01        ANGELO, KILDAY & KILDUFF, LLP  2/10/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000827           $1,697.37
  22977                AON01           AON RISK INS SERVICES WEST, IN 2/10/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000827             $127.00
  22978                AT&T06          AT&T                           2/10/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000827             $210.12
  22979                ATCONF01        ARKADIN INC                    2/10/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000827              $37.31
  22980                BELFOR          BELFOR USA GROUP, INC          2/10/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000827           $7,801.22
  22981                BERT001         BERTRAND, FOX, ELLIOT, OSMAN   2/10/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000827           $1,523.00
  22982                BLAISDELL'S     BLAISDELL'S BUSINESS PRODUCTS  2/10/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000827              $58.97
  22983                CORODATA01      CORODATA RECORDS               2/10/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000827             $178.35
  22984                DELUXE01        DELUXE                         2/10/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000827              $57.88
  22985                FAIRFIELD       CITY OF FAIRFIELD              2/10/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000827             $149.00
  22986                HERUM\CRABTREE  HERUM\CRABTREE\SUNTAG          2/10/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000827             $886.38
  22987                ICMA01          ICMA RETIREMENT TRUST - 457    2/10/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000827           $2,842.52
  22988                LIV SANITATION  LIVERMORE SANITATION, INC.     2/10/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000827           $1,473.47
  22989                LIVER01         CITY OF LIVERMORE              2/10/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000827             $120.32
  22990                MEDVAL          MEDVAL                         2/10/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000827           $2,500.00
  22991                ORKIN01         ORKIN                          2/10/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000827             $136.40
  22992                RICOH02         RICOH USA INC                  2/10/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000827             $117.10
  22993                SMALL01         SMALL BUSINESS BENEFIT         2/10/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000827           $1,058.10
  22994                STATE01         STATE COMPENSATION             2/10/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000827             $240.75
  22995                TELE01          TPX COMMUNICATIONS             2/10/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000827           $1,562.23
  22996                ADP01           ADP, LLC                       2/22/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000828              $75.00
  22997                CLARE01         CLARE COMPUTER SOLUTIONS       2/22/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000828             $300.00
  22998                CORODATA SHRED  CORODATA SHREDDING, INC.       2/22/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000828              $40.87
  22999                DALEY & HEFT    DALEY & HEFT LLP               2/22/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000828           $4,821.00
  23000                GIBBONS         GIBBONS & CONLEY               2/22/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000828           $8,048.81
  23001                HERUM\CRABTREE  HERUM\CRABTREE\SUNTAG          2/22/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000828           $1,248.79
  23002                LIVER01         CITY OF LIVERMORE              2/22/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000828              $77.22
  23003                PG&E            PG&E                           2/22/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000828           $6,631.91
  23004                RICOH02         RICOH USA INC                  2/22/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000828           $1,146.06
  23005                SCHWAIG01       SCHWAIGER LAW FIRM IOLTA       2/22/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000828          $53,000.00
  23006                SIERRA GROUP    SIERRA GROUP                   2/22/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000828           $3,291.25
  23007                VISTA GRANDE    GATEWAY LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION 2/22/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000828             $755.00
  23008                AT&T07          AT&T                           2/25/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000829             $211.40
  23009                BERT001         BERTRAND, FOX, ELLIOT, OSMAN & 2/25/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000829             $107.50
  23010                FORENSIC        FORENSIC ANALYTICAL CONSULTING 2/25/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000829           $2,431.91
  23011                GREAT01         GREATAMERICA FIN SVCS          2/25/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000829             $296.48
  23012                ICMA01          ICMA RETIREMENT TRUST - 457    2/25/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000829           $5,685.04
  23013                P2I             P2i                            2/25/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000829             $751.20
  23014                PETERS01        PETERS, HABIB, MCKENNA & JUHL- 2/25/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000829           $2,722.50
                                                                                                               --------------------
  Total Checks:      51                                                                Total Amount of Checks:          $127,560.25
                                                                                                               ====================



System:     5/12/2021   11:35:00 AM                    California Joint Powers                              Page:    1
User Date:  3/31/2021                                VENDOR CHECK REGISTER REPORT                           User ID: LOLA
                                                         Payables Management

  Ranges:         From:                          To:                                          From:            To:
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  Sorted By:  Check Number

  * Voided Checks

  Check Number         Vendor ID       Vendor Check Name             Check Date  Checkbook ID     Audit Trail Code           Amount
  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
  23015                ADP01           ADP, LLC                        3/8/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000830             $367.83
  23016                ALL GREEN       ALL GREEN ELECTRONICS RECYCLIN  3/8/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000830             $770.00
  23017                ALLIANT01       ALLIANT INSURANCE SERVICES, IN  3/8/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000830           $1,229.00
  23018                AT&T06          AT&T                            3/8/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000830             $209.35
  23019                BELFOR          BELFOR USA GROUP, INC           3/8/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000830          $38,637.61
  23020                CLARE01         CLARE COMPUTER SOLUTIONS        3/8/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000830           $2,209.00
  23021                LIV SANITATION  LIVERMORE SANITATION, INC.      3/8/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000830           $1,473.47
  23022                MARSH01         R. J. MARSHBURN                 3/8/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000830           $1,825.00
  23023                ORKIN01         ORKIN                           3/8/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000830             $136.40
  23024                PINS01          PINS ADVANTAGE                  3/8/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000830             $728.10
  23025                PRIME MECHANICA PRIME MECHANICAL                3/8/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000830             $237.00
  23026                QUENCH USA, INC QUENCH USA, INC.                3/8/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000830              $42.61
  23027                RICOH02         RICOH USA INC                   3/8/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000830             $117.10
  23028                RIMERMAN01      FRANK, RIMERMAN CO. LLP         3/8/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000830           $4,273.21
  23029                SCORE           S.C.O.R.E.                      3/8/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000830           $2,500.00
  23030                SMALL01         SMALL BUSINESS BENEFIT PLAN TR  3/8/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000830           $1,058.10
  23031                SONITR01        SONITROL                        3/8/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000830           $1,012.50
  23032                STANDARD01      STANDARD INS CO                 3/8/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000830             $768.74
  23033                STATE01         STATE COMPENSATION              3/8/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000830             $666.63
  23034                VANG01          VANGUARD CLEANING SYSTEMS, INC  3/8/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000830             $645.00
  23035                VISTA GRANDE    GATEWAY LANDSCAPE CONSTRUCTION  3/8/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000830             $755.00
  23037                ATCONF01        ARKADIN INC                    3/11/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000831              $35.45
  23038                BLAKE ROSKELLEY BLAKE ROSKELLEY                3/11/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000831             $980.00
  23039                CORODATA01      CORODATA RECORDS               3/11/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000831              $66.56
  23040                DEAN GAZZO      DEAN GAZZO ROISTACHER LLP      3/11/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000831           $7,987.50
  23041                GIBBONS         GIBBONS & CONLEY               3/11/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000831           $2,963.99
  23042                HANDEN COMPANY  THE HANDEN COMPANY, INC.       3/11/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000831           $1,202.50
  23043                LIVER01         CITY OF LIVERMORE              3/11/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000831              $95.20
  23044                TELE01          TPX COMMUNICATIONS             3/11/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000831           $1,819.87
  23045                VERIZ01         VERIZON WIRELESS               3/11/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000831             $177.02
  23046                BHG01           BHG STRUCTURED SETTLEMENTS, IN 3/15/2021  BOA CKG          PMTRX00001801         $576,128.63
  23047                BHG01           BHG STRUCTURED SETTLEMENTS, IN 3/15/2021  BOA CKG          PMTRX00001801         $576,128.63
  23048                BHG01           BHG STRUCTURED SETTLEMENTS, IN 3/15/2021  BOA CKG          PMTRX00001801         $604,875.00
  23049                BHG01           BHG STRUCTURED SETTLEMENTS, IN 3/15/2021  BOA CKG          PMTRX00001801         $604,875.00
  23050                BURRIS01        LAW OFFICES OF JOHN L BURRIS   3/15/2021  BOA CKG          PMTRX00001801         $236,371.37
  23051                BURRIS01        LAW OFFICES OF JOHN L BURRIS   3/15/2021  BOA CKG          PMTRX00001801         $236,371.37
  23052                MERIN01         LAW OFFICE OF MARK E MERIN,    3/15/2021  BOA CKG          PMTRX00001801         $207,625.00
  23053                MERIN01         LAW OFFICE OF MARK E MERIN,    3/15/2021  BOA CKG          PMTRX00001801         $207,625.00
  23054                AT&T07          AT&T                           3/22/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000832             $211.40
  23055                BELFOR          BELFOR USA GROUP, INC          3/22/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000832           $3,145.86
  23056                BERT001         BERTRAND, FOX, ELLIOT, OSMAN & 3/22/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000832           $2,214.50
  23057                CORODATA SHRED  CORODATA SHREDDING, INC.       3/22/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000832              $40.87
  23058                FEDEX01         FEDEX                          3/22/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000832              $35.76
  23059                ICMA01          ICMA RETIREMENT TRUST - 457    3/22/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000832           $5,685.04
  23060                KUMAR01         SAIMA KUMAR                    3/22/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000832              $49.35
  23061                LIVER01         CITY OF LIVERMORE              3/22/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000832             $494.96
  23062                PG&E            PG&E                           3/22/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000832           $6,652.50
  23063                REMIF           R.E.M.I.F.                     3/22/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000832           $2,807.37
  23064                RICOH02         RICOH USA INC                  3/22/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000832           $1,146.06
  23065                TRIAD           TRIAD PARK OWNERS ASSOCIATION  3/22/2021  BOA CKG          PMCHK00000832             $610.20
                                                                                                               --------------------
  Total Checks:      50                                                                Total Amount of Checks:        $3,348,083.61
                                                                                                               ====================



ASSETS
Current Assets
   Cash 463,755$              
   Investments 49,378,614           
          Total Cash and Investments 49,842,369           

   Interest Receivable 200,012                 
   Accounts Receivable 59,540                   
   Prepaid Insurance 4,214,969             
   Other Prepaids 148,332                 
   Deposits 22,000                   
        Total Current Assets 54,487,223           

Capital Assets
   Building & Improvements 2,821,324             
   Land 548,250                 
   Equipment 423,495                 
   Office Furniture 148,237                 
   Accumulated Depreciation (1,078,759)            
   Capital Assets, Net 2,862,548             
          Total Assets 57,349,770           

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred Outflows Related to Pensions 289,267                 
Deferred Outflows Related to OPEB 281,842                 
        Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 571,109                 

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
   Unearned Contributions 7,003,234             
   Accounts Payable 30,661                   
   Accrued Liabilities 125,383                 
   Accrued Employee Benefits 1,829                     
   Reserve for losses  - Liability Current 20,019,880           
   Deferred Revenue -                             
        Total Current Liabilities 27,180,988           

Noncurrent Liabilities
   Reserve for Loss-Liability 37,527,229           
   Net OPEB obligation 50,401                   
   Net pension liability 1,018,368             
   Total Noncurrent Liabilities 38,595,998           
          Total Liabilities 65,776,986           

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred Inflows Related to Pensions 48,657                   
Deferred Inflows Related to OPEB 93,009                   
        Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 141,666                 

NET POSITION
   Current Year Earnings (2,843,810)            
   Retained Earnings-Liability (24,071,332)          
   Retained Earnings-Property 434,058                 
   Retained Earnings-Auto Physical Damage (41,286)                  
   Excess Loss Fund 18,524,598           
   Member Refunds - Liability -                             

TOTAL NET POSITION (7,997,773)$          

CJPRMA
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

As of March 31, 2021



March % to YTD % to 
Net Income Net Income

Operating Revenues
   Member Contributions 2,332,097          (400.40)              20,978,780       (737.70)
   PY  Member Contributions -                          -                     -                          0.00
   Fees Earned 2,916                 (0.50)                  26,244               (0.92)
   Appraisal Fees -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Total Operating Revenues 2,335,013          (400.90)              21,005,024       (738.62)

Claim Expense
   Settlements Paid -                          -                     447,509             (15.74)
   Settlement Reimbursements (2,807)                0.48                   (447,509)            15.74
   Property Deductible Buy-Down -                          -                     -                          0.00
   Current Year Loss Provision 1,000,000          (171.69)              9,000,000          (316.48)
   Loss Reserve Adjustment (Prior Year) -                          -                     -                          0.00
   Insurance Premiums 1,402,798          (240.85)              12,618,105       (443.70)
   PY Premium Adj -                          0.00 13,608               (0.48)
   Total Claim Expense 2,399,991          (412.06) 21,631,713       (760.66)

Gross Profit (Loss) (64,978)              11.16                 (626,689)            22.04

Operating Expenses
   Salaries 57,373               (9.85) 490,686             (17.25)
   PERS Contributions 13,503               (2.32) 120,881             (4.25)
   Health Benefits 11,055               (1.90) 99,388               (3.49)
   Life Insurance 152                     (0.03) 1,728                 (0.06)
   OPEB Expense -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Disability Insurance 616                     (0.11) 5,545                 (0.19)
   Office Liability/Property Insurance 1,550                 (0.27) 17,877               (0.63)
   General Manager - Wellness Program -                          0.00 865                     (0.03)
   Auto Allowance 923                     (0.16) 8,769                 (0.31)
   Tuition Reimbursement -                          0.00 500                     (0.02)
   Payroll Tax Expense 824                     (0.14) 7,282                 (0.26)
   Payroll Services 368                     (0.06) 3,856                 (0.14)
   Admin - Training/Conferences/Travel/Mtgs 200                     (0.03) 3,394                 (0.12)
   GASB 68 Net Pension Expense -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Risk Mgmt -Training/Supplies/Mtgs 3,500                 (0.60) 6,603                 (0.23)
   Temporary Services -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Actuarial Services -                          0.00 3,411                 (0.12)
   MMSEA Reporting 625                     (0.11) 6,185                 (0.22)
   Audit - Claims -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Audit - Financial -                          0.00 16,030               (0.56)
   Web Site Maintenance 179                     (0.03) 4,112                 (0.14)
   Info Systems Technical Support (572)                   0.10 36,352               (1.28)
   Legal - Board Counsel - G&A 1,384                 (0.24) 20,296               (0.71)
   Legal - Board Counsel - Claims -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Other Claim Expenses (10,903)              1.87 -                          0.00
   Legal - Outside - Claims -                          0.00 -                          0.00

CJPRMA
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ending March 31, 2021
All Departments



March % to YTD % to 
Net Income Net Income

CJPRMA
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ending March 31, 2021
All Departments

   Legal - Outside - G&A -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Treasurer Fees 2,700                 (0.46) 2,700                 (0.09)
   Taxes & Assesments -                          0.00 10,500               (0.37)
   Professional Services -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Professional Services - Property Program -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Claims Adjustment Fee - Property Program -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Appraisal Fees - Property Program -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Bond Premiums 645                     (0.11) 5,805                 (0.20)
   Copying/Printing -                          0.00 1,042                 (0.04)
   Records Management 110                     (0.02) 1,110                 (0.04)
   Computer H/W & S/W Expensed 9,533                 (1.64) 13,455               (0.47)
   Depreciation 8,911                 (1.53) 64,655               (2.27)
   Dues/Memberships 163                     (0.03) 2,375                 (0.08)
   CAJPA Accreditation -                          0.00 5,000                 (0.18)
   Equipment Rental 1,659                 (0.28) 14,278               (0.50)
   Maintenance & Repair - Equip/Building 47                       (0.01) 5,186                 (0.18)
   Capital Outlay -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Furniture & Equipment Expensed 770                     (0.13) 2,526                 (0.09)
   Utilities - CJPRMA 6,653                 (1.14) 25,195               (0.89)
   CAM - CJPRMA -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Utilities - Davita/Golden Gate -                          0.00 41,727               (1.47)
   CAM - Davita/Golden Gate 5,308                 (0.91) 77,217               (2.72)
   Office Supplies 49                       (0.01) 1,591                 (0.06)
   Janitorial Services & Supplies 645                     (0.11) 6,094                 (0.21)
   Postage/Shipping 118                     (0.02) 1,629                 (0.06)
   Publications/Online Subscriptions 70                       (0.01) 4,170                 (0.15)
   Promotion/Advertising -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Telecommunications 2,238                 (0.38) 23,839               (0.84)
   Personnel Recruitment -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Workers' Comp.  Insurance 667                     (0.11) 2,593                 (0.09)
   Annual Meeting -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Board Meeting Expense -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Gen'l Liability - Training 2,500                 (0.43) 3,400                 (0.12)
   BOD - Brd Mtg Travel Expense -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   BOD - Conferences -                          0.00 1,348                 (0.05)
   Asset Management Fees - Chandler (47)                     0.01 36,637               (1.29)
   Risk Mgmt Info System 6,922                 (1.19) 62,298               (2.19)
   Bank Charges 210                     (0.04) 7,207                 (0.25)
   Risk Control Online Service 780                     (0.13) 12,960               (0.46)
   Other Expenses -                          0.00 997                     (0.04)
   Contingency Fund -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Allocated G&A - Liability (2,916)                0.50 (26,247)              0.92
   Allocated G&A - Property 2,083                 (0.36) 18,750               (0.66)
   Allocated G&A - Boiler & Machinery -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Allocated G&A - Auto Physical Damage 833                     (0.14) 7,497                 (0.26)
   Total Expense 131,427             (22.56) 1,291,292          (45.41)



March % to YTD % to 
Net Income Net Income

CJPRMA
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ending March 31, 2021
All Departments

Net Operating Income (Loss) (196,404)            33.72 (1,917,981)        67.44

Investment Income
   Interest Income - Liability 83,449               (14.33) 772,539             (27.17)
   Interest Income - Property -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Realized Gain on Investment 579                     (0.10) 398,090             (14.00)
   Unrealized Gain on Investment (506,004)            86.88 (2,346,894)        82.53
   Total Investment Income (421,976)            72.45 (1,176,266)        41.36

Other Income/ Expense
   Gain on disposal of asset -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Other Income -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Rental & CAM Income 35,941               (6.17) 208,710             (7.34)
   Utilities Income - Davita/Golden Gate -                          0.00 41,727               (1.47)

35,941               (6.17) 250,437             (8.81)

Net Income (Loss) (582,439)            100.00 (2,843,810)        100.00



March % to YTD % to
Net Income Net Income

Operating Revenues
   Member Contributions 1,613,521          (259.27) 14,519,369       (459.01)
   Fees Earned -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Total Operating Revenues 1,613,521          (259.27) 14,519,369       (459.01)

Claim Expense
   Settlement Reimbursements -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Current Year Loss Provision 1,000,000          (160.69) 9,000,000          (284.52)
   Loss Reserve Adjustment (Prior Year) -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Insurance Premiums 721,300             (115.90) 6,491,700          (205.23)
   Total Claim Expense 1,721,300          (276.59) 15,491,700       (489.75)

Gross Profit (Loss) (107,779)            17.32 (972,331)            30.74

Operating Expenses
   Salaries 57,373               (9.22) 490,686             (15.51)
   PERS Contributions 13,503               (2.17) 120,881             (3.82)
   Health Benefits 11,055               (1.78) 99,388               (3.14)
   Life Insurance 152                     (0.02) 1,728                 (0.05)
   OPEB Expense -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Disability Insurance 616                     (0.10) 5,545                 (0.18)
   Office Liability Insurance 1,550                 (0.25) 17,877               (0.57)
   General Manager - Wellness Program -                          0.00 865                     (0.03)
   Auto Allowance 923                     (0.15) 8,769                 (0.28)
   Tuition Reimbursement -                          0.00 500                     (0.02)
   Payroll Tax Expense 824                     (0.13) 7,282                 (0.23)
   Payroll Services 368                     (0.06) 3,856                 (0.12)
   Admin - Training/Conferences/Travel/Mtgs 200                     (0.03) 3,394                 (0.11)
   GASB 68 Net Pension Expense -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Risk Mgmt -Training/Supplies/Mtgs 3,500                 (0.56) 6,603                 (0.21)
   Temporary Services -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Actuarial Services -                          0.00 3,411                 (0.11)
   MMSEA Reporting 625                     (0.10) 6,185                 (0.20)
   Audit - Claims -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Audit - Financial -                          0.00 16,030               (0.51)
   Web Site Maintenance 179                     (0.03) 4,112                 (0.13)
   Info Systems Technical Support (572)                   0.09 36,352               (1.15)
   Legal - Board Counsel - G&A 1,384                 (0.22) 20,296               (0.64)
   Legal - Board Counsel - Claims -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Other Claim Expenses -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Legal - Outside - Claims (10,903)              1.75 -                          0.00
   Legal - Outside - G&A -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Treasurer Fees 2,700                 (0.43) 2,700                 (0.09)
   Taxes & Assesments -                          0.00 10,500               (0.33)
   Professsional Services -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Bond Premiums 645                     (0.10) 5,805                 (0.18)
   Copying/Printing -                          0.00 1,042                 (0.03)

CJPRMA
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ending March 31, 2021
Liability



March % to YTD % to
Net Income Net Income

CJPRMA
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ending March 31, 2021
Liability

   Records Management 110                     (0.02) 1,110                 (0.04)
   Computer H/W & S/W Expensed 9,533                 (1.53) 13,455               (0.43)
   Depreciation 8,911                 (1.43) 64,655               (2.04)
   Dues/Memberships 163                     (0.03) 2,375                 (0.08)
   CAJPA Accreditation -                          0.00 5,000                 (0.16)
   Equipment Rental 1,659                 (0.27) 14,278               (0.45)
   Maintenance & Repair - Equip/Building 47                       (0.01) 5,186                 (0.16)
   Capital Outlay -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Furniture & Equipment Expensed 770                     (0.12) 2,526                 (0.08)
   Utilities -CJPRMA 6,653                 (1.07) 25,195               (0.80)
   CAM - CJPRMA -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Utilities - Davita/Golden Gate -                          0.00 41,727               (1.32)
   CAM - Davita/Golden Gate 5,308                 (0.85) 77,217               (2.44)
   Office Supplies 49                       (0.01) 1,591                 (0.05)
   Janitorial Service & Supplies 645                     (0.10) 6,094                 (0.19)
   Postage/Shipping 118                     (0.02) 1,629                 (0.05)
   Publications/Online Subscriptions 70                       (0.01) 4,170                 (0.13)
   Promotion/Advertising -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Telecommunications 2,238                 (0.36) 23,839               (0.75)
   Personnel Recruitment -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Workers' Comp.  Insurance 667                     (0.11) 2,593                 (0.08)
   Annual Meeting -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Board Meeting Expense -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Gen'l Liability - Training 2,500                 (0.40) 3,400                 (0.11)
   BOD - Brd Mtg Travel Expense -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   BOD - Conferences -                          0.00 1,348                 (0.04)
   Asset Management Fees - Chandler (47)                     0.01 36,637               (1.16)
   Risk Mgmt Info System 6,922                 (1.11) 62,298               (1.97)
   Bank Charges 210                     (0.03) 7,207                 (0.23)
   Risk Control Online Service 780                     (0.13) 12,960               (0.41)
   Other Expenses -                          0.00 997                     (0.03)
   Contingency Fund -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Allocated G&A - Liability (2,916)                0.47 (26,247)              0.83
   Total Expense 128,511             (20.65) 1,265,045          (39.99)

Net Operating Income (Loss) (236,290)            37.97 (2,237,376)        70.73

Investment Income
   Interest Income 83,449               (13.41) 772,539             (24.42)
   Realized Gain on Investment 579                     (0.09) 398,090             (12.59)
   Unrealized Gain on Investment (506,004)            81.31 (2,346,894)        74.19

   Total Investment Income (421,976)            67.81 (1,176,266)        37.19



March % to YTD % to
Net Income Net Income

CJPRMA
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ending March 31, 2021
Liability

Other Income/Expense
   Gain on disposal of asset -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Other Income -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Rent & CAM Income 35,941               (5.78) 208,710             (6.60)
   Utilities Income - Davita/Golden Gate -                          0.00 41,727               (1.32)

35,941               (5.78) 250,437             (7.92)

Net Income (Loss) (622,324)            100.00 (3,163,205)        100.00



March % to YTD % to
Net Income Net Income

Operating Revenues
   Member Contributions - Property 569,413$           0.00 5,128,885$       0.00
   Member Contributions - Environ Pollution 12,107               0.00 108,963             0.00
   Member Contributions - Cyber 7,142                 0.00 64,278               0.00
   Member Contributions - Self Funded 36,374               0.00 327,366             0.00
   Member Contributions - Drone 4,206                 0.00 35,660               0.00
   PY Member Contributions - Property -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Loss Adjustment Contributions -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Appraisal Fees -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Fees Earned 2,083                 0.00 18,747               0.00
   Other Income -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Total Operating Revenues 631,325             0.00 5,683,899          0.00

Claim Expense
   Settlements Paid -                          0.00 286,689             0.00
   Settlement Reimbursements -                          0.00 (286,689)            0.00
   Property Deductible Buy-Down -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Insurance Premiums - Property 569,413             0.00 5,124,717          0.00
   Insurance Premiums - Environ Pollution 12,107               0.00 108,963             0.00
   Insurance Premiums - Cyber 7,142                 0.00 64,278               0.00
   Insurance Premiums - Drone 4,536                 0.00 36,413               0.00
   PY Ins Premium Adj -                          0.00 (2,975)                0.00
   Total Claim Expense 593,198             0.00 5,331,396          0.00

Gross Profit (Loss) 38,127               0.00 352,503             0.00

Operating Expenses
    Appraisal Fees -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Allocated G&A - Property 2,083                 0.00 18,750               0.00
   Professional Services - Property Program -                          0.00 -                          0.00
   Total Operating Expenses 2,083                 0.00 18,750               0.00

Investment Income
   Interest Income -                          0.00 -                          0.00

Net Income (Loss) 36,044$             100.00 333,753$           100.00

CJPRMA
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ending March 31, 2021
Property



March % to YTD % to
Net Income Net Income

Operating Revenues
   Member Contributions 85,900$             0.00 763,353$           0.00
   PY Member Contributions -                          -                          -                          0.00
   Fees Earned 833                     0.00 7,497                 0.00
   Total Operating Revenues 86,733               0.00 770,850             0.00

Claim Expense
   Settlements Paid - APD -                          0.00 160,820             0.00
   Settlement Reimbursements - APD (2,807)                0.00 (160,820)            0.00
   Insurance Premiums 84,866               0.00 761,128             0.00
   PY Ins Premium Adj -                          0.00 16,583               0.00
   Total Claim Expense 82,059               0.00 777,711             0.00

Gross Profit (Loss) 4,674                 0.00 (6,861)                0.00

Operating Expenses
   Allocated G&A - Auto Physical Damage 833                     0.00 7,497                 0.00
   Total Operating Expenses 833                     0.00 7,497                 0.00

Operating Income (Loss) 3,841                 0.00 (14,358)              0.00

Net Income (Loss) 3,841$               100.00 (14,358)$            100.00

CJPRMA
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ending March 31, 2021
Auto Physical Damage



Annual Budget Budget Expense % of Variance
FY 20/21 YTD YTD Annual Budget under/ (over)

100% 75%

Personnel
   Salaries 748,000$                 561,000$       490,686$       65.6% 70,314$             
   Auto Allowance 12,000                     9,000             8,769             73.1% 231                     
   PERS Contributions 170,000                   127,500         120,881         71.1% 6,619                 
   Health Benefits 134,000                   100,500         99,388           74.2% 1,112                 
   Life Insurance 2,500                       1,875             1,728             69.1% 147                     
   OPEB Expense 50,000                     37,500           -                      0.0% 37,500               
   Disability Insurance 7,000                       5,250             5,545             79.2% (295)                   
   Workers' Comp.  Insurance 5,000                       3,750             2,593             51.9% 1,157                 
   Payroll Tax Expense 12,300                     9,225             7,282             59.2% 1,943                 
   General Manager - Wellness Program 1,800                       1,350             865                 48.1% 485                     
   Total Personnel Expenses 1,142,600               856,950         737,737         64.6% 119,213             

Maintenance & Operation
   Utilities - CJPRMA 11,000                     8,250             25,195           229.0% (16,945)              
   CAM - CJPRMA 20,000                     15,000           -                      0.0% 15,000               
   Utilities - Davita/Golden Gate 70,000                     52,500           41,727           59.6% 10,773               
   CAM - Davita/Golden Gate 60,000                     45,000           77,217           128.7% (32,217)              
   Equipment Rental 25,800                     19,350           14,278           55.3% 5,072                 
   Maintenance & Repair - Equip/Building 10,000                     7,500             5,186             51.9% 2,314                 
   Office Liability/Property Insurance 20,000                     15,000           17,877           89.4% (2,877)                
   Bond Premiums 7,400                       5,550             5,805             78.4% (255)                   
   Payroll Services 6,100                       4,575             3,856             63.2% 719                     
   Tuition Reimbursement 1,000                       750                 500                 50.0% 250                     
   Office Supplies 6,000                       4,500             1,591             26.5% 2,909                 
   Janitorial Service & Supplies 9,000                       6,750             6,094             67.7% 657                     
   Telecommunications 36,000                     27,000           23,839           66.2% 3,161                 
   Postage/Shipping 1,800                       1,350             1,629             90.5% (279)                   
   Personnel Recruitment 10,000                     7,500             -                      0.0% 7,500                 
   Dues/Memberships 2,000                       1,500             2,375             118.8% (875)                   
   Publications/Online Subscriptions 4,200                       3,150             4,170             99.3% (1,020)                
   Copying/Printing 1,000                       750                 1,042             104.2% (292)                   
   Records Management 1,500                       1,125             1,110             74.0% 15                       
   Promotion/Advertising 500                          375                 -                      0.0% 375                     
   CAJPA Accreditation 6,000                       4,500             5,000             0.0% (500)                   
   Furniture & Equipment Expensed 3,000                       2,250             2,526             84.2% (276)                   
   Computer H/W & S/W Expensed 11,000                     8,250             13,455           122.3% (5,205)                
   Info SystemsTechnical Support 29,000                     21,750           36,352           125.4% (14,602)              
   Web Site Maintenance 1,000                       750                 4,112             411.2% (3,362)                
   Actuarial Services 22,000                     16,500           3,411             15.5% 13,089               
   MMSEA Reporting 8,500                       6,375             6,185             72.8% 190                     
   Audit - Financial 20,000                     15,000           16,030           80.2% (1,030)                
   Audit - Claims 50,000                     37,500           -                      0.0% 37,500               
   Temporary Services 1,000                       750                 -                      0.0% 750                     
   Legal - Board Counsel - G&A 25,000                     18,750           20,296           81.2% (1,546)                

CJPRMA
ACTUAL EXPENSES VS BUDGET

For the Nine Months Ending March 31, 2021



Annual Budget Budget Expense % of Variance
FY 20/21 YTD YTD Annual Budget under/ (over)

100% 75%

CJPRMA
ACTUAL EXPENSES VS BUDGET

For the Nine Months Ending March 31, 2021

   Legal - Board Counsel - Claims 40,000                     30,000           19,120           47.8% 10,880               
   Legal - Outside - G&A 2,000                       1,500             -                      0.0% 1,500                 
   Legal - Outside - Claims 1,500,000               1,125,000      261,749         17.4% 863,251             
   Other Claim Expenses 20,000                     15,000           5,370             26.8% 9,630                 
   Treasurer Fees 3,600                       2,700             2,700             75.0% -                          
   Taxes & Assessments 8,000                       6,000             10,500           0.0% (4,500)                
    Professional Services 4,000                       3,000             -                      0.0% 3,000                 
   Admin - Conferences/Travel/Mtgs 22,000                     16,500           3,394             15.4% 13,106               
   GASB 68 Net Pension Expense -                                -                      -                      0.0% -                          
   Risk Mgmt -Training/Supplies/Mtgs 25,000                     18,750           6,603             26.4% 12,147               
   Gen'l Liability - Training 12,000                     9,000             3,400             28.3% 5,600                 
   BOD - Brd Mtg Travel Exp 9,000                       6,750             -                      0.0% 6,750                 
   BOD - Conferences 35,000                     26,250           1,348             3.9% 24,902               
   Board Meeting Expense 11,000                     8,250             -                      0.0% 8,250                 
   Annual Meeting 50,000                     37,500           -                      0.0% 37,500               
   Risk Control Online Serv 51,650                     38,738           12,960           25.1% 25,778               
   Asset Management Fees 65,000                     48,750           36,637           56.4% 12,113               
   RMIS - Support/Annual Fee 86,000                     64,500           62,298           72.4% 2,202                 
   Bank Charges 12,000                     9,000             7,207             60.1% 1,793                 
   Other Expenses 1,000                       750                 997                 99.7% (247)                   
   Contingency Fund 20,000                     15,000           -                      0.0% 15,000               
   Total Maint. & Op. Expenses 2,457,050               1,842,788      775,140         31.5% 1,067,648          

Capital Outlay
   Capital Outlay 50,000                     37,500           -                      0.0% 37,500               
   Total Capital Outlay 50,000                     37,500           -                      0.0% 37,500               

Subtotal 3,649,650               2,737,238      1,512,877      41.5% 1,224,361          

Less:
Assessment Against Liability Reserve 1,560,000               1,170,000      286,239         18.3% 883,761             
Assessment Against Interest 65,000                     48,750           36,637           56.4% 12,113               

Total G&A 2,024,650$             1,518,488$   1,190,001$   58.8% 328,486$           



FY 2020-2021 Claim Expenses

Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Totals
LI 1,012.50               2,375.44               2,490.25               1,477.75               2,018.14                  1,500.74               -                           6,665.06                 1,580.25               -                         -                         -                            19,120.13                        
LO 61,645.08            7,435.18               22,023.23            18,898.13            90,460.12                19,184.79            5,838.79                 11,079.57              25,183.81            -                         -                         -                            261,748.70                      
OE -                         30.45                     43.09                     2,384.61               183.70                      54.65                     2,537.31                 11.81                      124.34                  -                         -                         -                            5,369.96                          

62,657.58            9,841.07               24,556.57            22,760.49            92,661.96                20,740.18            8,376.10                 17,756.44              26,888.40            -                         -                         -                            286,238.79                      

SE 4,500,000.00       -                         5,182,500.00       3,527,500.00       -                            -                         -                           53,000.00              3,250,000.00       -                         -                         -                            16,513,000.00                
SR -                         -                         897,534.45          496,830.25          -                            -                         -                           -                           -                         -                         -                         -                            1,394,364.70                  

Totals 4,562,657.58       9,841.07               4,309,522.12       3,053,430.24       92,661.96                20,740.18            8,376.10                 70,756.44              3,276,888.40       -                         -                         -                            15,404,874.09                



ASSETS

OPEB Trust Investments 616,856$           

NET POSITION

Total net position held in trust for OPEB 616,856$           

CJPRMA

STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION
As of March 31, 2021

OPEB TRUST FUND
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 

RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA BILL 
 

ITEM: 5 TITLE: BUSINESS CALENDAR FOR 2021 & 2022 

MEETING: 05/20/2021 

GENERAL MANAGER:  

 
Recommended Actions 
None. This item is being provided for information only. 

 
Strategic Direction 
Strategic Goal 3, 100% Member Retention 
 
Item Explanation 
The CJPRMA Business Calendar will be provided as a standing agenda item for Executive Committee 
and Board of Director Meetings.  This calendar provides Board Members and staff with a listing of key 
business items and the required dates for completion.    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None 
 
Exhibits 
1. 2021 Business Calendar revised for 5-20-21 
2. 2022 Business Calendar 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 

2021 BUSINESS CALENDAR 
 
 
January  

• Distribution of Executive Committee Agenda – 01/15/2021 
• Executive Committee Meeting – 01/21/2021 
• Greg Fox Police Liability Training - 01/07/2021 WebEx 
• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports – 01/29/2021 
• Distribution of Summary of APD Values  
• Distribution of Property and Loss Data – 01/29/2021 

 
February 

• FPPC Form 700 Filing Requests Sent Out 
• PARMA Conference - 02/02/2021 to 02/05/2021 Renaissance Indian Wells Resort, Indian Wells, CA 
• Bob Tyson Nuclear Verdicts Training – 02/11/2021 WebEx 
• Return APD Renewals Lists to Staff 

 
March 

• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for March Meeting – 03/8/2021 
• Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda – 03/12/2021 
• Board of Directors Meeting – 03/18/2021 
• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data 
• Bi-annual Review of Conflict of Interest Code 

 
April 

• FPPC Form 700 Filing Deadline – 04/01/2021 
• Claims Committee meeting – 04/08/2021  
• Moonlight Data, Inc presentation – 04/15/2021 
• Distribution of Executive Committee Meeting Agenda – 04/16/2021 
• Executive Committee Meeting – 04/22/2021 WebEx 
• Distribution of Certificate of Coverage Renewals Lists  
• Requests for Nominations for President/Vice President (Bi-annually) 
• Distribute nomination for President and Vice President (even numbered years) 
• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports – 04/30/2021 

 
May 

• Liebert Cassidy Whitmore Legal Update – 05/04/2021 
• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for Annual Meeting – 05/07/2021 
• Distribution of Board of Directors Annual Meeting Agenda – 05/13/2021 
• Board of Directors Annual Meeting - 05/20/2021 WebEx 

o Commercial Insurance Renewals 
o Proposed Budget for 2021-2022 
o Claims Audit Presentation 
o Approval of Meeting, Business and Holiday Calendars 

• Return Certificate of Coverage Renewals Lists to Staff 
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June 
• Training by AGHW, How to Help Your Witnesses Overcome Hindsight Bias – 06/03/2021 
• Distribution of Executive Committee Meeting Agenda – 06/11/2021 
• Executive Committee Meeting – 06/17/2021 
• Requests for Nominations for President/Vice President (Bi-annually) 
• Certificates of Coverage Renewals mailed to certificate holders - 6/30/2021 
• Interim Financial Audit in process 
• Risk Management Plan Revisions 
• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data 

 
July 

• General Liability Premiums Billed 
• Auto Physical Damage Program Premiums Billed 
• Property Program Premiums Billed 
• Claims Committee meeting – 07/08/2021 
• CJPRMA University (Introduction and Overview) – 07/15/2021 
• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports - 07/30/2021 

 
August 

• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for August Meeting – 08/09/2021 
• Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda – 08/13/2021 
• Board of Directors Meeting – 08/19/2021 
• Bi-annual election of President and Vice President (even numbered years) 
• Election of Executive Committee Members 
• Bi-annual Appointment of Treasurer (even numbered years) 
• Annual Review of Investment Policy 
• Actuarial Study in process 
• Requests for Program Year 2020-2021 reimbursement of liability training expenses due – 08/31/2021 

 
September 

• Distribution of Executive Committee Agenda – 09/17/2021 
• Executive Committee Meeting, CJPRMA -  09/23/2021 
• CAJPA Conference –Lake Tahoe Resort, South Lake Tahoe, CA - 09/14/2021 to 09/17/2021 
• Final Financial Audit 
• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data 

 
October 

• Claims Committee meeting Training – 10/14/2021  
• CJPRMA University Liability Program Training – 10/21/2021 
• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports – 10/29/2021 

 
November 

• CJPRMA University Property Program Training – 11/18/2021 
• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for December Meeting – 11/29/2021 

 
December 

• Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda – 12/03/2021 
• Board of Directors Meeting – 12/09/2021 

o Actuarial Study, Financial Audit and Annual Report presented 
• Deadline for change to SIR or withdrawal from any CJPRMA program - 12/30/2021 
• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 

2022 BUSINESS CALENDAR - proposed 
 
 
January  

• Distribution of Executive Committee Agenda – 01/13/2022 
• Executive Committee Meeting – 01/20/2022 
• Training - TBD 
• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports Due – 01/30/2022 
• Distribution of Summary of APD Values  
• Distribution of Property and Loss Data – 01/29/2021 

 
February 

• FPPC Form 700 Filing Requests Sent Out 
• PARMA Conference - 02/27/2022 to 03/02/2022 Disneyland Hotel, Anaheim, CA 
• Training – TBD 
• Members Return APD Renewals Lists to Staff - TBA 

 
March 

• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for March Meeting – 03/06/2022 
• Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda – 03/10/2022 
• Board of Directors Meeting – 03/17/2022 
• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data 
• Bi-annual Review of Conflict of Interest Code 

 
April 

• FPPC Form 700 Filing Deadline – 04/03/2022 
• Claims Committee meeting – 04/14/2022  
• Training – TBD 
• Distribution of Executive Committee Meeting Agenda – 04/14/2022 
• Executive Committee Meeting – 04/21/2022 TBA 
• Distribution of Certificate of Coverage Renewals Lists sent to Members 
• Requests for Nominations for President/Vice President (Bi-annually) 
• Distribute nomination for President and Vice President (even numbered years) 
• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports – 04/29/2022 

 
May 

• Training – TBD 
• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for Annual Meeting – 05/08/2022 
• Distribution of Board of Directors Annual Meeting Agenda – 05/12/2022 
• Board of Directors Annual Meeting - 05/18, 19 & 20/2022 Dream Inn, Santa Cruz, CA 

o Commercial Insurance Renewals 
o Proposed Budget for 2023-2024 
o Claims Audit Presentation 
o Approval of Meeting, Business and Holiday Calendars 

• Return Certificate of Coverage Renewals Lists to Staff 
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June 
• Distribution of Executive Committee Meeting Agenda – 06/09/2022 
• Executive Committee Meeting – 06/16/2022 TBA 
• Requests for Nominations for President/Vice President (Bi-annually) 
• Certificates of Coverage Renewals mailed to certificate holders - 6/30/2022 
• Interim Financial Audit in process 
• Risk Management Plan Revisions 
• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data 
• Training - TBD 

 
July 

• General Liability Premiums Billed 
• Auto Physical Damage Program Premiums Billed 
• Property Program Premiums Billed 
• Claims Committee meeting – 07/07/2022 
• CJPRMA University (Introduction and Overview) – 07/14/2022 
• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports - 07/31/2022 

 
August 

• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for August Meeting – 08/07/2022 
• Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda – 08/14/2022 
• Board of Directors Meeting – 08/18/2022 
• Bi-annual election of President and Vice President (even numbered years) 
• Election of Executive Committee Members 
• Bi-annual Appointment of Treasurer (even numbered years) 
• Annual Review of Investment Policy 
• Actuarial Study in process 
• Requests for Program Year 2020-2021 reimbursement of liability training expenses due – 08/31/2022 

 
September 

• Distribution of Executive Committee Agenda – 09/08/2022 
• Executive Committee Meeting, CJPRMA -  09/15/2022 
• CAJPA Conference –- 09/13/2022 to 09/16/2022 - Lake Tahoe Resort, South Lake Tahoe, CA 
• Final Financial Audit 
• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data 

 
October 

• Claims Committee meeting – 10/13/2022  
• CJPRMA University Liability Program Training – 10/20/2022 
• Member Quarterly Payroll Reports – 10/28/2021 

 
November 

• CJPRMA University Property Program Training – 11/17/2022 
• Deadline for Members to submit Agenda items for December Meeting – 11/27/2022 

 
December 

• Distribution of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda – 12/01/2022 
• Board of Directors Meeting – 12/08/2022 

o Actuarial Study, Financial Audit and Annual Report presented 
• Deadline for change to SIR or withdrawal from any CJPRMA program - 12/30/2022 
• Distribution of Quarterly Member Loss Data 
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

 
AGENDA BILL 

 

ITEM: 8 TITLE: REPORT FROM INVESTMENT MANAGER  

MEETING: 05/20/2021 

GENERAL MANAGER:    

 
Recommended Actions 
None. This item is being provided for information purposes only. 

 
Strategic Direction 
This item addresses Strategic Goal 3, 100% Member Retention and Strategic Goal 6, Evaluate 
Options to Increase Pool Equity. 

 
Item Explanation 
Pool investments are managed by Chandler Asset Management.  The assets are held in CJPRMA’s 
bank custody account managed by the Bank of New York. 
 
The investment program is divided into three parts:  The Loss Payment Account, the Long Term 
Growth Account and the Long Term Growth/Tactical Account. 
 
The Loss Payment Account is utilized to provide funds for operating expenses and the payment of 
losses. The Loss Payment Account invests in high grade securities with a maximum maturity of five 
years. As of April 30, 2021 the Loss Payment Account was valued at $2,308,135. This was a decrease 
of $3,644,711 from its valuation of $5,952,846 on January 31, 2021. Investment activity in the 
portfolio remains muted as the allocation remains highly liquid and biased towards LAIF exposure. 
One ABS position was added to the portfolio during the most recent reporting period. In aggregate, 
$3.2 million was withdrawn from the portfolio. The Loss Payment Account has sufficient funds to meet 
the expenditure requirements of the next six months. 
 
Both Long Term Growth Accounts are utilized to provide long term asset growth in order to offset 
inflation.  The maturity range of these investments is a maximum of ten years.  
 
As of April 30, 2021 the Long Term Growth Account / Tactical was valued at $15,299,468. This was a 
decrease of $37,478 from its valuation of $15,336,946 on January 31, 2021. Multiple securities were 
purchased in the Treasury, Supranational, Asset Backed and Corporate sectors of the market to 
extend the maturity profile of the portfolio to be more consistent with the strategy. In recent periods 
the portfolio has been positioned more conservatively to account for potential liquidity needs. The 
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purchased securities ranged in maturity from March 2024 to March 2026. Several securities were sold, 
one was called, and one matured to fund the new positions in the portfolio.   
 
As of April 30, 2021, the Long Term Growth Account was valued at $31,867,611. This was a decrease 
of $834,476 from its valuation of $32,702,087 on January 31, 2021. The same long maturity Treasury 
note was purchased three times during the reporting period to extend the maturity profile of the 
portfolio. Two securities were sold, and one was called to facilitate the new longer maturity position 
in the portfolio. The additional spread compensation available in the Agency sector has contracted 
precipitously over the past six months and transactions in the coming quarter will be focused on the 
Treasury and Corporate segments of the allocation. 

 
The investments in all accounts comply with CJPRMA’s investment policy. 
 
Bill Dennehy of Chandler Asset Management will be present to discuss the portfolio and our 
investment strategy.  In addition, he will be providing an update on economic factors that have had a 
direct impact on the investments. 
 
The Consolidated Monthly Account Statement with a detail listing of the investment holdings is 
attached for your information. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fiscal Impact 
From January 31, 2021 to April 30, 2021, the value of the investment portfolio decreased by 
approximately $4,516,665. 

 
Exhibits 
1. Investment Report from Chandler Asset Management dated 04/30/2021. 
2. CJPRMA Consolidated Monthly Account Statement for the period April 1, 2021 through April 30, 

2021. 
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Economic Update

▪

▪

▪

We believe accommodative monetary policy, robust fiscal spending, and continued progress on vaccine distribution will

provide meaningful tailwinds for the economy in the coming quarters. The vaccine rollout has been faster than expected

and more than 30% of the US population is now fully vaccinated, and more than 45% have received at least one dose.

Restaurant and bar sales accelerated in March and travel-related spending has started to rebound as the economy reopens.

Despite significant progress on the vaccine rollout in the US, and largely better than expected economic data and corporate

earnings, the Biden administration continues to push forward with large-scale fiscal spending proposals. President Biden

recently proposed plans for more than $4 trillion in new fiscal spending, which would be in addition to the roughly $5.5

trillion in pandemic-related fiscal spending that has already been approved since early last year. We expect some version of 

an infrastructure spending bill to come to fruition later this year. Meanwhile, the Fed has indicated that it plans to keep the

fed funds rate near zero until at least 2023. Estimates for US gross domestic product (GDP) growth this year are strong. The

current Bloomberg consensus estimate for 2021 US GDP growth is 6.3%.

The Federal Open Market Committee kept their target fed funds rate and asset purchase program unchanged in April, as

expected. The fed funds target rate remains in the range of 0.0% to 0.25%, and the Fed continues to purchase $80 billion of

Treasuries per month, and $40 billion of agency mortgage-backed securities per month. During his press conference, Fed

Chair Powell reiterated that the economy is still a long way from reaching their employment and inflation goals and it is too

soon to begin discussing tapering asset purchases. The Fed believes that some parts of the economy will not be able to fully

recover until the pandemic is decisively over. Chair Powell also reiterated that near term inflationary pressures are likely to

be temporary. Although inflation rates are expected to increase over the next few months, the Fed is not signaling any near-

term changes to monetary policy and plans to remain accommodative. 

The yield curve flattened in April but remains steeper on a year-to-date basis. As of April month-end, the yield on 2-year

Treasuries was about four basis points higher while the yield on 10-year Treasuries was about 71 basis points higher, on a

year-to-date basis. The yield on 10-year Treasuries declined nearly 12 basis points in April, month-over-month. Looking

ahead, we believe the Treasury yield curve is poised to modestly steepen further as the year progresses, which would be

consistent with an improving economic outlook, more widespread vaccine distribution, the anticipation of ongoing fiscal

spending, and a moderate pick-up in inflation.
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Will $5.5 Trillion Stimulus Propel Growth and Inflation?

Source: US Congress

Fiscal Package Amount

CARES Act $2.23 Trillion

Coronavirus Relief Bill $484 Billion

Phase 4 Stimulus $908 Billion

American Rescue Plan $1.9 Trillion

Total So Far $5.5 Trillion

Individuals
$799 Billion (42%)

176

48

Stimulus Checks
Unemployment Assistance
Tax Credits

Local Governments
$360 Billion (19%)

Transportation/Education/Housing 
$280 Billion (15%)

Health $228 Billion (12%)

Business $75 Billion (4%)

Other $146 Billion (8%)

States
Municipalities
Infrastructure

Public Transit, Airlines/Airports, Amtrak
K-12/Higher Education
Housing Assistance

COVID Testing/Contact Tracing, FEMA
Vaccine Distribution
Defense Production

Transportation $56 Billion

Education $176 Billion

Housing $48 Billion

COVID Policy $123 Billion

Healthcare $105 Billion

Small Business $59 Billion

Agriculture $16 Billion

PPP
Restaurants, Small Business Loans
Farm Relief

Pension Bailouts, Cybersecurity

2021
American

Rescue Plan
$1.9 Trillion
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Federal Reserve

Source: Federal Reserve Source: Bloomberg

Last year, the Fed took a wide range of aggressive actions to help stabilize and provide liquidity to the financial markets. The Fed lowered the

fed funds target rate to a range of 0.0%-0.25% and continues to purchase Treasury and agency mortgage-backed securities to support smooth

market functioning. Last year, policymakers reinstated the Commercial Paper Funding Facility and Money Market Mutual Fund Liquidity

Facility. The Fed also established the Primary Market Corporate Credit Facility, Secondary Market Corporate Credit Facility, Term Asset-Backed

Securities Loan Facility, Paycheck Protection Program Liquidity Facility, Main Street Lending Facility, and Municipal Liquidity Facility. The Fed

has also provided short-term funding through large-scale repo operations and lowered the reserve requirement for depository institutions.

Notably, many of the Fed's lending facilities expired at the end of 2020, including the Fed’s corporate credit, asset-backed securities, municipal

lending, and Main Street Lending programs. 
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Source: US Department of Labor Source: US Department of Labor

Employment

The economy added far fewer jobs than expected in April. U.S. nonfarm payrolls increased by 266,000, versus the Bloomberg consensus

forecast of 1,000,000. March payrolls were also revised down by 146,000. On a trailing 3-month and 6-month basis, payrolls increased by an

average of 524,000 and 294,000 per month, respectively. Payrolls in the leisure and hospitality sector have been driving the job gains in recent

months and were up 331,000 in April. Meanwhile, multiple sectors lost jobs in April, including transportation and warehousing, motor vehicle

and parts manufacturing, and retail trade. The unemployment rate ticked higher to 6.1% in April from 6.0% in March, as the participation rate

increased to 61.7% from 61.5%. Workers who classified themselves as employed but absent from work in April continued to understate the

unemployment rate by about 0.3%. The U-6 underemployment rate, which includes those who are marginally attached to the labor force and

employed part time for economic reasons, declined to 10.4% in April from 10.7% in March. 
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Initial Claims for Unemployment

498 590 566 586 742 729 658 765 734 761 747 847 863 837 

3,690 3,653 3,652 3,708 3,717 3,753 3,841 
4,123 4,157 4,383 4,469 4,592 4,655 
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Initial Jobless Claims

Continuing Claims

Initial Claims For Unemployment January 29, 2021 - April 30, 2021

In the most recent week, the number of initial jobless claims declined to 498,000 versus 590,000 in the prior week. The level of continuing

unemployment claims (where the data is lagged by one week) was fairly stable at 3.690 million versus 3.653 million in the prior week.

Although continuing jobless claims are much lower than the peak of nearly 25 million last May, they remained above the 2019 (pre-pandemic)

average of 1.7 million. 

Source: US Department of Labor
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Source: US Department of Labor Source: US Department of Commerce

Inflation

The Consumer Price Index (CPI) was up 2.6% year-over-year in March, versus up 1.7% year-over-year in February. The increase in March was

driven by higher energy prices and the base effects of deflationary pressures in the initial stage of the pandemic last year. Core CPI (CPI less

food and energy) was up just 1.6% year-over-year in March, versus up 1.3% in February. The Personal Consumption Expenditures (PCE) index

was up 2.3% year-over-year in March, versus up 1.5% year-over-year in February. Core PCE, which is the Fed's primary inflation gauge, was up

1.8% year-over-year in March, versus up 1.4% year-over-year in February. Although inflation rates ticked higher in March, core inflation

remains below the Fed's longer-run 2.0% target. Over the near-term, the Fed expects “base effects” (i.e., comparing current prices to prices at

the early stage of the pandemic when prices were under pressure) will add about 1.0% to headline inflation and 0.7% to core inflation

readings. The base effects are expected to dissipate in a few months. Bottlenecks and supply chain disruptions are likely to add to inflation in

the near-term as well. 
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On a year-over-year basis, retail sales were up 27.7% in March versus up 6.7% in February. On a month-over-month basis, retail sales were

even stronger than expected in March, surging 9.8%, following a 2.7% decline in February. The March increase was likely fueled by federal

stimulus checks which were delivered early in the month. Pent-up demand, following severe winter weather in February, likely also helped

drive March sales. The increase was broad-based across all major categories in March, with particular strength in sporting goods, hobby,

instrument & book stores, clothing & accessories, and motor vehicle & parts. The Consumer Confidence index jumped to 121.7 in April from

109.0 in March, which bodes well for consumer spending results for April as well. 

Source: US Department of Commerce Source: The Conference Board
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Source: The Conference Board Source: Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago

Economic Activity

The Conference Board’s Leading Economic Index (LEI) jumped 1.3% month-over-month in March (much higher than the 0.6% consensus

forecast), following a 0.1% decline in February. On a year-over-year basis, the LEI was up 7.9% in March versus down 1.5% in February. This is

the first time the index has been positive on a year-over-year basis since the pandemic started, as comparisons have eased. According to the

Conference Board, the index suggests that economic momentum is increasing in the near-term, with widespread gains across all ten index

components. Meanwhile, the Chicago Fed National Activity Index (CFNAI) increased to +1.71 in March (well ahead of the 0.58 consensus

forecast) from -1.20 in February. On a 3-month moving average basis, the CFNAI jumped to +0.54 in March from 0.07 in February, pointing to

above-trend economic growth. 
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Source: US Department of Commerce Source: S&P

Housing
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Total housing starts were stronger than expected in March, up 19.4% to an annual pace of 1,739,000. Single-family starts rose 15.3% in March

and multi-family starts were up 30.8%. On a year-over-year basis, housing starts were up 37.0% in March. Permits were also stronger than

expected in March, up 2.7% to an annualized rate of 1,766,000. According to the Case-Shiller 20-City home price index, home prices were up

11.9% year-over-year in February versus up 11.1% year-over-year in January. Low inventory and strong demand continues to put upward

pressure on home prices. 
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Source: Institute for Supply Management Source: Federal Reserve

Manufacturing

The Institute for Supply Management (ISM) manufacturing index declined to 60.7 in April from 64.7 in March. Although the index declined, the

results remain strong as readings above 50.0 are indicative of expansion in the manufacturing sector. We believe a weaker US dollar has been

supportive of the US manufacturing sector during the pandemic. The Industrial Production index was up 1.0% year-over-year in March, versus

down 4.8% in February. On a month-over-month basis, the Industrial Production index increased 1.4% in March, following a 2.6% decline in

February. The March rebound was likely driven in part by weather. Capacity Utilization increased to 74.4% in March from 73.4% in February but

remains well below the long-run average of 79.8%. 
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Source:  US Department of Commerce Source:  US Department of Commerce
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US economic growth accelerated in the first quarter. According to the advance estimate, real US gross domestic product (GDP) grew at an

annualized rate of 6.4% in the first quarter (slightly below the upwardly revised 6.7% consensus estimate), following 4.3% growth in the fourth

quarter of 2020. Economic growth is expected to accelerate even further in the current quarter to an annualized rate of 8.1%. The consensus

forecast for full year 2021 US gross domestic product growth is 6.3%, following a 3.5% decline in 2020. 
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Source: Bloomberg Source: Bloomberg
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The treasury yield curve is much steeper relative to this time last year. The 3-month T-bill yield is about eight basis points lower, and the 2-

year Treasury yield is about four basis points lower, while the 10-Year Treasury yield is about 99 basis points higher, year-over-year, as of April

month-end. The Fed has signaled plans to keep the front end of the Treasury yield curve anchored near zero until at least 2023. We believe

longer-term rates still have room to move higher this year.
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Compliance As of April 30, 2021

Category Standard Comment 
Treasury Issues Max maturity: 5 years for the Loss Payment Account; 10 years for the Long Term Growth Account Complies

US Agencies
Federal Agency or U.S. Government-sponsored enterprise obligations, participations, mortgage pass-through securities, or other instruments, including those issued by or 
fully guaranteed as to principal and interest by federal agencies or U.S. government-sponsored enterprises;
Max maturity: 5 years for the Loss Payment Account;  10 years for the Long Term Growth Account

Complies

Municipal Securities
"A" long-term debt rated category or higher by a NRSRO;  30% maximum;  5% max per issuer;
Max maturity: 5 years for Loss Payment Account; 10 years for Long Term Growth Account

Complies

Supranationals "AA" rated or higher by a NRSRO;  30% maximum;  10% max per issuer;  Unsubordinated obligations issued by IBRD, IFC, or IADB;  5 years max maturity Complies
Asset Backed/ Mortgage Backed/ 
Collateralized Mortgage Obligation

"AA"  rated category by a NRSRO;  20% maximum combined;  5 years max maturity Complies 

Banker’s Acceptances "A-1" or higher by a NRSRO; 40% maximum; 5% max per issuer;  180 days max maturity Complies 

Commercial Paper
"A-1" short-term rated or higher by a NRSRO;  and A" rated category or higher by a NRSRO, if long term debt issued;  25% maximum;  5% max per issuer;  270 days max 
maturity;  Issuer is corp organized and operating in the U.S. with assets in excess of $500 million

Complies

Corporate Medium Term Notes
"A" rated category or higher by a NRSRO;  30% maximum;  5% max per issuer;  Issued by corporation organized and operating within U.S or by depository institutions 
licensed by the US or any state and operating within the US;  5 years max maturity

Complies 

Mutual Fund & Money Market Mutual 
Funds

Highest rating or "AAA" rated  by two NRSROs; SEC registered adviser with AUM >$500 million and experience > 5 years; 20% maximum in Mutual Funds and Money Market 
Mutual Funds;  10% max per one Mutual Fund;  20% max in Money Market Mutual Funds.    

Complies

Time Deposits/ Certificates of Deposit
5% max per issuer;  For FDIC Insured TDS, amount per institution is limited to the max covered under FDIC;  Collateralized for TDs in excess of maximum federal insurance;  3 
years max maturity

Complies 

Negotiable CDs "A" long-term debt rated or higher by a NRSRO;  and or "A-1" short-term rated or higher by a NRSRO;   30% maximum;  5% max per issuer; 3 years max maturity Complies 
Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) 20% maximum of the Authority's funds may be invested up to maximum amount permitted by LAIF Complies 

Derivative Securities                                     

5% per issuer in any single derivative security; 5 years max maturity;  Includes investments permitted in the following types of derivatives only:  a) Stripped Coupons and 
principal; b) Fixed coupon callable and putable securities; c) "Step-up" notes;  d) Variable or floating rate notes, that are  1) Market based, 2) Other: float in the same 
direction as general level of interest rates, based on a rate that is not directly determined by the market (i.e. cost of funds), or that is pre-determined at the time of 
purchase.  These are subject to some price volatility and offer value in certain interest rate environments;  e) Asset-backed securities;  f) Collateralized mortgage obligations 
(CMOs)

Complies

Prohibited
Inverse floaters; Ranges notes, Interest-only strips derived from a pool of mortgages; Zero interest accrual securities; Purchase or sale of securities in margin;  Reverse 
Repurchase Agreements;  Financial futures and options;  Guaranteed Small Business Administration (SBA) notes

Complies

Max Per Issuer 5% max per issuer, excluding U.S. Government, agency securities, mortgage-backed and asset-backed securities, supranational securities, and money market funds. Complies

California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority

The portfolio complies with state law and with the Client's investment policy, except as noted below.  
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Compliance As of April 30, 2021

Category Standard Comments

Modified Duration Approx. equal to duration of current claim liabilities and operating expenses of the Authority Complies

Maximum Maturity 5 years Complies

% invested <1 year Enough for cashflow Complies

Category Standard Comments

Modified Duration
Approx. equal to duration consistent with long term growth and future liabilities of the Authority;
Within 80 to 120% duration of the benchmark

Complies 

Maximum Maturity 10 years Complies

California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority

Long Term Growth Account

Loss Payment Account
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Objectives

Chandler Asset Management Performance Objective

Investment Objectives

Strategy

The investment objectives of the California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority are first, to preserve principal; second,
to ensure liquidity; and third, to earn a return that is commensurate with the first two objectives. Funds available for
investment are segregated into three separate portfolios in order to meet the Authority's investment goals.

The Loss Payment Account

The Loss Payment Account shall be invested to match its duration to the duration of the Authority's expected claims and to
provide cash to pay losses, as they come due, and to pay the operating expenses of the Authority.

The Long Term Growth Account and the Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)

Recognizing that casualty liabilities are inflation sensitive, the Authority has established the Long Term Growth Account to
provide for long-term asset growth in order to offset potential inflation. The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical) has been
implemented to help manage the combination of extraordinary low interest rates and the intermediate risk of rates rising.

The performance objective for the Loss Payment Account is to equal the return on a benchmark index with characteristics 
(duration and sector allocation) similar to the characteristics of the Loss Payment Account.

The performance objective of the Long-Term Growth Account shall be to exceed the return on the benchmark index of five to 
ten year US Government securities over a market cycle.

The performance objective of the Long-Term Growth Account (Tactical) shall be to exceed the return on the benchmark index of 
the one to five year US Government securities over a market cycle.

In order to achieve these objectives, the portfolios invest in high quality fixed income securities consistent with the investment
policy and California Government Code.
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Portfolio Characteristics
CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account

4/30/2021 1/31/2021 
Benchmark* Portfolio Portfolio

Average Maturity (yrs) 0.91 0.79 0.35

Average Modified Duration 0.90 0.68 0.32

Average Purchase Yield n/a 0.94% 0.69%

Average Market Yield 0.08% 0.18% 0.36% 

Average Quality** AAA AA+/Aaa AA+/Aaa

Total Market Value 2,308,135 5,952,846

*0-3 yr Treasury 
**Benchmark is a blended rating of S&P, Moody’s, and Fitch. Portfolio is S&P and Moody’s respectively.

Transaction activity in the portfolio remains muted as the allocation remains highly liquid and biased towards LAIF exposure. One 
ABS position was added to the portfolio during the most recent reporting period.  In aggregate, $3.2 million was withdrawn from 
the portfolio. 

As of April 30, 2021
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CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account
Sector Distribution
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As of April 30, 2021
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AAA AA A <A NR

04/30/21 12.4% 56.3% 0.0% 0.0% 31.3%

01/31/21 3.0% 24.0% 0.0% 0.0% 73.0%

Source: S&P Ratings

April 30, 2021 vs. January 31, 2021
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CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account

As of April 30, 2021
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April 30, 2021 January 31, 2021

April 30, 2021 vs. January 31, 2021

0 - 0.25 0.25 - 0.50 0.50 - 1 1 - 2 2 - 3 3 - 4 4 - 5 5+

04/30/21 39.3% 4.4% 27.4% 28.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

01/31/21 76.7% 0.0% 6.0% 13.1% 4.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account
Duration Distribution As of April 30, 2021
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1.00%
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2.00%

2.50%

3.00%

3.50%

12 months 2 years 3 years 5 years 10 years Since Inception

CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account 0-3 yr Treasury*

Total Rate of Return Annualized Since Inception 08/31/1995

Annualized

TOTAL RATE OF RETURN 3 months 12 months 2 years 3 years 5 years 10 years Since 
Inception

CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account 0.06% 0.54% 1.87% 2.15% 1.62% 1.06% 3.30%

0-3 yr Treasury 0.01% 0.18% 1.83% 2.08% 1.46% 0.93% 2.94%

*1-5 Year Govt until 7/31/01; Then 0-3Year Treasuries 

Total rate of return: A measure of a portfolio’s performance over time. It is the internal rate of return, which equates the beginning value of the portfolio with the
ending value; it includes interest earnings, realized and unrealized gains and losses in the portfolio.

Investment Performance
CJPRMA - The Loss Payment Account

As of April 30, 2021
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Portfolio Characteristics
CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)

4/30/2021 1/31/2021 
Benchmark* Portfolio Portfolio

Average Maturity (yrs) 2.64 2.41 2.40

Average Modified Duration 2.57 2.26 2.28

Average Purchase Yield n/a 1.81% 1.91%

Average Market Yield 0.33% 0.39% 0.25% 

Average Quality** AAA AA+/Aa1 AA+/Aa1

Total Market Value 15,299,468 15,336,946

*ICE BAML 1-5 Year US Treasury/Agency Index 
**Benchmark is a blended rating of S&P, Moody’s, and Fitch. Portfolio is S&P and Moody’s respectively.

Multiple securities were purchased in the Treasury, Supranational, Asset Backed and Corporate sectors of the market to 
extend the maturity profile of the portfolio to be more consistent with the strategy.  In recent periods the portfolio has been 
positioned more conservatively to account for potential liquidity needs.  The purchased securities ranged in maturity from 
March 2024 to March 2026.  Several securities were sold, one was called, and one matured to fund the new positions in the 
portfolio. 

As of April 30, 2021
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CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)
Sector Distribution
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As of April 30, 2021
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AAA AA A <A NR

04/30/21 15.5% 69.6% 10.8% 0.0% 4.2%

01/31/21 13.1% 71.1% 11.5% 0.0% 4.3%

Source: S&P Ratings

April 30, 2021 vs. January 31, 2021
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CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)

As of April 30, 2021
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CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical) ICE BAML 1-5 Year US Treasury/Agency Index

Portfolio Compared to the Benchmark as of April 30, 2021 

0 - 0.25 0.25 - 0.50 0.50 - 1 1 - 2 2 - 3 3 - 4 4 - 5 5+

Portfolio 8.9% 3.9% 12.7% 21.8% 15.8% 24.5% 12.5% 0.0% 

Benchmark* 0.3% 0.1% 1.6% 34.7% 28.4% 17.8% 17.1% 0.0% 

*ICE BAML 1-5 Year US Treasury/Agency Index

Duration Distribution
CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)

As of April 30, 2021
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4.00%

12 months 2 years 3 years 5 years 10 years Since Inception

Column1 Column2

Total Rate of Return Annualized Since Inception 12/31/2013

Annualized

TOTAL RATE OF RETURN 3 months 12 months 2 years 3 years 5 years 10 years Since 
Inception

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical) -0.24% 0.78% 3.45% 3.56% 2.16% N/A 2.06%

ICE BAML 1-5 Year US Treasury/Agency Index -0.31% 0.00% 3.31% 3.43% 1.94% N/A 1.84%

Total rate of return: A measure of a portfolio’s performance over time. It is the internal rate of return, which equates the beginning value of the portfolio with the
ending value; it includes interest earnings, realized and unrealized gains and losses in the portfolio.

Investment Performance
CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account (Tactical)

As of April 30, 2021
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Portfolio Characteristics
CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account

4/30/2021 1/31/2021 
Benchmark* Portfolio Portfolio

Average Maturity (yrs) 7.01 6.67 6.58

Average Modified Duration 6.54 6.18 6.11

Average Purchase Yield n/a 2.24% 2.29%

Average Market Yield 1.26% 1.21% 0.74% 

Average Quality** AAA AA+/Aa1 AA+/Aa1

Total Market Value 31,867,611 32,702,087

*ICE BAML 5-10 Yr US Treasury/Agency Index 
**Benchmark is a blended rating of S&P, Moody’s, and Fitch. Portfolio is S&P and Moody’s respectively.

The same long maturity Treasury note was purchased three times during the reporting period to extend the maturity profile of 
the portfolio.  Two securities were sold, and one was called to facilitate the new longer maturity position in the portfolio. The 
additional spread compensation available in the Agency sector has contracted precipitously over the past six months and 
transactions in the coming quarter will be focused on the Treasury and Corporate segments of the allocation. 

As of April 30, 2021
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CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account
Sector Distribution
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As of April 30, 2021
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AAA AA A <A NR

04/30/21 1.4% 90.2% 8.4% 0.0% 0.0%

01/31/21 1.4% 88.8% 9.8% 0.0% 0.0%

Source: S&P Ratings

April 30, 2021 vs. January 31, 2021
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CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account

As of April 30, 2021

31



0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

50.0%

60.0%

70.0%

0 - 0.5 0.5 - 1 1 - 2 2 - 3 3 - 5 5 - 7 7 - 10 10+

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account ICE BAML 5-10 Yr US Treasury/Agency Index

Portfolio Compared to the Benchmark as of April 30, 2021 

0 - 0.5 0.5 - 1 1 - 2 2 - 3 3 - 5 5 - 7 7 - 10 10+

Portfolio 1.4% 1.6% 3.3% 5.1% 3.5% 53.6% 31.5% 0.0% 

Benchmark* 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 9.9% 59.4% 30.7% 0.0% 

*ICE BAML 5-10 Yr US Treasury/Agency Index

Duration Distribution
CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account

As of April 30, 2021
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12 months 2 years 3 years 5 years 10 years Since Inception

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account ICE BAML 5-10 Yr US Treasury/Agency Index

Total Rate of Return Annualized Since Inception 10/31/1995

Annualized

TOTAL RATE OF RETURN 3 months 12 months 2 years 3 years 5 years 10 years Since 
Inception

CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account -2.53% -2.00% 5.49% 5.71% 3.00% 3.79% 5.73%

ICE BAML 5-10 Yr US Treasury/Agency Index -2.87% -3.76% 5.10% 5.44% 2.59% 3.44% 5.31%

Total rate of return: A measure of a portfolio’s performance over time. It is the internal rate of return, which equates the beginning value of the portfolio with the
ending value; it includes interest earnings, realized and unrealized gains and losses in the portfolio.

Investment Performance
CJPRMA The Long Term Growth Account

As of April 30, 2021
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Issue Name Investment Type % Portfolio

Government of United States US Treasury 39.85%
Federal Home Loan Bank Agency 19.88%
Federal National Mortgage Association Agency 13.62%
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp Agency 2.50%
Tennessee Valley Authority Agency 2.23%
US Bancorp Corporate 1.86%
Inter-American Dev Bank Supranational 1.78%
Intl Bank Recon and Development Supranational 1.72%
Bank of America Corp Corporate 1.57%
Deere & Company Corporate 1.57%
JP Morgan Chase & Co Corporate 1.50%
Local Agency Investment Fund LAIF 1.43%
Microsoft Corporate 1.23%
Honda Motor Corporation Corporate 1.09%
Bank of New York Corporate 1.08%
International Finance Corp Supranational 0.91%
Fidelity Institutional Govt Money Market Fund Money Market Fund 0.88%
Apple Inc Corporate 0.59%
PNC Financial Services Group Corporate 0.54%
State Street Bank Corporate 0.52%
BlackRock Inc/New York Corporate 0.41%
Wal-Mart Stores Corporate 0.39%
Nissan ABS ABS 0.39%
Toronto Dominion Holdings Corporate 0.38%
Royal Bank of Canada Corporate 0.38%
Berkshire Hathaway Corporate 0.37%
Federal Farm Credit Bank Agency 0.32%
John Deere ABS ABS 0.22%
Merck & Company Corporate 0.20%
Toyota ABS ABS 0.15%
Charles Schwab Corp/The Corporate 0.13%
Mercedes-Benz Auto Lease Trust ABS 0.11%
Hyundai Auot Receivables ABS 0.10%
Honda ABS ABS 0.10%

TOTAL 100.00%

Issuers
California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated – Account #691

As of April 30, 2021
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Important Disclosures

2021 Chandler Asset Management, Inc, An Independent Registered Investment Adviser.

Information contained herein is confidential. Prices are provided by IDC, an independent pricing source. In the event IDC does not provide a price or if the price provided is not reflective of fair market
value, Chandler will obtain pricing from an alternative approved third party pricing source in accordance with our written valuation policy and procedures. Our valuation procedures are also disclosed in
Item 5 of our Form ADV Part 2A.

Performance results are presented gross-of-advisory fees and represent the client’s Total Return. The deduction of advisory fees lowers performance results. These results include the reinvestment of
dividends and other earnings. Past performance may not be indicative of future results. Therefore, clients should not assume that future performance of any specific investment or investment strategy
will be profitable or equal to past performance levels. All investment strategies have the potential for profit or loss. Economic factors, market conditions or changes in investment strategies,
contributions or withdrawals may materially alter the performance and results of your portfolio.

Index returns assume reinvestment of all distributions. Historical performance results for investment indexes generally do not reflect the deduction of transaction and/or custodial charges or the
deduction of an investment management fee, the incurrence of which would have the effect of decreasing historical performance results. It is not possible to invest directly in an index.

Source ice Data Indices, LLC ("ICE"), used with permission. ICE permits use of the ICE indices and related data on an "as is" basis; ICE, its affiliates and their respective third party suppliers disclaim any and
all warranties and representations, express and/or implied, including any warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose or use, including the indices, index data and any data included
in, related to, or derived therefrom. Neither ICE data, its affiliates or their respective third party providers guarantee the quality, adequacy, accuracy, timeliness or completeness of the indices or the
index data or any component thereof, and the indices and index data and all components thereof are provided on an "as is" basis and licensee's use it at licensee's own risk. ICE data, its affiliates and their
respective third party do not sponsor, endorse, or recommend chandler asset management, or any of its products or services.

This report is provided for informational purposes only and should not be construed as a specific investment or legal advice. The information contained herein was obtained from sources believed to be
reliable as of the date of publication, but may become outdated or superseded at any time without notice. Any opinions or views expressed are based on current market conditions and are subject to
change. This report may contain forecasts and forward-looking statements which are inherently limited and should not be relied upon as indicator of future results. Past performance is not indicative of
future results. This report is not intended to constitute an offer, solicitation, recommendation or advice regarding any securities or investment strategy and should not be regarded by recipients as a
substitute for the exercise of their own judgment.

Fixed income investments are subject to interest, credit and market risk. Interest rate risk: the value of fixed income investments will decline as interest rates rise. Credit risk: the possibility that the
borrower may not be able to repay interest and principal. Low rated bonds generally have to pay higher interest rates to attract investors willing to take on greater risk. Market risk: the bond market in
general could decline due to economic conditions, especially during periods of rising interest rates.

Ratings information have been provided by Moody’s, S&P and Fitch through data feeds we believe to be reliable as of the date of this statement, however we cannot guarantee its accuracy.

Security level ratings for U.S. Agency issued mortgage-backed securities (“MBS”) reflect the issuer rating because the securities themselves are not rated. The issuing U.S. Agency guarantees the full and
timely payment of both principal and interest and carries a AA+/Aaa/AAA by S&P, Moody’s and Fitch respectively.

As of April 30, 2021
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Benchmark Disclosures

ICE BAML 1-5 Year US Treasury/Agency Index

The ICE BAML 1-5 Year US Treasury & Agency Index tracks the performance of US dollar denominated US Treasury and nonsubordinated US agency debt issued in the US domestic market. Qualifying
securities must have an investment grade rating (based on an average of Moody’s, S&P and Fitch). Qualifying securities must have at least one year remaining term to final maturity and less than five
years remaining term to final maturity, at least 18 months to maturity at time of issuance, a fixed coupon schedule and a minimum amount outstanding of $1 billion for sovereigns and $250 million for
agencies. (Index: GVA0. Please visit www.mlindex.ml.com for more information)

ICE BAML 5-10 Yr US Treasury/Agency Index

The ICE BAML 5-10 Year US Treasury & Agency Index tracks the performance of US dollar denominated US Treasury and nonsubordinated US agency debt issued in the US domestic market. Qualifying
securities must have an investment grade rating (based on an average of Moody’s, S&P and Fitch). Qualifying securities must have at least five years remaining term to final maturity and less than ten
years remaining term to final maturity, at least five years to maturity at time of issuance, a fixed coupon schedule and a minimum amount outstanding of $1 billion for sovereigns and $250 million for
agencies. (Index: G6A0. Please visit www.mlindex.ml.com for more information)

0-3 yr Treasury*

The ICE BAML 0-3 Year US Treasury Index tracks the performance of US Dollar denominated Sovereign debt publically issued by the US government in its domestic market with maturities less than three
years. Qualifying securities must have at least 18 months to maturity at point of issuance, at least one month and less than three years remaining term to final maturity, a fixed coupon schedule and a
minimum amount outstanding of $1 billion. (Index: G1QA. Please visit www.mlindex.ml.com for more information)

The ICE BAML 1-5 Year US Treasury & Agency Index tracks the performance of US dollar denominated US Treasury and nonsubordinated US agency debt issued in the US domestic market. Qualifying
securities must have an investment grade rating (based on an average of Moody’s, S&P and Fitch). Qualifying securities must have at least one year remaining term to final maturity and less than five
years remaining term to final maturity, at least 18 months to maturity at time of issuance, a fixed coupon schedule and a minimum amount outstanding of $1 billion for sovereigns and $250 million for
agencies. (Index: GVA0. Please visit www.mlindex.ml.com for more information)

As of April 30, 2021
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MONTHLY ACCOUNT STATEMENT

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated - Account #691

APRIL 1, 2021 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2021

Information contained herein is confidential. We urge you to compare this statement to the one you receive from your qualified custodian. Please see Important Disclosures.

CHANDLER ASSET MANAGEMENT
chandlerasset.com

Chandler Team:
For questions about your account, please call (800) 317-4747,
or contact operations@chandlerasset.com

Custodian
Bank of New York Mellon
Lauren Dehner
(904) 645-1918



ACCOUNT SUMMARY
Beg. Values

as of 3/31/21
End Values

as of 4/30/21

Market Value 49,408,548 49,230,859
Accrued Interest 200,012 244,354
Total Market Value 49,608,560 49,475,213
Income Earned 83,449 81,342
Cont/WD
Par 47,898,117 47,607,126
Book Value 47,679,197 47,356,545
Cost Value 47,581,771 47,255,106

TOP ISSUERS

Government of United States 39.9%
Federal Home Loan Bank 19.9%
Federal National Mortgage Assoc 13.6%
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp 2.5%
Tennessee Valley Authority 2.2%
US Bancorp 1.9%
Inter-American Dev Bank 1.8%
Intl Bank Recon and Development 1.7%

Total 83.4%

PORTFOLIO CHARACTERISTICS

Average Modified Duration 4.71

Average Coupon 1.99%

Average Purchase YTM 2.04%

Average Market YTM 0.91%

Average S&P/Moody Rating AA+/Aa1

Average Final Maturity 5.08 yrs

Average Life 5.03 yrs

CREDIT QUALITY (S&P)MATURITY DISTRIBUTIONSECTOR ALLOCATION

Portfolio Summary
As of April 30, 2021

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated

Account #691

PERFORMANCE REVIEW
Annualized

TOTAL RATE OF RETURN 1M 3M YTD 1YR 2YRS 3YRS 5YRS 10YRS

Execution Time: 5/5/2021 1:57:28 PMChandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL Page 1



Category Standard Comment 
Treasury Issues Max maturity: 5 years for the Loss Payment Account; 10 years for the Long Term Growth Account Complies

US Agencies

Federal Agency or U.S. Government-sponsored enterprise obligations, participations, mortgage pass-through securities, or 

other instruments, including those issued by or fully guaranteed as to principal and interest by federal agencies or U.S. 

government-sponsored enterprises;

Max maturity: 5 years for the Loss Payment Account;  10 years for the Long Term Growth Account

Complies

Municipal Securities
"A" long-term debt rated category or higher by a NRSRO;  30% maximum;  5% max per issuer;

Max maturity: 5 years for Loss Payment Account; 10 years for Long Term Growth Account
Complies

Supranationals
"AA" rated or higher by a NRSRO;  30% maximum;  10% max per issuer;  Unsubordinated obligations issued by IBRD, IFC, or 

IADB;  5 years max maturity
Complies

Asset Backed/ Mortgage Backed/ 

Collateralized Mortgage Obligation
"AA"  rated category by a NRSRO;  20% maximum combined;  5 years max maturity Complies 

Banker’s Acceptances "A-1" or higher by a NRSRO; 40% maximum; 5% max per issuer;  180 days max maturity Complies 

Commercial Paper

"A-1" short-term rated or higher by a NRSRO;  and A" rated category or higher by a NRSRO, if long term debt issued;  25% 

maximum;  5% max per issuer;  270 days max maturity;  Issuer is corp organized and operating in the U.S. with assets in 

excess of $500 million

Complies

Corporate Medium Term Notes

"A" rated category or higher by a NRSRO;  30% maximum;  5% max per issuer;  Issued by corporation organized and 

operating within U.S or by depository institutions licensed by the US or any state and operating within the US;  5 years max 

maturity

Complies 

Mutual Fund & Money Market Mutual 

Funds

Highest rating or "AAA" rated  by two NRSROs; SEC registered adviser with AUM >$500 million and experience > 5 years; 

20% maximum in Mutual Funds and Money Market Mutual Funds;  10% max per one Mutual Fund;  20% max in Money 

Market Mutual Funds.    

Complies

Time Deposits/ Certificates of Deposit
5% max per issuer;  For FDIC Insured TDS, amount per institution is limited to the max covered under FDIC;  Collateralized for 

TDs in excess of maximum federal insurance;  3 years max maturity
Complies 

Negotiable CDs
"A" long-term debt rated or higher by a NRSRO;  and or "A-1" short-term rated or higher by a NRSRO;   30% maximum;  5% 

max per issuer; 3 years max maturity
Complies 

Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) 20% maximum of the Authority's funds may be invested up to maximum amount permitted by LAIF Complies 

Derivative Securities                                     

5% per issuer in any single derivative security; 5 years max maturity;  Includes investments permitted in the following types 

of derivatives only:  a) Stripped Coupons and principal; b) Fixed coupon callable and putable securities; c) "Step-up" notes;  

d) Variable or floating rate notes, that are  1) Market based, 2) Other: float in the same direction as general level of interest 

rates, based on a rate that is not directly determined by the market (i.e. cost of funds), or that is pre-determined at the time 

of purchase.  These are subject to some price volatility and offer value in certain interest rate environments;  e) Asset-

backed securities;  f) Collateralized mortgage obligations (CMOs)

Complies

Prohibited

Inverse floaters; Ranges notes, Interest-only strips derived from a pool of mortgages; Zero interest accrual securities; 

Purchase or sale of securities in margin;  Reverse Repurchase Agreements;  Financial futures and options;  Guaranteed Small 

Business Administration (SBA) notes

Complies

Max Per Issuer
5% max per issuer, excluding U.S. Government, agency securities, mortgage-backed and asset-backed securities, 

supranational securities, and money market funds.
Complies

California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority

The portfolio complies with state law and with the Client's investment policy, except as noted below.  

Statement of Compliance
As of April 30, 2021



Category Standard Comments

Modified Duration Approx. equal to duration of current claim liabilities and operating expenses of the Authority Complies

Maximum Maturity 5 years Complies

% invested <1 year Enough for cashflow Complies

Category Standard Comments

Modified Duration
Approx. equal to duration consistent with long term growth and future liabilities of the Authority;

Within 80 to 120% duration of the benchmark
Complies 

Maximum Maturity 10 years Complies

Statement of Compliance
As of April 30, 2021

California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority

Long Term Growth Account

Loss Payment Account



Holdings Report
As of April 30, 2021

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated

Account #691

CUSIP Security Description Par Value/Units Purchase Date
Book Yield

Cost Value
Book Value

Mkt Price
Mkt YTM

Market Value
Accrued Int.

% of Port.
Gain/Loss

Moody/S&P 
Fitch

Maturity
Duration

ABS

43814UAG4 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2018-2 
A3
3.01% Due 5/18/2022

12,055.42 05/22/2018
3.03%

12,055.16
12,055.35

100.42
0.25%

12,105.55
13.10

0.02%
50.20

NR / AAA
AAA

1.05
0.15

43815HAC1 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2018-3 
A3
2.95% Due 8/22/2022

36,503.00 08/21/2018
2.98%

36,498.00
36,501.36

100.72
0.23%

36,767.46
29.91

0.07%
266.10

Aaa / NR
AAA

1.31
0.27

47788EAC2 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-B A3
3.08% Due 11/15/2022

36,256.07 07/18/2018
3.10%

36,253.33
36,255.09

100.66
0.22%

36,496.81
49.63

0.07%
241.72

Aaa / NR
AAA

1.55
0.23

58770FAC6 Mercedes Benz Auto Lease Trust 2020-
A A3
1.84% Due 12/15/2022

55,000.00 01/21/2020
1.85%

54,992.75
54,995.91

100.94
0.27%

55,519.70
44.98

0.11%
523.79

Aaa / AAA
NR

1.63
0.60

65479JAD5 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C 
A3
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

105,000.00 10/16/2019
1.94%

104,994.46
104,996.24

101.63
0.28%

106,708.77
90.07

0.22%
1,712.53

Aaa / AAA
NR

3.21
0.98

65479JAD5 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C 
A3
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

85,000.00 10/16/2019
1.94%

84,995.51
84,996.96

101.63
0.28%

86,383.29
72.91

0.17%
1,386.33

Aaa / AAA
NR

3.21
0.98

89237VAB5 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C 
A3
0.44% Due 10/15/2024

75,000.00 07/21/2020
0.44%

74,994.23
74,995.27

100.12
0.35%

75,091.88
14.67

0.15%
96.61

Aaa / AAA
NR

3.46
1.35

47788UAC6 John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

55,000.00 03/02/2021
0.37%

54,989.43
54,989.85

99.77
0.49%

54,872.29
8.80

0.11%
(117.56)

Aaa / NR
AAA

4.38
1.79

47788UAC6 John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

15,000.00 03/02/2021
0.37%

14,997.12
14,997.23

99.77
0.49%

14,965.17
2.40

0.03%
(32.06)

Aaa / NR
AAA

4.38
1.79

44933LAC7 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-A 
A3
0.38% Due 9/15/2025

50,000.00 04/20/2021
0.38%

49,994.74
49,994.75

100.00
0.38%

50,001.10
1.58

0.10%
6.35

NR / AAA
AAA

4.38
2.23

Total ABS 524,814.49 1.54%
524,764.73
524,778.01 0.32%

528,912.02
328.05

1.07%
4,134.01

Aaa / AAA
AAA

3.05
1.10

AGENCY

3137EAEC9 FHLMC Note
1.125% Due 8/12/2021

250,000.00 09/20/2016
1.37%

247,087.50
249,832.03

100.30
0.08%

250,740.00
617.19

0.51%
907.97

Aaa / AA+
AAA

0.28
0.28
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CUSIP Security Description Par Value/Units Purchase Date
Book Yield

Cost Value
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Mkt Price
Mkt YTM

Market Value
Accrued Int.

% of Port.
Gain/Loss

Moody/S&P 
Fitch
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Duration

AGENCY

3135G0Q89 FNMA Note
1.375% Due 10/7/2021

200,000.00 10/06/2016
1.45%

199,292.40
199,938.39

100.57
0.06%

201,145.00
183.33

0.41%
1,206.61

Aaa / AA+
AAA

0.44
0.44

313378CR0 FHLB Note
2.25% Due 3/11/2022

250,000.00 06/19/2017
1.86%

254,410.00
250,802.75

101.87
0.09%

254,671.25
781.25

0.52%
3,868.50

Aaa / AA+
NR

0.86
0.86

313378CR0 FHLB Note
2.25% Due 3/11/2022

160,000.00 11/20/2019
1.61%

162,304.00
160,860.23

101.87
0.09%

162,989.60
500.00

0.33%
2,129.37

Aaa / AA+
NR

0.86
0.86

3135G0T45 FNMA Note
1.875% Due 4/5/2022

500,000.00 05/05/2017
1.99%

497,250.00
499,480.06

101.66
0.09%

508,302.00
677.08

1.03%
8,821.94

Aaa / AA+
AAA

0.93
0.93

313380GJ0 FHLB Note
2% Due 9/9/2022

300,000.00 11/04/2019
1.63%

303,048.00
301,455.06

102.52
0.14%

307,573.20
866.67

0.62%
6,118.14

Aaa / AA+
NR

1.36
1.34

3137EAEQ8 FHLMC Note
0.375% Due 4/20/2023

250,000.00 04/28/2020
0.42%

249,702.50
249,803.04

100.37
0.18%

250,935.25
28.65

0.51%
1,132.21

Aaa / AA+
AAA

1.97
1.96

313383QR5 FHLB Note
3.25% Due 6/9/2023

250,000.00 08/28/2018
2.87%

254,167.50
251,836.57

106.38
0.21%

265,954.25
3,204.86

0.54%
14,117.68

Aaa / AA+
NR

2.11
2.03

3137EAEN5 FHLMC Note
2.75% Due 6/19/2023

250,000.00 08/28/2018
2.85%

248,865.00
249,496.20

105.41
0.21%

263,530.75
2,520.83

0.54%
14,034.55

Aaa / AA+
AAA

2.14
2.07

313383YJ4 FHLB Note
3.375% Due 9/8/2023

250,000.00 11/29/2018
3.01%

254,042.50
251,994.58

107.23
0.29%

268,080.00
1,242.19

0.54%
16,085.42

Aaa / AA+
NR

2.36
2.27

3130A0F70 FHLB Note
3.375% Due 12/8/2023

325,000.00 Various
2.75%

334,157.25
329,875.12

107.95
0.31%

350,844.00
4,357.03

0.72%
20,968.88

Aaa / AA+
AAA

2.61
2.49

3133EKWV4 FFCB Note
1.85% Due 7/26/2024

150,000.00 08/13/2019
1.65%

151,448.40
150,946.91

104.62
0.41%

156,936.30
732.29

0.32%
5,989.39

Aaa / AA+
AAA

3.24
3.14

3130A2UW4 FHLB Note
2.875% Due 9/13/2024

400,000.00 Various
1.69%

422,043.00
415,205.98

107.98
0.49%

431,906.80
1,533.33

0.88%
16,700.82

Aaa / AA+
AAA

3.38
3.22

3135G0W66 FNMA Note
1.625% Due 10/15/2024

450,000.00 Various
1.74%

447,579.00
448,305.79

104.05
0.44%

468,211.50
325.00

0.95%
19,905.71

Aaa / AA+
AAA

3.46
3.37

3135G0X24 FNMA Note
1.625% Due 1/7/2025

300,000.00 Various
1.19%

306,141.45
304,684.82

103.93
0.55%

311,800.51
1,543.75

0.63%
7,115.69

Aaa / AA+
AAA

3.69
3.57

3137EAEP0 FHLMC Note
1.5% Due 2/12/2025

450,000.00 Various
1.36%

452,885.40
452,213.04

103.48
0.57%

465,662.70
1,481.26

0.94%
13,449.66

Aaa / AA+
AAA

3.79
3.67

3135G03U5 FNMA Note
0.625% Due 4/22/2025

135,000.00 04/22/2020
0.67%

134,721.90
134,778.62

99.92
0.65%

134,888.49
21.09

0.27%
109.87

Aaa / AA+
AAA

3.98
3.92
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Holdings Report
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Mkt YTM
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3135G04Z3 FNMA Note
0.5% Due 6/17/2025

260,000.00 06/17/2020
0.54%

259,461.80
259,555.04

99.22
0.69%

257,984.22
483.89

0.52%
(1,570.82)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

4.13
4.07

3135G05X7 FNMA Note
0.375% Due 8/25/2025

195,000.00 08/25/2020
0.47%

194,087.40
194,210.98

98.64
0.70%

192,348.98
134.06

0.39%
(1,862.00)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

4.32
4.27

3135G06G3 FNMA Note
0.5% Due 11/7/2025

135,000.00 11/09/2020
0.57%

134,516.70
134,561.82

98.83
0.76%

133,421.85
316.88

0.27%
(1,139.97)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

4.53
4.45

3130A2VE3 FHLB Note
3% Due 9/11/2026

1,000,000.00 03/07/2017
2.95%

1,004,200.00
1,002,368.39

110.65
0.96%

1,106,479.00
4,166.67

2.24%
104,110.61

Aaa / AA+
NR

5.37
4.98

3135G0Q22 FNMA Note
1.875% Due 9/24/2026

2,500,000.00 Various
2.24%

2,418,885.00
2,455,652.26

104.84
0.95%

2,620,907.50
4,817.71

5.31%
165,255.24

Aaa / AA+
AAA

5.41
5.13

880591EU2 Tennessee Valley Authority Note
2.875% Due 2/1/2027

1,000,000.00 11/06/2018
3.50%

955,750.00
969,077.96

109.63
1.14%

1,096,335.00
7,187.50

2.23%
127,257.04

Aaa / AA+
AAA

5.76
5.30

3130A3VD3 FHLB Note
2.625% Due 6/11/2027

1,500,000.00 08/15/2017
2.58%

1,506,180.00
1,503,846.56

108.93
1.11%

1,633,999.50
15,312.50

3.33%
130,152.94

Aaa / AA+
NR

6.12
5.63

3130ACKB9 FHLB Note
2.625% Due 9/10/2027

1,000,000.00 11/20/2017
2.68%

995,020.00
996,768.56

108.93
1.16%

1,089,307.00
3,718.75

2.21%
92,538.44

Aaa / AA+
NR

6.37
5.87

3135G05Y5 FNMA Note
0.75% Due 10/8/2027

1,000,000.00 11/16/2020
0.82%

995,390.00
995,692.33

96.88
1.26%

968,829.00
479.17

1.96%
(26,863.33)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

6.44
6.25

313381FD2 FHLB Note
2.5% Due 12/10/2027

1,250,000.00 05/17/2018
3.36%

1,163,050.00
1,189,909.16

107.62
1.29%

1,345,256.25
12,239.58

2.74%
155,347.09

Aaa / AA+
AAA

6.62
6.06

3130AEB25 FHLB Note
3.25% Due 6/9/2028

2,250,000.00 Various
3.38%

2,225,912.50
2,232,157.29

112.96
1.33%

2,541,579.75
28,843.75

5.20%
309,422.46

Aaa / AA+
NR

7.12
6.34

3135G05Q2 FNMA Note
0.875% Due 8/5/2030

1,000,000.00 Various
0.98%

989,722.85
990,468.32

93.11
1.68%

931,096.00
2,090.28

1.89%
(59,372.32)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

9.27
8.81

Total Agency 17,960,000.00 2.29%
17,761,322.05
17,825,777.86 0.93%

18,971,715.65
100,406.54

38.55%
1,145,937.79

Aaa / AA+
AAA

5.24
4.88

CORPORATE

857477AV5 State Street Bank Note
1.95% Due 5/19/2021

255,000.00 05/16/2016
1.96%

254,867.40
254,998.69

100.08
0.50%

255,194.06
2,237.63

0.52%
195.37

A1 / A
AA-

0.05
0.05

09247XAH4 Blackrock Inc Note
4.25% Due 5/24/2021

200,000.00 03/30/2017
2.43%

214,238.00
200,216.73

100.23
0.80%

200,458.00
3,706.94

0.41%
241.27

Aa3 / AA-
NR

0.07
0.07
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Moody/S&P 
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CORPORATE

594918BP8 Microsoft Callable Note Cont 7/8/2021
1.55% Due 8/8/2021

250,000.00 Various
1.58%

249,691.90
249,983.30

100.25
0.22%

250,629.50
893.40

0.51%
646.20

Aaa / AAA
AAA

0.27
0.19

594918BP8 Microsoft Callable Note Cont 7/8/2021
1.55% Due 8/8/2021

355,000.00 Various
1.57%

354,579.25
354,977.18

100.25
0.22%

355,893.89
1,268.63

0.72%
916.71

Aaa / AAA
AAA

0.27
0.19

24422ETL3 John Deere Capital Corp Note
2.65% Due 1/6/2022

500,000.00 01/06/2017
2.57%

501,790.00
500,245.74

101.62
0.27%

508,120.00
4,232.64

1.04%
7,874.26

A2 / A
A

0.69
0.68

037833CQ1 Apple Inc Callable Note Cont 4/11/2022
2.3% Due 5/11/2022

100,000.00 08/28/2017
2.14%

100,707.00
100,154.68

101.95
0.24%

101,946.20
1,086.11

0.21%
1,791.52

Aa1 / AA+
NR

1.03
0.93

24422EUA5 John Deere Capital Corp Note
2.7% Due 1/6/2023

250,000.00 03/08/2018
3.20%

244,477.50
248,071.36

104.04
0.29%

260,108.50
2,156.25

0.53%
12,037.14

A2 / A
A

1.69
1.64

90331HNL3 US Bank NA Callable Note Cont 
12/23/2022
2.85% Due 1/23/2023

375,000.00 02/07/2018
2.97%

372,990.00
374,297.78

104.14
0.33%

390,516.38
2,909.38

0.80%
16,218.60

A1 / AA-
AA-

1.73
1.61

90331HNL3 US Bank NA Callable Note Cont 
12/23/2022
2.85% Due 1/23/2023

500,000.00 02/07/2018
2.97%

497,320.00
499,063.70

104.14
0.33%

520,688.50
3,879.17

1.06%
21,624.80

A1 / AA-
AA-

1.73
1.61

084670BR8 Berkshire Hathaway Callable Note Cont 
1/15/2023
2.75% Due 3/15/2023

175,000.00 12/17/2018
3.42%

170,371.25
172,956.41

104.13
0.32%

182,229.25
614.93

0.37%
9,272.84

Aa2 / AA
A+

1.87
1.67

06406RAG2 Bank of NY Mellon Corp Note
3.5% Due 4/28/2023

500,000.00 06/26/2018
3.49%

500,225.00
500,092.68

106.53
0.22%

532,667.00
145.83

1.08%
32,574.32

A1 / A
AA-

1.99
1.94

58933YAF2 Merck & Co Note
2.8% Due 5/18/2023

93,000.00 10/26/2018
3.41%

90,611.76
91,925.94

105.12
0.30%

97,757.51
1,179.03

0.20%
5,831.57

A1 / AA-
A+

2.05
1.98

69353RFL7 PNC Bank Callable Note Cont 5/9/2023
3.5% Due 6/8/2023

250,000.00 06/05/2018
3.53%

249,715.00
249,880.13

106.28
0.38%

265,711.25
3,475.69

0.54%
15,831.12

A2 / A
A+

2.11
1.94

931142EK5 Wal-Mart Stores Callable Note Cont 
5/26/2023
3.4% Due 6/26/2023

180,000.00 Various
3.41%

179,953.20
179,979.84

106.50
0.25%

191,700.36
2,125.00

0.39%
11,720.52

Aa2 / AA
AA

2.16
2.00

02665WCJ8 American Honda Finance Note
3.45% Due 7/14/2023

500,000.00 07/19/2018
3.44%

500,225.00
500,099.56

106.52
0.47%

532,596.50
5,127.08

1.09%
32,496.94

A3 / A-
NR

2.21
2.12

06051GHF9 Bank of America Corp Callable Note 1X 
3/5/2023
3.55% Due 3/5/2024

125,000.00 03/28/2019
2.71%

127,131.25
126,228.16

105.34
0.64%

131,669.88
690.28

0.27%
5,441.72

A2 / A-
A+

2.85
1.79
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Holdings Report
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Mkt Price
Mkt YTM
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Moody/S&P 
Fitch
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CORPORATE

89114QCB2 Toronto Dominion Bank Note
3.25% Due 3/11/2024

175,000.00 03/26/2019
2.95%

177,376.50
176,372.07

107.55
0.59%

188,219.15
789.93

0.38%
11,847.08

Aa3 / A
AA-

2.87
2.74

808513BN4 Charles Schwab Corp Callable Note 
Cont 2/18/2024
0.75% Due 3/18/2024

65,000.00 03/16/2021
0.77%

64,967.50
64,968.80

100.64
0.52%

65,416.85
58.23

0.13%
448.05

A2 / A
A

2.88
2.77

037833CU2 Apple Inc Callable Note Cont 3/11/2024
2.85% Due 5/11/2024

175,000.00 05/17/2019
2.72%

176,036.00
175,630.61

106.60
0.53%

186,543.88
2,355.21

0.38%
10,913.27

Aa1 / AA+
NR

3.03
2.73

46625HJX9 JP Morgan Chase Note
3.625% Due 5/13/2024

500,000.00 09/11/2019
2.29%

529,305.00
519,055.13

109.07
0.61%

545,336.00
8,458.33

1.12%
26,280.87

A2 / A-
AA-

3.04
2.86

78013XZU5 Royal Bank of Canada Note
2.55% Due 7/16/2024

175,000.00 09/10/2019
2.28%

177,192.75
176,452.74

105.87
0.70%

185,271.98
1,301.56

0.38%
8,819.24

A2 / A
AA

3.21
3.08

46647PAU0 JP Morgan Chase & Co Callable Note 1X 
7/23/2023
3.797% Due 7/23/2024

175,000.00 09/12/2019
2.10%

184,252.25
181,155.98

106.89
0.68%

187,050.33
1,808.85

0.38%
5,894.35

A2 / A-
AA-

3.23
2.14

06051GHL6 Bank of America Corp Callable Note 
Cont 7/23/2023
3.864% Due 7/23/2024

500,000.00 10/30/2019
2.14%

526,160.00
517,859.09

106.88
0.75%

534,419.00
5,259.33

1.09%
16,559.91

A2 / A-
A+

3.23
2.13

06051GHY8 Bank of America Corp Callable Note 
Cont 2/13/2025
2.015% Due 2/13/2026

100,000.00 03/04/2021
1.08%

103,338.00
103,238.03

103.16
1.16%

103,156.70
436.58

0.21%
(81.33)

A2 / A-
A+

4.79
3.63

Total Corporate 6,473,000.00 2.65%
6,547,521.51
6,517,904.33 0.44%

6,773,300.67
56,196.01

13.80%
255,396.34

A1 / A+
AA-

1.94
1.70

LAIF

90LAIF$00 Local Agency Investment Fund State 
Pool

707,866.95 Various
0.33%

707,866.95
707,866.95

1.00
0.33%

707,866.95
277.61

1.43%
0.00

NR / NR
NR

0.00
0.00

Total LAIF 707,866.95 0.33%
707,866.95
707,866.95 0.33%

707,866.95
277.61

1.43%
0.00

NR / NR
NR

0.00
0.00

MONEY MARKET FUND

316175603 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

199,867.31 Various
0.01%

199,867.31
199,867.31

1.00
0.01%

199,867.31
0.00

0.40%
0.00

Aaa / AAA
NR

0.00
0.00
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MONEY MARKET FUND

316175603 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

95,844.25 Various
0.01%

95,844.25
95,844.25

1.00
0.01%

95,844.25
0.00

0.19%
0.00

Aaa / AAA
NR

0.00
0.00

316175603 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

140,733.26 Various
0.01%

140,733.26
140,733.26

1.00
0.01%

140,733.26
0.00

0.28%
0.00

Aaa / AAA
NR

0.00
0.00

Total Money Market Fund 436,444.82 0.01%
436,444.82
436,444.82 0.01%

436,444.82
0.00

0.88%
0.00

Aaa / AAA
NR

0.00
0.00

SUPRANATIONAL

45950KCJ7 International Finance Corp Note
1.125% Due 7/20/2021

450,000.00 11/09/2016
1.64%

439,488.00
449,509.07

100.21
0.17%

450,958.50
1,420.31

0.91%
1,449.43

Aaa / AAA
NR

0.22
0.22

459058FY4 Intl. Bank Recon & Development Note
2% Due 1/26/2022

500,000.00 Various
1.99%

500,317.50
500,035.46

101.36
0.16%

506,783.50
2,638.88

1.03%
6,748.04

Aaa / NR
AAA

0.74
0.73

4581X0CZ9 Inter-American Dev Bank Note
1.75% Due 9/14/2022

425,000.00 11/28/2017
2.18%

416,784.75
422,646.75

102.15
0.18%

434,126.88
971.01

0.88%
11,480.13

Aaa / AAA
AAA

1.38
1.36

459058JB0 Intl. Bank Recon & Development Note
0.625% Due 4/22/2025

170,000.00 04/15/2020
0.70%

169,342.10
169,476.85

99.79
0.68%

169,636.71
26.56

0.34%
159.86

Aaa / AAA
NR

3.98
3.92

4581X0DN5 Inter-American Dev Bank Note
0.625% Due 7/15/2025

135,000.00 01/13/2021
0.53%

135,587.25
135,549.34

99.41
0.77%

134,206.20
248.44

0.27%
(1,343.14)

Aaa / AAA
NR

4.21
4.14

459058JL8 Intl. Bank Recon & Development Note
0.5% Due 10/28/2025

175,000.00 01/26/2021
0.49%

175,112.00
175,105.99

98.63
0.81%

172,600.75
7.29

0.35%
(2,505.24)

Aaa / AAA
AAA

4.50
4.43

4581X0DV7 Inter-American Dev Bank Note
0.875% Due 4/20/2026

310,000.00 04/13/2021
0.97%

308,580.20
308,588.75

99.95
0.89%

309,833.53
82.88

0.63%
1,244.78

Aaa / AAA
AAA

4.98
4.85

Total Supranational 2,165,000.00 1.49%
2,145,211.80
2,160,912.21 0.40%

2,178,146.07
5,395.37

4.41%
17,233.86

Aaa / AAA
AAA

2.12
2.09

US TREASURY

912828F21 US Treasury Note
2.125% Due 9/30/2021

100,000.00 04/29/2019
2.27%

99,648.44
99,939.55

100.86
0.07%

100,859.40
179.99

0.20%
919.85

Aaa / AA+
AAA

0.42
0.42

912828T67 US Treasury Note
1.25% Due 10/31/2021

100,000.00 12/13/2016
1.92%

96,914.39
99,683.13

100.59
0.06%

100,593.80
3.40

0.20%
910.67

Aaa / AA+
AAA

0.50
0.50

912828G53 US Treasury Note
1.875% Due 11/30/2021

100,000.00 09/05/2019
1.53%

100,757.81
100,197.81

101.06
0.06%

101,062.50
782.97

0.21%
864.69

Aaa / AA+
AAA

0.59
0.58
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Holdings Report
As of April 30, 2021

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated

Account #691

CUSIP Security Description Par Value/Units Purchase Date
Book Yield

Cost Value
Book Value

Mkt Price
Mkt YTM

Market Value
Accrued Int.

% of Port.
Gain/Loss

Moody/S&P 
Fitch

Maturity
Duration

US TREASURY

9128285V8 US Treasury Note
2.5% Due 1/15/2022

150,000.00 01/30/2019
2.56%

149,748.05
149,939.58

101.72
0.08%

152,578.20
1,098.07

0.31%
2,638.62

Aaa / AA+
AAA

0.71
0.70

912828J76 US Treasury Note
1.75% Due 3/31/2022

150,000.00 04/25/2017
1.85%

149,291.51
149,868.54

101.53
0.08%

152,296.80
222.34

0.31%
2,428.26

Aaa / AA+
AAA

0.92
0.91

912828W89 US Treasury Note
1.875% Due 3/31/2022

125,000.00 03/03/2020
0.72%

127,963.87
126,307.70

101.65
0.08%

127,060.50
198.51

0.26%
752.80

Aaa / AA+
AAA

0.92
0.91

912828WZ9 US Treasury Note
1.75% Due 4/30/2022

250,000.00 05/23/2017
1.84%

248,994.98
249,796.99

101.66
0.08%

254,160.25
11.95

0.51%
4,363.26

Aaa / AA+
AAA

1.00
1.00

912828XR6 US Treasury Note
1.75% Due 5/31/2022

300,000.00 06/28/2017
1.81%

299,204.13
299,825.06

101.80
0.09%

305,414.10
2,192.31

0.62%
5,589.04

Aaa / AA+
AAA

1.08
1.07

912828XR6 US Treasury Note
1.75% Due 5/31/2022

125,000.00 03/03/2020
0.73%

127,836.92
126,369.91

101.80
0.09%

127,255.88
913.46

0.26%
885.97

Aaa / AA+
AAA

1.08
1.07

9128287C8 US Treasury Note
1.75% Due 7/15/2022

150,000.00 11/20/2019
1.58%

150,673.83
150,306.60

101.99
0.10%

152,988.30
768.65

0.31%
2,681.70

Aaa / AA+
AAA

1.21
1.20

912828L24 US Treasury Note
1.875% Due 8/31/2022

250,000.00 09/27/2017
1.92%

249,493.02
249,862.68

102.34
0.12%

255,859.50
789.74

0.52%
5,996.82

Aaa / AA+
AAA

1.34
1.32

912828L57 US Treasury Note
1.75% Due 9/30/2022

250,000.00 Various
2.11%

245,892.58
248,790.78

102.31
0.12%

255,781.25
370.56

0.52%
6,990.47

Aaa / AA+
AAA

1.42
1.40

912828TY6 US Treasury Note
1.625% Due 11/15/2022

115,000.00 12/16/2019
1.66%

114,874.22
114,933.45

102.29
0.14%

117,636.95
862.10

0.24%
2,703.50

Aaa / AA+
AAA

1.55
1.52

9128284D9 US Treasury Note
2.5% Due 3/31/2023

100,000.00 04/25/2018
2.83%

98,488.28
99,412.95

104.46
0.17%

104,464.80
211.75

0.21%
5,051.85

Aaa / AA+
AAA

1.92
1.88

912828R69 US Treasury Note
1.625% Due 5/31/2023

300,000.00 Various
2.81%

284,296.88
293,143.71

102.98
0.19%

308,941.50
2,035.72

0.63%
15,797.79

Aaa / AA+
AAA

2.08
2.04

912828U57 US Treasury Note
2.125% Due 11/30/2023

250,000.00 01/18/2019
2.62%

244,404.30
247,023.83

104.80
0.26%

261,992.25
2,218.41

0.53%
14,968.42

Aaa / AA+
AAA

2.59
2.51

912828YH7 US Treasury Note
1.5% Due 9/30/2024

475,000.00 Various
1.67%

471,297.86
472,411.28

103.55
0.45%

491,847.78
603.48

1.00%
19,436.50

Aaa / AA+
AAA

3.42
3.33

9128283J7 US Treasury Note
2.125% Due 11/30/2024

200,000.00 12/12/2019
1.76%

203,445.31
202,486.17

105.79
0.49%

211,578.20
1,774.73

0.43%
9,092.03

Aaa / AA+
AAA

3.59
3.44

912828ZC7 US Treasury Note
1.125% Due 2/28/2025

300,000.00 03/24/2020
0.52%

308,847.66
306,872.78

102.13
0.56%

306,386.70
568.61

0.62%
(486.08)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

3.84
3.75
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Holdings Report
As of April 30, 2021

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated

Account #691

CUSIP Security Description Par Value/Units Purchase Date
Book Yield

Cost Value
Book Value

Mkt Price
Mkt YTM

Market Value
Accrued Int.

% of Port.
Gain/Loss

Moody/S&P 
Fitch

Maturity
Duration

US TREASURY

912828ZL7 US Treasury Note
0.375% Due 4/30/2025

300,000.00 Various
0.39%

299,757.81
299,802.13

99.07
0.61%

297,210.90
3.06

0.60%
(2,591.23)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

4.00
3.96

91282CAM3 US Treasury Note
0.25% Due 9/30/2025

150,000.00 10/16/2020
0.32%

149,484.38
149,539.74

97.96
0.72%

146,935.50
31.76

0.30%
(2,604.24)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

4.42
4.38

91282CBC4 US Treasury Note
0.375% Due 12/31/2025

125,000.00 12/29/2020
0.38%

124,990.23
124,990.88

98.11
0.79%

122,641.63
156.68

0.25%
(2,349.25)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

4.67
4.61

91282CBH3 US Treasury Note
0.375% Due 1/31/2026

300,000.00 02/23/2021
0.58%

297,046.88
297,155.04

97.98
0.81%

293,929.80
279.70

0.59%
(3,225.24)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

4.76
4.69

91282CBT7 US Treasury Note
0.75% Due 3/31/2026

150,000.00 03/30/2021
0.90%

148,869.14
148,888.34

99.56
0.84%

149,343.75
95.29

0.30%
455.41

Aaa / AA+
AAA

4.92
4.81

912828V98 US Treasury Note
2.25% Due 2/15/2027

500,000.00 06/28/2017
2.23%

500,998.09
500,600.33

106.73
1.05%

533,633.00
2,330.80

1.08%
33,032.67

Aaa / AA+
AAA

5.80
5.43

9128282R0 US Treasury Note
2.25% Due 8/15/2027

1,000,000.00 01/30/2018
2.71%

961,367.19
974,522.09

106.57
1.16%

1,065,742.00
4,661.60

2.16%
91,219.91

Aaa / AA+
AAA

6.30
5.86

9128283F5 US Treasury Note
2.25% Due 11/15/2027

1,750,000.00 04/17/2018
2.84%

1,664,003.91
1,691,267.96

106.46
1.22%

1,863,065.75
18,164.71

3.80%
171,797.79

Aaa / AA+
AAA

6.55
6.04

9128284V9 US Treasury Note
2.875% Due 8/15/2028

2,000,000.00 01/29/2019
2.73%

2,024,140.63
2,018,446.63

110.61
1.34%

2,212,266.00
11,912.98

4.50%
193,819.37

Aaa / AA+
AAA

7.30
6.59

912828YB0 US Treasury Note
1.625% Due 8/15/2029

3,000,000.00 Various
1.83%

2,945,683.59
2,953,691.12

101.15
1.48%

3,034,452.00
10,100.13

6.15%
80,760.88

Aaa / AA+
AAA

8.30
7.72

912828Z94 US Treasury Note
1.5% Due 2/15/2030

2,200,000.00 Various
1.13%

2,276,039.07
2,267,358.81

99.64
1.54%

2,192,007.40
6,837.01

4.44%
(75,351.41)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

8.80
8.18

912828ZQ6 US Treasury Note
0.625% Due 5/15/2030

1,150,000.00 Various
0.73%

1,138,957.04
1,139,777.31

91.94
1.59%

1,057,326.10
3,315.78

2.14%
(82,451.21)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

9.05
8.70

91282CAV3 US Treasury Note
0.875% Due 11/15/2030

725,000.00 01/21/2021
1.11%

708,914.06
709,358.40

93.45
1.62%

677,534.98
2,926.54

1.38%
(31,823.42)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

9.55
9.05

91282CBL4 US Treasury Note
1.125% Due 2/15/2031

2,200,000.00 Various
1.52%

2,119,648.44
2,120,289.06

95.44
1.63%

2,099,625.00
5,127.76

4.25%
(20,664.06)

Aaa / AA+
AAA

9.80
9.19

Total US Treasury 19,340,000.00 1.79%
19,131,974.50
19,182,860.34 1.16%

19,634,472.47
81,750.55

39.85%
451,612.13

Aaa / AA+
AAA

6.68
6.25
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Holdings Report
As of April 30, 2021

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated

Account #691

CUSIP Security Description Par Value/Units Purchase Date
Book Yield

Cost Value
Book Value

Mkt Price
Mkt YTM

Market Value
Accrued Int.

% of Port.
Gain/Loss

Moody/S&P 
Fitch

Maturity
Duration

TOTAL PORTFOLIO 47,607,126.26 2.04%
47,255,106.36
47,356,544.52 0.91%

49,230,858.65
244,354.13

100.00%
1,874,314.13

Aa1 / AA+
AAA

5.08
4.71

TOTAL MARKET VALUE PLUS ACCRUED 49,475,212.78

Execution Time: 5/5/2021 1:57:28 PMChandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL Page 11



Transaction Ledger
As of April 30, 2021

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated

Account #691

Transaction  
Type

Settlement 
Date CUSIP Quantity Security Description Price Acq/Disp

Yield Amount Interest
Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

ACQUISITIONS

Purchase 04/05/2021 316175603 4,687.50 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

1.000 0.01% 4,687.50 0.00 4,687.50 0.00

Purchase 04/05/2021 316175603 1.56 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

1.000 0.01% 1.56 0.00 1.56 0.00

Purchase 04/05/2021 316175603 0.71 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

1.000 0.01% 0.71 0.00 0.71 0.00

Purchase 04/05/2021 316175603 1.28 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

1.000 0.01% 1.28 0.00 1.28 0.00

Purchase 04/07/2021 316175603 1,375.00 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

1.000 0.01% 1,375.00 0.00 1,375.00 0.00

Purchase 04/08/2021 316175603 3,729.17 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

1.000 0.01% 3,729.17 0.00 3,729.17 0.00

Purchase 04/14/2021 316175603 302,788.88 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

1.000 0.01% 302,788.88 0.00 302,788.88 0.00

Purchase 04/15/2021 316175603 3,656.25 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

1.000 0.01% 3,656.25 0.00 3,656.25 0.00

Purchase 04/15/2021 316175603 5.97 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

1.000 0.01% 5.97 0.00 5.97 0.00

Purchase 04/15/2021 316175603 21.88 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

1.000 0.01% 21.88 0.00 21.88 0.00

Purchase 04/15/2021 316175603 84.33 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

1.000 0.01% 84.33 0.00 84.33 0.00

Purchase 04/15/2021 316175603 136.71 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

1.000 0.01% 136.71 0.00 136.71 0.00

Purchase 04/15/2021 316175603 168.87 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

1.000 0.01% 168.87 0.00 168.87 0.00

Purchase 04/15/2021 316175603 27.50 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

1.000 0.01% 27.50 0.00 27.50 0.00

Purchase 04/15/2021 316175603 10,104.99 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

1.000 0.01% 10,104.99 0.00 10,104.99 0.00

Purchase 04/15/2021 90LAIF$00 4,044.87 Local Agency Investment Fund State 
Pool

1.000 0.35% 4,044.87 0.00 4,044.87 0.00
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Transaction Ledger
As of April 30, 2021

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated

Account #691

Transaction  
Type

Settlement 
Date CUSIP Quantity Security Description Price Acq/Disp

Yield Amount Interest
Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

ACQUISITIONS

Purchase 04/19/2021 316175603 4,560.44 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

1.000 0.01% 4,560.44 0.00 4,560.44 0.00

Purchase 04/20/2021 316175603 468.75 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

1.000 0.01% 468.75 0.00 468.75 0.00

Purchase 04/20/2021 4581X0DV7 310,000.00 Inter-American Dev Bank Note
0.875% Due 4/20/2026

99.542 0.97% 308,580.20 0.00 308,580.20 0.00

Purchase 04/21/2021 316175603 7,737.58 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

1.000 0.01% 7,737.58 0.00 7,737.58 0.00

Purchase 04/22/2021 316175603 953.98 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

1.000 0.01% 953.98 0.00 953.98 0.00

Purchase 04/28/2021 316175603 437.50 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

1.000 0.01% 437.50 0.00 437.50 0.00

Purchase 04/28/2021 316175603 8,750.00 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

1.000 0.01% 8,750.00 0.00 8,750.00 0.00

Purchase 04/28/2021 44933LAC7 50,000.00 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust 2021-A 
A3
0.38% Due 9/15/2025

99.989 0.38% 49,994.74 0.00 49,994.74 0.00

Purchase 04/29/2021 91282CBL4 700,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.125% Due 2/15/2031

95.430 1.63% 668,007.81 1,588.05 669,595.86 0.00

Purchase 04/30/2021 316175603 3,375.00 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

1.000 0.01% 3,375.00 0.00 3,375.00 0.00

Subtotal 1,417,118.72 1,383,701.47 1,588.05 1,385,289.52 0.00

TOTAL ACQUISITIONS 1,417,118.72 1,383,701.47 1,588.05 1,385,289.52 0.00

DISPOSITIONS

Sale 04/14/2021 313379RB7 300,000.00 FHLB Note
1.875% Due 6/11/2021

100.289 0.05% 300,867.00 1,921.88 302,788.88 771.93

Sale 04/20/2021 316175603 308,580.20 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

1.000 0.01% 308,580.20 0.00 308,580.20 0.00
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Transaction Ledger
As of April 30, 2021

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated

Account #691

Transaction  
Type

Settlement 
Date CUSIP Quantity Security Description Price Acq/Disp

Yield Amount Interest
Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

DISPOSITIONS

Sale 04/28/2021 316175603 49,994.74 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

1.000 0.01% 49,994.74 0.00 49,994.74 0.00

Sale 04/29/2021 316175603 53,354.11 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

1.000 0.01% 53,354.11 0.00 53,354.11 0.00

Sale 04/29/2021 912828V98 575,000.00 US Treasury Note
2.25% Due 2/15/2027

106.719 1.05% 613,632.81 2,608.94 616,241.75 38,626.50

Subtotal 1,286,929.05 1,326,428.86 4,530.82 1,330,959.68 39,398.43

Paydown 04/15/2021 47788EAC2 9,986.30 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-B A3
3.08% Due 11/15/2022

100.000 9,986.30 118.69 10,104.99 0.00

Paydown 04/15/2021 47788UAC6 0.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

100.000 0.00 21.88 21.88 0.00

Paydown 04/15/2021 47788UAC6 0.00 John Deere Owner Trust 2021-A A3
0.36% Due 9/15/2025

100.000 0.00 5.97 5.97 0.00

Paydown 04/15/2021 58770FAC6 0.00 Mercedes Benz Auto Lease Trust 2020-
A A3
1.84% Due 12/15/2022

100.000 0.00 84.33 84.33 0.00

Paydown 04/15/2021 65479JAD5 0.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C 
A3
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

100.000 0.00 136.71 136.71 0.00

Paydown 04/15/2021 65479JAD5 0.00 Nissan Auto Receivables Owner 2019-C 
A3
1.93% Due 7/15/2024

100.000 0.00 168.87 168.87 0.00

Paydown 04/15/2021 89237VAB5 0.00 Toyota Auto Receivables Trust 2020-C 
A3
0.44% Due 10/15/2024

100.000 0.00 27.50 27.50 0.00

Paydown 04/19/2021 43814UAG4 4,518.87 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2018-2 
A3
3.01% Due 5/18/2022

100.000 4,518.87 41.57 4,560.44 0.00

Paydown 04/21/2021 43815HAC1 7,629.09 Honda Auto Receivables Trust 2018-3 
A3
2.95% Due 8/22/2022

100.000 7,629.09 108.49 7,737.58 0.00

Subtotal 22,134.26 22,134.26 714.01 22,848.27 0.00
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Transaction Ledger
As of April 30, 2021

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated

Account #691

Transaction  
Type

Settlement 
Date CUSIP Quantity Security Description Price Acq/Disp

Yield Amount Interest
Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

DISPOSITIONS

Security 
Withdrawal

04/19/2021 90LAIF$00 390,000.00 Local Agency Investment Fund State 
Pool

1.000 390,000.00 0.00 390,000.00 0.00

Security 
Withdrawal

04/22/2021 316175603 4,964.88 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

1.000 4,964.88 0.00 4,964.88 0.00

Security 
Withdrawal

04/22/2021 316175603 4,080.92 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

1.000 4,080.92 0.00 4,080.92 0.00

Subtotal 399,045.80 399,045.80 0.00 399,045.80 0.00

TOTAL DISPOSITIONS 1,708,109.11 1,747,608.92 5,244.83 1,752,853.75 39,398.43

OTHER TRANSACTIONS

Interest 04/05/2021 3135G0T45 500,000.00 FNMA Note
1.875% Due 4/5/2022

0.000 4,687.50 0.00 4,687.50 0.00

Interest 04/07/2021 3135G0Q89 200,000.00 FNMA Note
1.375% Due 10/7/2021

0.000 1,375.00 0.00 1,375.00 0.00

Interest 04/08/2021 3135G05Y5 1,000,000.00 FNMA Note
0.75% Due 10/8/2027

0.000 3,729.17 0.00 3,729.17 0.00

Interest 04/15/2021 3135G0W66 450,000.00 FNMA Note
1.625% Due 10/15/2024

0.000 3,656.25 0.00 3,656.25 0.00

Interest 04/20/2021 3137EAEQ8 250,000.00 FHLMC Note
0.375% Due 4/20/2023

0.000 468.75 0.00 468.75 0.00

Interest 04/22/2021 3135G03U5 135,000.00 FNMA Note
0.625% Due 4/22/2025

0.000 421.88 0.00 421.88 0.00

Interest 04/22/2021 459058JB0 170,000.00 Intl. Bank Recon & Development Note
0.625% Due 4/22/2025

0.000 532.10 0.00 532.10 0.00

Interest 04/28/2021 06406RAG2 500,000.00 Bank of NY Mellon Corp Note
3.5% Due 4/28/2023

0.000 8,750.00 0.00 8,750.00 0.00

Interest 04/28/2021 459058JL8 175,000.00 Intl. Bank Recon & Development Note
0.5% Due 10/28/2025

0.000 437.50 0.00 437.50 0.00

Interest 04/30/2021 912828T67 100,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.25% Due 10/31/2021

0.000 625.00 0.00 625.00 0.00
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Transaction Ledger
As of April 30, 2021

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated

Account #691

Transaction  
Type

Settlement 
Date CUSIP Quantity Security Description Price Acq/Disp

Yield Amount Interest
Pur/Sold Total Amount Gain/Loss

OTHER TRANSACTIONS

Interest 04/30/2021 912828WZ9 250,000.00 US Treasury Note
1.75% Due 4/30/2022

0.000 2,187.50 0.00 2,187.50 0.00

Interest 04/30/2021 912828ZL7 300,000.00 US Treasury Note
0.375% Due 4/30/2025

0.000 562.50 0.00 562.50 0.00

Subtotal 4,030,000.00 27,433.15 0.00 27,433.15 0.00

Dividend 04/04/2021 316175603 4,464,030.35 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

0.000 2.81 0.00 2.81 0.00

Dividend 04/04/2021 316175603 2,998,616.98 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

0.000 1.88 0.00 1.88 0.00

Dividend 04/05/2021 316175603 2,774,788.34 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

0.000 1.28 0.00 1.28 0.00

Dividend 04/05/2021 316175603 1,530,188.52 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

0.000 0.71 0.00 0.71 0.00

Dividend 04/05/2021 316175603 3,375,826.92 Fidelity Institutional Government 
MMKT Fund #657

0.000 1.56 0.00 1.56 0.00

Dividend 04/15/2021 90LAIF$00 333,111,849.34 Local Agency Investment Fund State 
Pool

0.000 4,044.87 0.00 4,044.87 0.00

Subtotal 348,255,300.45 4,053.11 0.00 4,053.11 0.00

TOTAL OTHER TRANSACTIONS 352,285,300.45 31,486.26 0.00 31,486.26 0.00
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Income Earned
As of April 30, 2021

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated

Account #691

CUSIP Security Description
Trade Date
Settle Date

Units

Book Value: Begin
Book Value: Acq

Book Value: Disp
Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Total Income

FIXED INCOME                  

02665WCJ8 American Honda Finance        
Note                          
3.45% Due 07/14/2023

07/19/2018
07/23/2018
500,000.00

500,103.27
0.00
0.00

500,099.56

3,689.58
0.00

5,127.08
1,437.50

0.00
3.71

(3.71)
1,433.79

1,433.79

037833CQ1 Apple Inc                     
Callable Note Cont 4/11/2022  
2.3% Due 05/11/2022

08/28/2017
08/31/2017
100,000.00

100,167.06
0.00
0.00

100,154.68

894.44
0.00

1,086.11
191.67

0.00
12.38

(12.38)
179.29

179.29

037833CU2 Apple Inc                     
Callable Note Cont 3/11/2024  
2.85% Due 05/11/2024

05/17/2019
05/21/2019
175,000.00

175,647.71
0.00
0.00

175,630.61

1,939.58
0.00

2,355.21
415.63

0.00
17.10

(17.10)
398.53

398.53

06051GHF9 Bank of America Corp          
Callable Note 1X 3/5/2023     
3.55% Due 03/05/2024

03/28/2019
03/29/2019
125,000.00

126,263.62
0.00
0.00

126,228.16

320.49
0.00

690.28
369.79

0.00
35.46

(35.46)
334.33

334.33

06051GHL6 Bank of America Corp          
Callable Note Cont 7/23/2023  
3.864% Due 07/23/2024

10/30/2019
10/31/2019
500,000.00

518,313.51
0.00
0.00

517,859.09

3,649.33
0.00

5,259.33
1,610.00

0.00
454.42

(454.42)
1,155.58

1,155.58

06051GHY8 Bank of America Corp          
Callable Note Cont 2/13/2025  
2.015% Due 02/13/2026

03/04/2021
03/08/2021
100,000.00

103,293.57
0.00
0.00

103,238.03

268.67
0.00

436.58
167.91

0.00
55.54

(55.54)
112.37

112.37

06406RAG2 Bank of NY Mellon Corp        
Note                          
3.5% Due 04/28/2023

06/26/2018
06/28/2018
500,000.00

500,096.50
0.00
0.00

500,092.68

7,437.50
8,750.00

145.83
1,458.33

0.00
3.82

(3.82)
1,454.51

1,454.51

084670BR8 Berkshire Hathaway            
Callable Note Cont 1/15/2023  
2.75% Due 03/15/2023

12/17/2018
12/19/2018
175,000.00

172,866.65
0.00
0.00

172,956.41

213.89
0.00

614.93
401.04

89.76
0.00

89.76
490.80

490.80

09247XAH4 Blackrock Inc                 
Note                          
4.25% Due 05/24/2021

03/30/2017
04/04/2017
200,000.00

200,499.41
0.00
0.00

200,216.73

2,998.61
0.00

3,706.94
708.33

0.00
282.68

(282.68)
425.65

425.65
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Income Earned
As of April 30, 2021

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated

Account #691

CUSIP Security Description
Trade Date
Settle Date

Units

Book Value: Begin
Book Value: Acq

Book Value: Disp
Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Total Income

24422ETL3 John Deere Capital Corp       
Note                          
2.65% Due 01/06/2022

01/06/2017
01/11/2017
500,000.00

500,275.23
0.00
0.00

500,245.74

3,128.47
0.00

4,232.64
1,104.17

0.00
29.49

(29.49)
1,074.68

1,074.68

24422EUA5 John Deere Capital Corp       
Note                          
2.7% Due 01/06/2023

03/08/2018
03/12/2018
250,000.00

247,977.28
0.00
0.00

248,071.36

1,593.75
0.00

2,156.25
562.50

94.08
0.00

94.08
656.58

656.58

3130A0F70 FHLB                          
Note                          
3.375% Due 12/08/2023

Various
Various

325,000.00

330,028.90
0.00
0.00

329,875.12

3,442.97
0.00

4,357.03
914.06

0.00
153.78

(153.78)
760.28

760.28

3130A2UW4 FHLB                          
Note                          
2.875% Due 09/13/2024

Various
Various

400,000.00

415,576.56
0.00
0.00

415,205.98

575.00
0.00

1,533.33
958.33

0.00
370.58

(370.58)
587.75

587.75

3130A2VE3 FHLB                          
Note                          
3% Due 09/11/2026

03/07/2017
03/08/2017

1,000,000.00

1,002,404.66
0.00
0.00

1,002,368.39

1,666.67
0.00

4,166.67
2,500.00

0.00
36.27

(36.27)
2,463.73

2,463.73

3130A3VD3 FHLB                          
Note                          
2.625% Due 06/11/2027

08/15/2017
08/16/2017

1,500,000.00

1,503,898.26
0.00
0.00

1,503,846.56

12,031.25
0.00

15,312.50
3,281.25

0.00
51.70

(51.70)
3,229.55

3,229.55

3130ACKB9 FHLB                          
Note                          
2.625% Due 09/10/2027

11/20/2017
11/21/2017

1,000,000.00

996,726.83
0.00
0.00

996,768.56

1,531.25
0.00

3,718.75
2,187.50

41.73
0.00

41.73
2,229.23

2,229.23

3130AEB25 FHLB                          
Note                          
3.25% Due 06/09/2028

Various
Various

2,250,000.00

2,231,951.10
0.00
0.00

2,232,157.29

22,750.00
0.00

28,843.75
6,093.75

206.19
0.00

206.19
6,299.94

6,299.94

313378CR0 FHLB                          
Note                          
2.25% Due 03/11/2022

Various
Various

410,000.00

411,821.86
0.00
0.00

411,662.98

512.50
0.00

1,281.25
768.75

0.00
158.88

(158.88)
609.87

609.87
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Income Earned
As of April 30, 2021

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated

Account #691

CUSIP Security Description
Trade Date
Settle Date

Units

Book Value: Begin
Book Value: Acq

Book Value: Disp
Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Total Income

313379RB7 FHLB                          
Note                          
Due 06/11/2021

08/30/2017
08/31/2017

0.00

300,116.38
0.00

300,095.07
0.00

1,718.75
1,921.88

0.00
203.13

0.00
21.31

(21.31)
181.82

181.82

313380GJ0 FHLB                          
Note                          
2% Due 09/09/2022

11/04/2019
11/05/2019
300,000.00

301,543.07
0.00
0.00

301,455.06

366.67
0.00

866.67
500.00

0.00
88.01

(88.01)
411.99

411.99

313381FD2 FHLB                          
Note                          
2.5% Due 12/10/2027

05/17/2018
05/18/2018

1,250,000.00

1,189,162.38
0.00
0.00

1,189,909.16

9,635.42
0.00

12,239.58
2,604.16

746.78
0.00

746.78
3,350.94

3,350.94

313383QR5 FHLB                          
Note                          
3.25% Due 06/09/2023

08/28/2018
08/29/2018
250,000.00

251,908.21
0.00
0.00

251,836.57

2,527.78
0.00

3,204.86
677.08

0.00
71.64

(71.64)
605.44

605.44

313383YJ4 FHLB                          
Note                          
3.375% Due 09/08/2023

11/29/2018
11/30/2018
250,000.00

252,064.16
0.00
0.00

251,994.58

539.06
0.00

1,242.19
703.13

0.00
69.58

(69.58)
633.55

633.55

3133EKWV4 FFCB                          
Note                          
1.85% Due 07/26/2024

08/13/2019
08/14/2019
150,000.00

150,970.94
0.00
0.00

150,946.91

501.04
0.00

732.29
231.25

0.00
24.03

(24.03)
207.22

207.22

3135G03U5 FNMA                          
Note                          
0.625% Due 04/22/2025

04/22/2020
04/24/2020
135,000.00

134,774.04
0.00
0.00

134,778.62

372.66
421.88

21.09
70.31

4.58
0.00
4.58

74.89

74.89

3135G04Z3 FNMA                          
Note                          
0.5% Due 06/17/2025

06/17/2020
06/19/2020
260,000.00

259,546.19
0.00
0.00

259,555.04

375.56
0.00

483.89
108.33

8.85
0.00
8.85

117.18

117.18

3135G05Q2 FNMA                          
Note                          
0.875% Due 08/05/2030

Various
Various

1,000,000.00

990,383.80
0.00
0.00

990,468.32

1,361.11
0.00

2,090.28
729.17

84.52
0.00

84.52
813.69

813.69
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Income Earned
As of April 30, 2021

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated

Account #691

CUSIP Security Description
Trade Date
Settle Date

Units

Book Value: Begin
Book Value: Acq

Book Value: Disp
Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Total Income

3135G05X7 FNMA                          
Note                          
0.375% Due 08/25/2025

08/25/2020
08/27/2020
195,000.00

194,195.97
0.00
0.00

194,210.98

73.13
0.00

134.06
60.93

15.01
0.00

15.01
75.94

75.94

3135G05Y5 FNMA                          
Note                          
0.75% Due 10/08/2027

11/16/2020
11/17/2020

1,000,000.00

995,637.36
0.00
0.00

995,692.33

3,583.33
3,729.17

479.17
625.01

54.97
0.00

54.97
679.98

679.98

3135G06G3 FNMA                          
Note                          
0.5% Due 11/07/2025

11/09/2020
11/12/2020
135,000.00

134,553.86
0.00
0.00

134,561.82

260.63
0.00

316.88
56.25

7.96
0.00
7.96

64.21

64.21

3135G0Q22 FNMA                          
Note                          
1.875% Due 09/24/2026

Various
Various

2,500,000.00

2,454,977.59
0.00
0.00

2,455,652.26

911.46
0.00

4,817.71
3,906.25

674.67
0.00

674.67
4,580.92

4,580.92

3135G0Q89 FNMA                          
Note                          
1.375% Due 10/07/2021

10/06/2016
10/07/2016
200,000.00

199,926.76
0.00
0.00

199,938.39

1,329.17
1,375.00

183.33
229.16

11.63
0.00

11.63
240.79

240.79

3135G0T45 FNMA                          
Note                          
1.875% Due 04/05/2022

05/05/2017
05/08/2017
500,000.00

499,434.05
0.00
0.00

499,480.06

4,583.33
4,687.50

677.08
781.25

46.01
0.00

46.01
827.26

827.26

3135G0W66 FNMA                          
Note                          
1.625% Due 10/15/2024

Various
Various

450,000.00

448,265.55
0.00
0.00

448,305.79

3,371.88
3,656.25

325.00
609.37

40.24
0.00

40.24
649.61

649.61

3135G0X24 FNMA                          
Note                          
1.625% Due 01/07/2025

Various
Various

300,000.00

304,789.15
0.00
0.00

304,684.82

1,137.50
0.00

1,543.75
406.25

6.04
110.37

(104.33)
301.92

301.92

3137EAEC9 FHLMC                         
Note                          
1.125% Due 08/12/2021

09/20/2016
09/21/2016
250,000.00

249,783.11
0.00
0.00

249,832.03

382.81
0.00

617.19
234.38

48.92
0.00

48.92
283.30

283.30
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Income Earned
As of April 30, 2021

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated

Account #691

CUSIP Security Description
Trade Date
Settle Date

Units

Book Value: Begin
Book Value: Acq

Book Value: Disp
Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Total Income

3137EAEN5 FHLMC                         
Note                          
2.75% Due 06/19/2023

08/28/2018
08/29/2018
250,000.00

249,476.80
0.00
0.00

249,496.20

1,947.92
0.00

2,520.83
572.91

19.40
0.00

19.40
592.31

592.31

3137EAEP0 FHLMC                         
Note                          
1.5% Due 02/12/2025

Various
Various

450,000.00

452,261.04
0.00
0.00

452,213.04

918.76
0.00

1,481.26
562.50

4.37
52.37

(48.00)
514.50

514.50

3137EAEQ8 FHLMC                         
Note                          
0.375% Due 04/20/2023

04/28/2020
04/29/2020
250,000.00

249,794.82
0.00
0.00

249,803.04

419.27
468.75

28.65
78.13

8.22
0.00
8.22

86.35

86.35

43814UAG4 Honda Auto Receivables Trust  
2018-2 A3                     
3.01% Due 05/18/2022

05/22/2018
05/30/2018

12,055.42

16,574.19
0.00

4,518.87
12,055.35

18.02
41.57
13.10
36.65

0.03
0.00
0.03

36.68

36.68

43815HAC1 Honda Auto Receivables Trust  
2018-3 A3                     
2.95% Due 08/22/2022

08/21/2018
08/28/2018

36,503.00

44,129.98
0.00

7,629.09
36,501.36

36.16
108.49

29.91
102.24

0.47
0.00
0.47

102.71

102.71

44933LAC7 Hyundai Auto Receivables Trust
2021-A A3                     
0.38% Due 09/15/2025

04/20/2021
04/28/2021

50,000.00

0.00
49,994.74

0.00
49,994.75

0.00
0.00
1.58
1.58

0.01
0.00
0.01
1.59

1.59

4581X0CZ9 Inter-American Dev Bank       
Note                          
1.75% Due 09/14/2022

11/28/2017
11/30/2017
425,000.00

422,505.83
0.00
0.00

422,646.75

351.22
0.00

971.01
619.79

140.92
0.00

140.92
760.71

760.71

4581X0DN5 Inter-American Dev Bank       
Note                          
0.625% Due 07/15/2025

01/13/2021
01/15/2021
135,000.00

135,560.07
0.00
0.00

135,549.34

178.13
0.00

248.44
70.31

0.00
10.73

(10.73)
59.58

59.58

4581X0DV7 Inter-American Dev Bank       
Note                          
0.875% Due 04/20/2026

04/13/2021
04/20/2021
310,000.00

0.00
308,580.20

0.00
308,588.75

0.00
0.00

82.88
82.88

8.55
0.00
8.55

91.43

91.43
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Income Earned
As of April 30, 2021

California Joint Powers RMA Consolidated

Account #691

CUSIP Security Description
Trade Date
Settle Date

Units

Book Value: Begin
Book Value: Acq

Book Value: Disp
Book Value: End

Prior Accrued
Inc. Received

Ending Accrued
Total Interest

Accr. Of Discount
Amort. Of Premium

Net Accret/Amort
Income Earned

Total Income

459058FY4 Intl. Bank Recon & Development
Note                          
2% Due 01/26/2022

Various
Various

500,000.00

500,039.41
0.00
0.00

500,035.46

1,805.56
0.00

2,638.88
833.32

23.43
27.38
(3.95)

829.37

829.37

459058JB0 Intl. Bank Recon & Development
Note                          
0.625% Due 04/22/2025

04/15/2020
04/22/2020
170,000.00

169,466.04
0.00
0.00

169,476.85

469.27
532.10

26.56
89.39

10.81
0.00

10.81
100.20

100.20

459058JL8 Intl. Bank Recon & Development
Note                          
0.5% Due 10/28/2025

01/26/2021
01/28/2021
175,000.00

175,107.93
0.00
0.00

175,105.99

371.88
437.50

7.29
72.91

0.00
1.94

(1.94)
70.97

70.97

45950KCJ7 International Finance Corp    
Note                          
1.125% Due 07/20/2021

11/09/2016
11/10/2016
450,000.00

449,324.97
0.00
0.00

449,509.07

998.44
0.00

1,420.31
421.87

184.10
0.00

184.10
605.97

605.97

46625HJX9 JP Morgan Chase               
Note                          
3.625% Due 05/13/2024

09/11/2019
09/13/2019
500,000.00

519,571.06
0.00
0.00

519,055.13

6,947.92
0.00

8,458.33
1,510.41

0.00
515.93

(515.93)
994.48

994.48

46647PAU0 JP Morgan Chase & Co          
Callable Note 1X 7/23/2023    
3.797% Due 07/23/2024

09/12/2019
09/16/2019
175,000.00

181,312.62
0.00
0.00

181,155.98

1,255.12
0.00

1,808.85
553.73

0.00
156.64

(156.64)
397.09

397.09

47788EAC2 John Deere Owner Trust        
2018-B A3                     
3.08% Due 11/15/2022

07/18/2018
07/25/2018

36,256.07

46,241.05
0.00

9,986.30
36,255.09

63.30
118.69

49.63
105.02

0.34
0.00
0.34

105.36

105.36

47788UAC6 John Deere Owner Trust        
2021-A A3                     
0.36% Due 09/15/2025

03/02/2021
03/10/2021

70,000.00

69,986.78
0.00
0.00

69,987.08

14.70
27.85
11.20
24.35

0.30
0.00
0.30

24.65

24.65

58770FAC6 Mercedes Benz Auto Lease Trust
2020-A A3                     
1.84% Due 12/15/2022

01/21/2020
01/29/2020

55,000.00

54,995.70
0.00
0.00

54,995.91

44.98
84.33
44.98
84.33

0.21
0.00
0.21

84.54

84.54
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

 
AGENDA BILL 

 

ITEM: 9 TITLE: APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED ADMINISTRATIVE AND 
DIRECT PROGRAM BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022 

MEETING: 05/20/2021 

GENERAL MANAGER:    
 

Recommended Actions 
Staff recommends approval of the FY 2021-2022 administrative and direct program budget. 

 
Strategic Direction 
Strategic Goal 6, Evaluate Options to Increase Pool Equity. 
 

Item Explanation 
The proposed budget for fiscal year 2021-2022 and the fiscal year 2020-2021 Budget Variance Report 
are attached for your consideration. 
 
The budget is divided into two parts: (1) Administrative Budget and (2) Direct Program Expenditures. 
 
The Administrative Budget are current year expenditures and consists of three sections: personnel, 
operations and capital outlay.  
 
Direct Program Expenditures are operating costs directly associated with the coverage program. The 
direct program budget does not have a direct effect on current year income since these costs are 
charged against the liability account for claim expenses accrued per actuarial studies in previous years 
but does show potential cash flow impact.  
 
Current Budget FY 2020-2021 
The approved administrative budget for fiscal year 2020-2021 is $2,024,650. As a result of the 
pandemic lockdown, many of the Authority’s activities were curtailed. Consequently, it is projected 
that expenditures will come in about $260,764 (12.9%) under budget.  
 

Personnel: $40,599 (3.6%) under budget. 
 

Office Expenses: $59,605 (17.7%) under budget. 
 

Professional Services: $18,600 (12.6%) under budget. 
 

Board Related Expenses: $142,102 (84.3%) under budget. 
 

Building Operations: ($13,200) (7.4%) over budget. 
 

Capital Outlay:  $13,058 (26.1%) under budget. 
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The Direct Program Budget is estimated to be $1,034,562 (63.7%) under expected. This is primarily due 
to lower than anticipated legal payments. At the excess level it is difficult to gauge what the direct 
program payments will be; this is always an approximation. The legal expenses do not impact the 
current year income since these were expensed in prior program years.  The asset management fees 
are paid from the investment income.  

 
Funding: FY 2020-2021 
 
Administrative funding from liability premium $1,550,000 
Property & APD Admin Fee 35,000 
CSRMA member payments 3,250 
DaVita rental income 181,689 
DaVita/Golden Gate CAM and PG&E payments 155,866 
Total Funding 1,925,805 
  
Projected Administrative Expenses 1,763,886 
Favorable position $161,919 

         
The administrative budget positive variance of $161,919 was due primarily to the shelter-in-place 
order. This event reduced costs associated with training, travel and board meetings.  
 
 
Proposed Budget FY 2021-2022: 
The proposed administrative budget for 2021--2022 decreases by $82,010 (4.1%) to $1,942,640.  
 
Personnel: $87,000 (7.6%) increase. 

• Salaries: $91,000 (12.2%) increase. 
• Benefits/Expenses: ($4,000) (1%) decrease. 

 
Operations:  $153,210 (23.5%) decrease. 

• Office Expenses: ($44,660) (13.2%) decrease.  
• Professional Services: ($22,400) (15.2%) decrease.  
• Board Related Expenses: ($86,150) (51.1%) decrease. 
• Building Ops: $9,200 (5.1%) increase. 

 
Capital Outlay: ($25,000) (50%) decrease. 
 
Direct Program Expenses: ($500,000) (30.8%) decrease. 
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Funding: FY 2021-2022 

Approved administrative funding  $1,550,000 
Property & APD Admin Fee 35,000 
DaVita rental income 187,146 
DaVita/Golden Gate Cam and PG&E 170,866 
Total Funding 1,943,012 
  
Projected Administrative Expenses 1,942,640 
Favorable position/(unfavorable) $372 

 
 
Staff respectfully recommends that the Board approve the proposed FY 2021-22 administrative and 
direct program budgets.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fiscal Impact    
1. 2021-2022 Expenditures: 
 

Administrative $1,942,640 
Direct Program $1,125,000 
Total   $3,067,640 
 
Exhibits 
1. FY 2020-2021 Budget Variance Report 
2. FY 2021-2022 Proposed Budget 
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FY 2020-2021 
Budget Variance Report 

  
After reviewing the administrative expenditures for the 2020-2021 fiscal year, it is anticipated that we will end the year 
approximately $260,764 or 12.9% under budget.  The following will provide you with a brief explanation of the key 
favorable and unfavorable results. 
 
 

Line Item 
Budget to Actual 

Favorable/ 
(Unfavorable) 

Explanation 

Administrative   

 Personnel   

  Salaries $34,385 Budget top of ranges. 

   

 Office Expenses   

  Personnel Recruitment 10,000 Postponed to FY 21-22. 

  IT Support (15,000) Expenses related to setting up work-from-home 
and server work. 

  Admin – Training/Conf/Travel 14,600 Unused due to shelter-in-place 

  Risk Mgmt – Training  15,800 Unused due to shelter-in-place 

  Contingency Fund 20,000 Not used. Requires Executive Committee 
approval. 

 Professional Services   

  Audit - Claims 12,000 Lower than anticipated cost. 

 Board Related Expenses   

  CSRMA Risk Control Online 33,850 Fewer members participating. No longer a 
sponsor of the Sewer Summit. 

  BOD - Conferences  31,652 Unused due to shelter-in-place. 

  Board Meeting Expenses 11,000 Unused due to shelter-in-place. 

  Annual Meeting 50,000 Offsite meeting cancelled due to shelter-in-
place 

 Building Operations   

  CAM – Davita/GG (10,000) Increase in fees are charged back to Davita & 
Golden Gate. 

 Capital Outlay $13,058 Not used. 
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BUDGET DESCRIPTIONS 
 

1 

 
LINE ITEM DESCRIPTION 
  
PERSONNEL  
Salaries The approved CJPRMA staff positions include: General Manager, Claims Administrator, Finance Officer, 

Executive Assistant, Administrative Assistant and Risk Management Analyst. This also includes costs 
associated with a new Finance Officer for 6 months.  

  
BENEFITS/EXPENSES  
Auto Allowance General Manager and Claims Administrator are allocated $6,000 annually. 
  
Health Benefits The employee health benefit is a flex plan that includes medical, dental, vision and deferred 

compensation. CJPRMA contracts with PERS for medical coverage. A $1,779 monthly employer 
contribution is made towards the flex plan benefits for active employees. Any surplus not used for 
premiums goes into the deferred compensation program for the employee. Employer share for retired 
employees’ medical and administrative fee is $266 per month. 

  
Life Insurance Life insurance is purchased for employees at one and a half their annual salary. 
  
OPEB Expense Employer’s periodic required contribution to a defined benefit OPEB plan. Per GASB is not required to 

be actually paid each year but does need to be calculated and disclosed. 
  
Disability Insurance Long-term disability is provided through The Standard Insurance Company. 
  
PERS - Retirement The PERS rate for FY 21/22 for classic employees is budgeted at 14.02%.  PEPRA employee is 7.59%. 

Unfunded liability is $85,264. This is a slight reduction from the previous year. The rates are established 
by PERS. 

  
Workers’ Comp Insurance Is obtained from State Compensation Insurance Fund.  
  
Payroll Tax Expense Medicare - Employer contribution rate is 1.45% of payroll. SUI if applicable. 
  
General Manager – Wellness Program Wellness benefit per employment contract. 

 
GASB 68 Net Pension Expense This reflects the change in the net pension liability. Per GASB is not required to be actually paid each 

year but does need to be calculated and disclosed. 
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LINE ITEM DESCRIPTION 
  
OFFICE EXPENSES  
Equipment Rental Copier lease. 
  
Office Liability Insurance Office casualty, auto insurance, property, pollution and DIC - earthquake. 
  
Bond Premiums Office bond premium. 
  
Tuition Reimbursement Reimbursement for tuition, books, and related fees for completion of approved education. 
  
Office Supplies Office and household supplies. 
  
Janitorial Services & Supplies Expenses related to janitorial services and supplies. 
  
Telecommunications Telephone, cell phones and internet service. 
  
Postage/Shipping Postage related costs, including Certified Mail, Parcel Post, UPS/Fed Ex 
  
Personnel Recruitment Costs associated with hiring new employees. 
  
Dues/Memberships Professional organization membership fees. 
  
Publications/Online Subscriptions & Services Subscriptions, legal updates, LexisNexis Online. 
  
Copying/Printing Costs related to printing and production of stationery, business cards, annual report. 
  
Records Management Offsite records storage. 
  
Promotion/Advertising Purchase of promotional items.  
  
Furniture and Equipment Expensed Provides for the purchase of equipment and furniture of less than $5,000. 
  
Computer Hardware/Software Expensed Provides for the purchase of hardware & software of less than $5,000. 
  
IS Technical Support Provides for maintenance and support of computer systems. 
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LINE ITEM DESCRIPTION 
  
Website Support Maintenance of CJPRMA website. 
  
RMIS – Annual Fees/Support License, Support, Hosting and Data Load fees related to the Risk Console system. 
  
Temporary Services Contract employees for special projects. 
  
Admin – Training/Conferences/Travel Costs associated with staff travel not directly related to a claim: meetings, seminars and conferences; 

includes registration, fees, lodging, travel and meals. 
  
Risk Management – Training, Travel, Supplies Costs associated with member training and supplies. 

  
Bank Charges Bank service fees associated with investment custody bank services and Bank of America. 

  
Other Expenses General miscellaneous expenses. 
  
Contingency Fund For unplanned expenses. Requires executive committee approval. 
  
PROFESSIONAL EXPENSES  
CAJPA Accreditation Fee for the triennial accreditation review.  
  
Actuarial Services Cost for annual actuarial review which determines the proceeding year’s funding rates and reserve 

balances. 
  
MMSEA Reporting Service Mandatory Insurer Reporting Services software 
  
Audit – Financial Cost for annual financial audit conducted by CPA firm. 
  
Audit – Claims Cost for members’ primary and excess claims audits. 
  
Legal-Board Counsel-G&A Board counsel legal services not accounted for as a claim expense. 
  
Legal-Outside-G&A Outside legal services not related to a claim. 
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LINE ITEM DESCRIPTION 
 
Treasurer Fees 

 
Monthly fees for review of investment reports, bank and investment reconciliations. 

  
Other Consultants Consulting fees related to outside professional services. 
  
Payroll Services Costs related to ADP payroll services. 
  
BOARD RELATED EXPENSES  
General Liability Training Reimbursement Reimbursement to member entities for expenses incurred for the training of their employees and staff 

on GL matters to a maximum of $3,000 per program year. 
  
CSRMA – Risk Control Online Risk control online and support subscription.  
  
Board Meeting Travel Expense Reimbursement Member reimbursements for costs associated with attending board and executive committee 

meetings. 
  
BOD - Conference Reimbursement Member reimbursement for cost of registration for one representative from each member entity; cost 

of three night’s accommodations, meals, and airfare, shuttle service and mileage. 
  
Board Meeting Expenses Costs associated with meetings, i.e. supplies, meals, facility. 
  
Annual Meeting All costs associated with annual meeting such as facility, food and speakers. 
  
NEW BUILDING OPERATIONS  
Maintenance & Repair – Equipment Repair and maintenance of equipment not attributable to CAM. 
  
Taxes & Assessments Mello-Roos assessment to City of Livermore. 
  
PG&E – Davita/Golden Gate PG&E costs associated with DaVita & Golden Gate. Costs are charged back to tenant/owner. 
  
CAM Expenses – Davita/Golden Gate Common area maintenance fees allocated to DaVita and Golden Gate. Costs are charged back to 

tenant/owner. 
  
PG&E - CJPRMA PG&E costs associated to CJPRMA only. 
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LINE ITEM DESCRIPTION 
  
CAM Expenses - CJPRMA Common area maintenance fees paid by CJPRMA. 
  
CAPITAL OUTLAY Office equipment purchase such as computers, printers & projector and furniture purchases in excess 

of $5,000.  
 
DIRECT PROGRAM YEAR EXPENSES 

 

Asset Management Fees Monthly costs of investment manager, this is charged against investment income. 
  
Legal-Board Counsel Claims Board counsel legal fees related to claim expenses. This is charged against the liability account for 

claims that were previously accrued per the actuarial study. 
  
Legal-Outside-Claims Outside legal fees related to claim expenses. This is charged against the liability account for claims that 

were previously accrued per the actuarial study. 
  
Other Claim Expenses Non-legal fees related to claim expenses. This is charged against the liability account for claims that 

were previously accrued per the actuarial study. 
  
  
  
  

 



CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY (CJPRMA)
BUDGET SUMMARY
FY 2021-22

FY 20-21
$ % Budget to

Current Proposed Proposed Projected Actual
ADMINISTRATIVE Proposed Budget Increase Increase Actual Favorable Actual Actual
EXPENDITURES FY 21-22 FY 20-21 (Decrease) (Decrease) FY 20-21 (Unfavorable) FY 19-20 FY 18-19
PERSONNEL
Salaries 839,000        748,000         91,000          12.2% 713,615         34,385                 668,532         756,870         
Benefits/Expenses 390,600        394,600         (4,000)           -1.0% 388,386         6,214                   497,056         364,221         

Total Personnel 1,229,600     1,142,600     87,000          7.6% 1,102,001     40,599                 1,165,588     1,121,091     

OPERATIONS
Office Expenses 292,540        337,200         (44,660)         -13.2% 277,595         59,605                 264,008         287,213         
Professional Services 124,800        147,200         (22,400)         -15.2% 128,600         18,600                 149,067         152,976         
Board Expenditures 82,500           168,650         (86,150)         -51.1% 26,548           142,102              109,290         116,825         

Total Operations 499,840        653,050         (153,210)       -23.5% 432,743         220,307              522,365         557,014         

BUILDING OPERATIONS
Building Operations 188,200        179,000         9,200             5.1% 192,200         (13,200)               180,788         170,487         

CAPITAL OUTLAY
Capital Outlay 25,000           50,000           (25,000)         -50.0% 36,942           13,058                 -                      -                      

Total Capital Outlay 25,000           50,000           (25,000)         -50.0% 36,942           13,058                 -                      -                      

Total Administrative
 Expenditures 1,942,640     2,024,650     (82,010)         -4.1% 1,763,886     260,764              1,868,741     1,848,592     

CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY (CJPRMA)
BUDGET SUMMARY
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FY 2021-22

FY 20-21
$ % Budget to

Current Proposed Proposed Projected Actual
DIRECT PROGRAM Proposed Budget Increase Increase Actual Favorable Actual Actual
EXPENDITURES FY 21-22 FY 20-21 (Decrease) (Decrease) FY 20-21 (Unfavorable) FY 19-20 FY 18-19

Total Direct Program 1,125,000     1,625,000     (500,000)       -30.8% 590,438         1,034,562           656,825         680,280         

Total Administrative and
Direct Program Expenditures 3,067,640$   3,649,650$   (582,010)$     -15.9% 2,354,324$   1,295,326$         2,525,566$   2,528,872$   
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY (CJPRMA)
PERSONNEL
FY 2021-22

FY 20-21
$ % Budget to

Current Proposed Proposed Projected Actual
Proposed Budget Increase Increase Actual Favorable Actual Actual

PERSONNEL FY 21-22 FY 20-21 (Decrease) (Decrease) FY 20-21 (Unfavorable) FY 19-20 FY 18-19
Salaries 839,000          748,000          91,000            12.2% 713,615          34,385            668,532          756,870          
Auto Allowance 12,000            12,000            -                       0.0% 12,369            (369)                11,769            14,539            
PERS - Retirement 192,000          170,000          22,000            12.9% 167,942          2,058              141,764          138,688          
Health Benefits 134,000          134,000          -                       0.0% 132,553          1,447              128,298          141,581          
Life Insurance 2,500              2,500              -                       0.0% 2,301              199                  1,837              2,200              
OPEB Expense 25,000            50,000            (25,000)           -50.0% 50,000            -                       94,723            53,270            
Disability Insurance 7,000              7,000              -                       0.0% 7,394              (394)                6,877              7,052              
Workers' Comp Ins 4,000              5,000              (1,000)             -20.0% 3,556              1,444              663                  4,698              
Payroll Tax Expense 12,300            12,300            -                       0.0% 10,471            1,829              9,360              11,163            
GM - Wellness Program 1,800              1,800              -                       0.0% 1,800              -                       698                  825                  
GASB 68 Net Pension Exp -                       -                       -                       0.0% -                       -                       101,067          (9,795)             

Total Personnel 1,229,600      1,142,600      87,000            7.6% 1,102,001      40,599            1,165,588      1,121,091      
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY (CJPRMA)
OPERATIONS
FY 2021-22

FY 20-21
$ % Budget to

Current Proposed Proposed Projected Actual
Proposed Budget Increase Increase Actual Favorable Actual Actual

OPERATIONS FY 21-22 FY 20-21 (Decrease) (Decrease) FY 20-21 (Unfavorable) FY 19-20 FY 18-19
Office Expenses

Equipment Rental 20,000        25,800     (5,800)            -22.5% 20,000        5,800                   25,254     25,604     
Office Liab/Prop/DIC Ins 14,500        20,000     (5,500)            -27.5% 14,500        5,500                   11,792     10,972     
Bond Premiums 7,400          7,400        -                     0.0% 7,750           (350)                     7,029        6,991        
Tuition Reimb 500              1,000        (500)               -50.0% 1,000           -                            500           500           
Office Supplies 3,000          6,000        (3,000)            -50.0% 2,900           3,100                   2,767        4,138        
Janitorial Serv & Supplies 8,100          9,000        (900)               -10.0% 8,100           900                      9,295        7,678        
Telecommunications 34,000        36,000     (2,000)            -5.6% 34,000        2,000                   35,220     33,085     
Postage/Shipping 1,800          1,800        -                     0.0% 2,300           (500)                     1,929        1,583        
Personnel Recruitment 10,000        10,000     -                     0.0% -                   10,000                 -                -                
Dues/Memberships 2,000          2,000        -                     0.0% 3,375           (1,375)                  1,530        3,235        
Online Subscriptions/Serv 4,200          4,200        -                     0.0% 5,600           (1,400)                  9,495        2,611        
Copying/Printing 1,000          1,000        -                     0.0% 1,050           (50)                       154           1,726        
Records Management 1,500          1,500        -                     0.0% 1,440           60                         1,262        1,547        
Promotion/Advertising 500              500           -                     0.0% -                   500                      184           574           
Furniture & Equip Expensed 3,000          3,000        -                     0.0% 1,625           1,375                   -                1,704        
Computer HW/SW Expensed 10,000        11,000     (1,000)            -9.1% 14,455        (3,455)                  10,626     10,532     
IS Technical Support 29,000        29,000     -                     0.0% 44,000        (15,000)                24,922     27,118     
Website Support 5,040          1,000        4,040             404.0% 2,400           (1,400)                  -                1,514        
RMIS  - Annual Fees/Support 85,000        86,000     (1,000)            -1.2% 85,000        1,000                   80,752     87,155     
Temporary Services 1,000          1,000        -                     0.0% -                   1,000                   -                -                
Admin - Training/Conf/Travel 8,000          22,000     (14,000)         -63.6% 7,400           14,600                 16,947     24,977     
Risk Mgmt-Trng/Supplies/Spkrs 12,000        25,000     (13,000)         -52.0% 9,200           15,800                 14,344     21,635     
Bank Charges 10,000        12,000     (2,000)            -16.7% 10,000        2,000                   9,580        10,396     
Other Expenses 1,000          1,000        -                     0.0% 1,500           (500)                     426           1,938        
Contingency Fund 20,000        20,000     -                     0.0% -                   20,000                 -                -                
Total Office Expenses 292,540      337,200   (44,660)         -13.2% 277,595      59,605                 264,008   287,213   

 Professional Services
CAJPA Accreditation -                   6,000        (6,000)            0.0% 5,000           1,000                   -                -                
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY (CJPRMA)
OPERATIONS
FY 2021-22

FY 20-21
$ % Budget to

Current Proposed Proposed Projected Actual
Proposed Budget Increase Increase Actual Favorable Actual Actual

OPERATIONS FY 21-22 FY 20-21 (Decrease) (Decrease) FY 20-21 (Unfavorable) FY 19-20 FY 18-19
Actuarial Services 20,000        22,000     (2,000)            -9.1% 20,000        2,000                   31,197     20,128     
MMSEA Reporting Service 8,200          8,500        (300)               -3.5% 8,200           300                      8,310        7,500        
Audit - Financial 26,000        20,000     6,000             30.0% 26,000        (6,000)                  24,800     24,880     
Audit - Claims 38,000        50,000     (12,000)         -24.0% 38,000        12,000                 30,201     29,197     
Legal-Board Counsel-G&A 20,000        25,000     (5,000)            -20.0% 23,000        2,000                   31,926     25,334     
Legal-Outside-G&A 2,000          2,000        -                     0.0% -                   2,000                   35             -                
Treasurer Fees 3,600          3,600        -                     0.0% 3,600           -                            3,600        3,600        
Professional Services 2,000          4,000        (2,000)            -50.0% -                   4,000                   14,500     37,457     
Payroll Services 5,000          6,100        (1,100)            -18.0% 4,800           1,300                   4,498        4,880        

Total Professional Services 124,800      147,200   (22,400)         -15.2% 128,600      18,600                 149,067   152,976   

Board Related Expenses
Gen'l Liability Training Reimb 6,000          12,000     (6,000)            -50.0% 5,400           6,600                   1,250        14,987     
CSRMA Risk Control Online Serv -                   51,650     (51,650)         -100.0% 17,800        33,850                 51,650     37,000     
Board Meeting Travel Expense 4,000          9,000        (5,000)            -55.6% -                   9,000                   6,612        10,300     
BOD - Conferences 16,500        35,000     (18,500)         -52.9% 3,348           31,652                 28,437     36,901     
Board Meeting Expenses 6,000          11,000     (5,000)            -45.5% -                   11,000                 10,001     4,334        
Annual Meeting 50,000        50,000     -                     0.0% -                   50,000                 11,340     13,303     

Total Board Expenses 82,500        168,650   (86,150)         -51.1% 26,548        142,102               109,290   116,825   
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY (CJPRMA)
BUILDING OPERATIONS
FY 2021-22

FY 20-21
$ % Budget to

Current Proposed Proposed Projected Actual
Proposed Budget Increase Increase Actual Favorable Actual Actual

BUILDING OPS FY 21-22 FY 20-21 (Decrease) (Decrease) FY 20-21 (Unfavorable) FY 19-20 FY 18-19
Maint & Repair-Building 7,000              10,000            (3,000)             -30.0% 7,000              3,000              1,255              5,491              
Taxes & Assessments 5,200              8,000              (2,800)             -35.0% 5,200              2,800              5,004              5,134              
PG&E - Davita/GG* 75,000            70,000            5,000              7.1% 75,000            (5,000)             70,406            66,747            
CAM - Davita/GG* 70,000            60,000            10,000            16.7% 70,000            (10,000)           69,304            63,766            
PG&E - CJPRMA 11,000            11,000            -                       0.0% 11,000            -                       11,001            10,544            
CAM - CJPRMA 20,000            20,000            -                       0.0% 24,000            (4,000)             23,818            18,805            

Building Operations 188,200          179,000          9,200              5.1% 192,200          (13,200)           180,788          170,487          

*Costs charged back to Davita & Golden Gate

11



CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY (CJPRMA)
CAPITAL OUTLAY
FY 2021-22

FY 20-21
$ % Budget to

Current Proposed Proposed Projected Actual
Proposed Budget Increase Increase Actual Favorable Actual Actual

CAPITAL OUTLAY FY 21-22 FY 20-21 (Decrease) (Decrease) FY 20-21 (Unfavorable) FY 19-20 FY 18-19
Capital Outlay 25,000            50,000            (25,000)           -50.0% 36,942            13,058            -                       -                       

Total Capital Outlay 25,000            50,000            (25,000)           -50.0% 36,942            13,058            -                       -                       
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY (CJPRMA)
DIRECT PROGRAM YEAR EXPENSES
FY 2021-22

FY 20-21
$ % Budget to

Current Proposed Proposed Projected Actual
Proposed Budget Increase Increase Actual Favorable Actual Actual

Program Year Expenses FY 21-22 FY 20-21 (Decrease) (Decrease) FY 20-21 (Unfavorable) FY 19-20 FY 18-19
Asset Mgmt Fees 65,000            65,000            -                       0.0% 56,000            9,000              55,285            62,562            
Legal-Board Counsel Claims 40,000            40,000            -                       0.0% 27,278            12,722            22,362            14,448            
Legal-Outside-Claims 1,000,000      1,500,000      (500,000)        -33.3% 500,000          1,000,000      577,690          600,948          
Other Claim Expenses 20,000            20,000            -                       0.0% 7,160              12,840            1,488              2,322              

Total Program Expenses 1,125,000      1,625,000      (500,000)        -30.8% 590,438          1,034,562      656,825          680,280          

13



CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY (CJPRMA)
BUDGET FUNDING
FY 2021-22

FY 20-21

Projected Funding:
PY 2020/2021 Administrative Funding 1,550,000$            
Property & APD Admin Fee 35,000$                 
CSRMA Member Payments 3,250$                    
Davita Rental Income 181,689$               
Davita/GG: CAM/PG&E 155,866$               

1,925,805$    
Expenses:
Projected Administrative Expenditures 1,763,886$    

Favorable/(Unfavorable) 161,919$        

FY 21-22

Projected Funding:
PY 2021/2022 Administrative Funding 1,550,000$            
Property & APD Admin Fee 35,000$                 
Davita Rental Income 187,146$               
Davita/GG: CAM/PG&E 170,866$               

1,943,012$    
Expenses:
Projected Administrative Expenditures 1,942,640$    

Favorable/(Unfavorable) 372$               
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 

RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA BILL 
 

ITEM: 10 TITLE: APPROVAL OF INSURANCE RENEWALS FOR 
PROGRAM YEAR 2021-22 

MEETING: 05/20/2021 

GENERAL MANAGER:  

 
Recommended Actions 
1. Approve revised funding rates for retention up to $7.5 million. 
2. Authorize general manager to bind casualty reinsurance program. 
3. Authorize general manager to bind CJPRMA office/DIC/crime policies. 
4. Authorize general manager to bind property and ancillary programs (Property program 

participants only). 
5. Authorize general manager to bind auto physical damage program (APD program 

participants only). 
 
Strategic Direction 
Strategic Goal #5, Evaluate Premium Allocation; Strategic Goal #6, Evaluate Options to Increase 
Pool Equity; Strategic Goal #7, Determine if CJPRMA is an Excess Pool, a Full-Service Pool or a 
Hybrid. 
 
Item Explanation 
In previous years, staff has been able to provide a summary of the proposed insurance 
programs to the Board of Directors in advance of the annual meeting. In the continuing hard 
market, most insurance carriers are not releasing quotes or pricing indications more than 30 
days prior to renewal. As of May 13, 2021, there is not  a proposed insurance program to 
review other than the auto physical damage policy. Staff plans to have a proposed program 
available for Board review and approval at the May 20, 2021 meeting. Alliant is working with 
the market to make that happen. It is possible that the program presented on May 20 will still 
be subject to change, and the general manager will explain the status of all programs during the 
meeting. 
 
Casualty Program 
The casualty reinsurance market continues to be difficult and chaotic. As of May 13, 2021, 
Alliant is working with carriers to get pricing indications. Munich Re has provided renewal 
terms, but they are not favorable. Alliant is looking to secure better terms in the primary layer 
of coverage before working to fill the remainder of the limits in the reinsurance tower. The 
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subsequent layers in the tower base their pricing on the layers below them so getting the best 
possible terms in the primary layer is critical. 
 
The terms offered by Munich Re require CJPRMA to retain more risk. Currently, CJPRMA’s 
retention is $5 million, and the pool purchases reinsurance in excess of $5 million. Munich has 
provided two options, one with a $7.5 million retention and one with a $6.5 million retention 
with a $1.5 million annual aggregate deductible (corridor deductible). Alliant is working with 
other carriers to see if there are options to replace Munich in the primary layer. If a good 
option is not available, CJPRMA will need to retain up to $7.5 million, which will affect funding 
costs for the CJPRMA layer of coverage.  
 
Staff recommends approval for the general manager to bind the reinsurance program as 
presented at the May 20 Board of Directors meeting. 
 
Funding Rates for CJPRMA Retention up to $7.5 Million 
The Board of Directors approved funding rates for the 2021-22 program year at its December 
2020 meeting. Following the initial quote from Munich Re that requires a $7.5 million retention, 
staff requested Aon to calculate the rates required to fund the additional $2.5 million of 
retention.  
 
Rates for $2.5 million excess of $5 million (per $100 payroll) 
Expected level    $0.199 
Discounted    $0.190 
Discounted at 75% confidence level $0.237 
 
The impact of these rate changes by member and self-insured retention is reflected in 
Attachment 1, Estimated Premium PY 21-22 $7.5M xs $7.5M. 
 
We will continue to look for options that do not require the higher retention and compare the 
premium costs. The general manager recommends approval of the additional rate of $0.237 for 
the $2.5 million excess of $5 million layer, if CJPRMA accepts the Munich quote as provided. If a 
reinsurance option with a $5 million retention can be secured, this additional rate will not be 
applied, and the rates approved in December 2020 will be used. 
 
CJPRMA Office Policy/Difference in Condition (DIC)/Crime 
Staff recommends approval for the general manager to bind the DIC coverage, office policy and 
crime policy as presented at the May 20 Board of Directors meeting. 
 
Property Program/Boiler and Ancillary Programs 
The 2020-2021 property program is structured with primary limits of $25 million and excess 
limits of $375 million; 74% of the primary layer is placed in the London market with Lloyd’s of 
London syndicates, and 26% is placed with domestic insurance carriers. Excess limits are 
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provided by the Alliant Property Insurance Program (APIP) structure; the primary layer mirrors 
the coverage in the APIP program.  
 
Associated with the property program, CJPRMA purchases the following ancillary coverages: 
terrorism, cyber liability, excess boiler and machinery, pollution liability, deadly weapon and 
drone liability.  
 
Staff recommends the property program participants authorize the general manager to bind 
the property and ancillary coverage programs as presented at the May 20 Board of Directors 
meeting. (Property program participants only.) 
 
Auto Physical Damage 
The auto physical damage program (APD) is insured by Hanover Insurance Company. 
Participants reported  7 losses with a total value of $700,000 to date this program year. 
Hanover has also advised that their overall account loss ratio is above 75% since the inception 
of the program. 
 
Hanover provided a quote for all members at $0.300/$100 in value for the entire program. The 
rate for the 2020-2021 program year was $0.276/$100. This is an 8.7% increase in the rate. 
Staff had estimated the increase for this coverage could be as much as 20%. 
 
Cost changes to individual members will be based on the rate premium increase and the 
reported values of their vehicles. 
 
Staff recommends approval for the general manager to bind the APD program at the quoted 
rate of $0.300/$100 in value. (APD program participants only.) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fiscal Impact 
The full fiscal impact of the insurance renewals for program year 2021-22 will not be known 
until all quotes have been provided and the policies bound. 
 
Exhibits 
1. Estimated Premium PY 21-22 $7.5M xs $7.5M 



Estimated PY 21/22 Premium

Member

 PY 20/21
 Premium Paid 

 PY 21/22
Estimated Payroll  $500k SIR  $750K SIR  $1M SIR  $1.25M SIR 

Alameda 740,537                    69,284,237                 1,374,388         1,329,354         1,202,563         1,172,078         
Chico 359,783                    33,661,108                 667,734            645,854            584,254            569,443            
Fairfield 639,338                    67,995,237                 1,348,819         1,304,622         1,180,190         1,150,272         

Fremont 1,478,371                138,315,488               2,743,758         2,653,853         2,400,736         2,339,877         

Livermore 513,314                    54,592,330                 1,082,946         1,047,461         947,557            923,536            
LPFD 222,841                    23,699,682                 470,130            454,725            411,354            400,926            

Lodi 372,280                    34,830,258                 690,926            668,287            604,547            589,222            
NCCSIF 2,065,379                193,235,657               3,833,207         3,707,604         3,353,983         3,268,959         
Petaluma 393,515                    36,817,006                 730,337            706,406            639,031            622,832            
Redding 699,673                    74,412,109                 1,476,110         1,427,742         1,291,568         1,258,826         
REMIF 1,291,954                137,402,684               2,725,651         2,636,339         2,384,892         2,324,435         
Richmond 990,408                    92,661,944                 1,838,131         1,777,901         1,608,329         1,567,558         
Roseville 1,195,613                129,651,761               2,571,896         2,487,623         2,250,360         2,193,313         
San Leandro 406,820                    38,061,801                 755,030            730,290            660,637            643,890            
San Rafael 416,303                    44,274,941                 878,280            849,501            768,478            748,997            
Santa Rosa 1,245,310                135,040,805               2,678,798         2,591,022         2,343,897         2,284,479         

SCORE 288,212                    26,964,988                 534,903            517,376            468,030            456,166            
Stockton 1,262,372                150,747,049               2,990,363         2,892,377         2,616,510         2,550,181         
Sunnyvale 1,153,394                122,666,544               2,433,331         2,353,598         2,129,118         2,075,145         
Vacaville 662,352                    70,442,882                 1,397,372         1,351,584         1,222,674         1,191,679         

16,397,768              1,674,758,509           33,222,111      32,133,518      29,068,710      28,331,816      

actuary report Loss Rate 0.883                 0.818                 0.635                 0.591                 
$2.5M x $5M 0.237                 0.237                 0.237                 0.237                 

Total Loss Rate 1.120                 1.055                 0.872                 0.828                 
50% increase Reins 0.771                 0.771                 0.771                 0.771                 

1,550,000$              O/H 0.093                 0.093                 0.093                 0.093                 

1.984                 1.919                 1.736                 1.692                 

33,222,111      32,133,518      29,068,710      28,331,816      

Reinsurance 50% Increase
includes loss rate for $2.5M x $5M

PY 21/22
 75% Confidence Level



Back to Agenda  
 

CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

 
AGENDA BILL 

 

ITEM: 11 TITLE: DISSOLUTION OF POOLED PROPERTY PROGRAM 

MEETING: 05/20/2021 

GENERAL MANAGER:   

 
Recommended Actions 
Approve dissolution of pooled property program. 

 
Strategic Direction 
Strategic Goal 1, 100% Member Retention and Strategic Goal 7, Determine if CJPRMA is an Excess 
Pool, a Full-Service Pool or a Hybrid. 

 
Item Explanation 
At the May 21, 2020, Board of Directors meeting, the Board approved the establishment of a pooled 
property coverage program to cover losses with a self-insured retention of $100,000 and a per 
occurrence limit of $250,000 for all-risk and a per occurrence limit of $500,000 for wildfire. That 
program became effective July 1, 2020 with four members: Fairfield, Lodi, REMIF and Richmond. 
 
The program was funded at a 90% confidence level since it was in its beginning years. For program year 
2020-21, the total funding collected from the four members was $436,490. 
 
As of May 20, 2021, there have been two covered losses in this program. In September 2020, St. Helena, 
a REMIF member, suffered losses in the Glass Fire. In November 2020, Richmond had a fire at a 
community center. Losses in each of these events will exceed the deductible and will qualify for 
coverage in the pooled property program. Since the St. Helena loss is due to wildfire, the deductible is 
$500,000, which means a $400,000 loss to the self-funded program. The Richmond loss is subject to the 
$250,000 deductible, which means a $150,000 loss to the self-funded program. In its first year, the 
pooled property program has incurred $550,000 in losses, which exceeds the $436,490 in premium 
collected from the participants. The participants will need to be assessed for the excess loss. There is 
still the potential for other losses occurring before June 30, 2021. 
 
REMIF will probably withdraw from the CJPRMA property program effective July 1, 2021. This further 
reduces the spread of risk which is needed for a coverage program to be viable. Considering the losses 
already incurred and the potential departure of REMIF from the program, staff recommends that the 
pooled property program be dissolved effective July 1, 2021. The Executive Committee considered this 
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at its April 22, 2021 meeting and has approved moving this forward to the Board of Directors with its 
recommendation to approve the dissolution of the pooled property program. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fiscal Impact 
Members of the pooled property program will be responsible for payments in excess of the premium 
collected for the 2020-21 program year, but they would not be responsible for any ongoing premium 
if the program is eliminated. 
 
Exhibits 
None. 



Back to Agenda  
 

 
CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 

RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 

AGENDA BILL 
 

ITEM: 12 TITLE: APPROVAL FOR GENERAL MANAGER TO EXECUTE 
CLAIMS AUDIT CONTRACT 

MEETING: 05/20/2021 

GENERAL MANAGER:  

 
Recommended Actions 
Approve general manager to execute contract with Craig Bowlus, Aon Risk Services, to 
complete excess claims audit. 
 
Strategic Direction 
Strategic Goal #3, 100% Member Retention; Strategic Goal #6, Evaluate Options to Increase 
Pool Equity 
 
Item Explanation 
The general manager requested a quotation from Craig Bowlus of Aon Risk Insurance Services to 
complete the annual excess claims audit. Mr. Bowlus is Aon’s national practice leader for risk 
pooling, and he is very familiar with CJPRMA. He conducted the excess audit for a number of 
years when Aon was CJPRMA’s broker of record. His experience with CJPRMA goes further back 
than that, and he conducted the excess audits for CJPRMA before he was with Aon.  
 
The quote to complete the annual excess audit is $38,000. 
 
Most of the work will be conducted remotely, but up to three site visits to member or TPA 
locations are included. If more onsite visits are required, travel expenses will be invoiced 
separately. Mr. Bowlus will attend the December  2021. Board of Directors meeting to present 
the results of the audit. 
 
Staff recommends approval for the general manager to accept the quote submitted by Aon and 
authorize the general manager to execute a contract for excess claims audit services. 
 
 
Fiscal Impact 
The cost of the contract will be $38,000. This is included in the current year budget. 
 
Exhibits 
1. Aon Proposal for Consulting Services 



 

 

 
    

California Joint Powers Risk Management 
Authority  

 
Proposal for Consulting Services 
 
April 22, 2021 
 
J 
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Scope of Work 
Aon Risk Insurance Services West, Inc. (Aon) is pleased to submit this proposal to provide Claims 
Auditing Consulting Services to the California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority (Client) as 
outlined below. 

• Interview key claims staff at TPAs and/or self-administered members 
• If there any members who present claims management challenges, consider on-site visits to meet 

with key stakeholders (limit of three such visits) 
• Review and prepare audits sheet on 150 files using CJPRMA’s Audit Standard as a guideline; file 

reviews will be done remotely via the member or TPA’s RMIS. 
• All watch list files are to be included 
• Prepare a draft report by (October 15, 2021) 
• Prepare a final report by (November 1, 2021) 
• Present the audit findings at CJPRMA’s November Board meeting 

Professional Fees 
Fixed fees are as follows. 

Project  
 

Fixed Fees 
 

Total $38,000 

 

The proposed fixed fees include telephone, postage, photocopying expenses and travel to and from 
CJPRMA. Our fee contemplates that audit services will be conducted remotely, but up to three site visits 
to member or TPA locations are included. If Aon should be requested to conduct services onsite at 
member locations, then travel expenses will be invoiced separately to CJPRMA. At Client’s request, Aon 
will attend Client Board meetings to present the results of the audit, either in person or remotely, at no 
cost unless overnight travel is required, the costs of which will be paid for by the Client. 

Duration 

Aon’s services for this proposal will begin on June 1, 2021 of this agreement and end upon completion of 
the project or December 31, 2021, whichever occurs first. The contract end date may be extended 
beyond the duration noted with formal written approval amending this contract.  Services may not begin, 
nor payment authorized, prior to execution of this proposal by an authorized signatory of the Client. 

Project Team 

The experience and education of the auditor responds well to Client’s needs.  

1. Mr. Craig Bowlus, the national practice leader for Aon’s pooling practice, will conduct the required 
services.  

 
Mr. Bowlus has over 40 years of experience with risk consulting for the public sector, with an 
emphasis on claims and litigation management.  Before becoming a broker and consultant, he 
held senior positions with two national third-party claims administration companies.  Mr. Bowlus 
manages Aon’s Risk Pooling Practice in the US and acts as a national resource to help deliver 
pooling specific intellectual capital and brokerage resources to colleagues across the country.  
These resources include subject matter expertise on the design and placement of coverage, 
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alternative risk transfer solutions, technology solutions and risk consulting services. Craig earned 
a Bachelor of Science degree from UC Davis and has an ARM designation. 

Project Risks 
Aon believes several risk factors exist that could materially affect timelines for deliverables or Aon’s ability 
to develop the analysis proposed herein. These include, but are not limited to: 

• Lack of availability of key project personnel  
• Misunderstanding of scope definition and success criteria  
• Delays in providing information required for the proposed analysis (if any additional information 

not already held by Aon is required) 
• Changes in project scope, which can be made with a Change in Project Scope document agreed 

to by both Client and Aon – Aon notes that changes in project scope could potentially affect the 
engagement fee 

In the event the project is cancelled by the Client prior to the project start date, Aon reserves the right to 
charge for project start-up costs incurred.   

Representations and Warranties   
Aon represents and warrants to Client that: 

Aon Risk Insurance Services West, Inc. is a California corporation duly organized, validly existing and in 
good standing under the laws of the State of California, and Aon has the full and unrestricted power and 
authority to execute, deliver and perform this proposal and such execution, delivery and performance 
have been duly authorized by all necessary action on the part of Aon and the proposal, when executed 
and delivered by Aon in accordance with the provisions hereof, will be a legal, valid and binding obligation 
of Aon, enforceable against Aon in accordance with its terms; 

Aon’s execution and performance of this proposal or any Schedule shall not constitute a breach or default 
under any contract, instrument or agreement to which Aon is a party or by which Aon is bound and shall 
not violate or interfere with the rights of any other party; 

The Services performed, and the Deliverables tendered hereunder shall be of professional quality, 
conforming to generally accepted industry standards and practices for similar services and deliverables.  
The Services as delivered to Client will not infringe on any copyright, patent, trade secret, or other 
proprietary right held by any third party.  THIS WARRANTY SHALL BE IN LIEU OF AND EXCLUDES 
ALL OTHER IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE OR OTHERWISE; 

The Services to be provided by Aon are not of a legal nature, and Aon shall in no event give, or be 
required to give, any legal opinion or provided any legal representation to Client. Aon recommends that 
Client seek the review of the Client’s legal or tax advisors before taking action based upon Aon’s 
statements.  

The Services will be performed only by Aon and its and its affiliate’s bona fide employees, unless and to 
the extent Client has given its written consent to the subcontracting of any portion of the Services. 

The Services will be performed in strict accordance with the requirements of this proposal, applicable 
professional standards and laws. 

Aon is not debarred, proposed for debarment, suspended or otherwise ineligible for participation in any 
federal procurement or non-procurement transaction. 
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Relationship 

Consultant’s employees assigned to perform Services hereunder shall be and remain employees of 
Consultant whether Services are performed at Consultant’s facilities or Client’s facilities and shall not for 
any purpose be considered Client’s employees. Consultant shall be solely responsible for the payment of 
salaries and all matters relating thereto, including the withholding and/or payment of all payroll taxes, 
workmen’s compensation, unemployment compensation, public liability, insurance-related benefits, 
vacation pay, holiday pay and all such additional legal requirements applicable to Consultant’s 
employees. 

Consultant’s relationship to Client hereunder is one of independent contractor and nothing contained in 
this proposal or any Schedule shall be construed to imply that Consultant or any of Consultant’s officers, 
employees or agents is an employee or agent of Client for any purpose. Consultant shall have no right, 
power or authority to create any obligation, expressed or implied, or to make any representation on behalf 
of Client, except as may be expressly authorized from time to time by Client in writing and then only to the 
extent of such authorization. Nothing herein is to imply an agency, joint venture or partner relationship 
between the parties. 

Confidentiality 

“Confidential Information” shall mean various trade secrets and confidential information of Client and/or a 
third party who has provided such information to Client, including, but not limited to any process, system, 
formula, pattern, model, device, compilation, or other information, information concerning manufacturing 
methods, operational methods, business and technology plans, distribution strategies, sales, costs, 
pricing, marketing, customers, the terms and conditions of this proposal, and research and development 
of Client or any information that Client deems to be confidential to its business unless same: (i) was 
already in Aon’s possession prior to its receipt from Client without restriction on its use or disclosure; (ii) is 
or becomes available to the general public through no act or fault of Aon; or (iii) is rightfully disclosed to 
Aon by a third party, and to the best of Aon’s knowledge, without restriction on its use or disclosure; or (iv) 
is demanded by any state or federal government agency or by court order provided that Client receives 
prior written notice of such disclosure. 

Aon will honor confidentiality regarding any data Client provides to Aon during this engagement as well as 
any analysis conducted, or conclusions derived from such data. Except as required by the Scope of 
Work, no Client-identifiable data shall be shared with parties other than Aon or Client unless Client 
provides consent, which consent needs to be provided on a case-by-case basis, or compliance with any 
validly issued subpoena or court order is required. In turn, the techniques utilized, and results produced 
by Aon will not be shared by Client with any other party that could utilize the information to gain a 
competitive advantage against Aon. Aon will be responsible for any breach of these obligations by its 
employees or agents.  Aon agrees to take all necessary steps to protect any Confidential Information with 
the same degree of care that Aon uses to protect its own confidential and proprietary information of like 
kind, but in no event less than a reasonable degree of care. 

Upon any expiration or termination of this proposal and upon Client’s written request, Aon will promptly 
return to Client or destroy the originals and all copies of all Confidential Information (which destruction 
shall include, without limitation, the process of expunging, to the extent reasonably practicable, all such 
Confidential Information from any computer, hard drive, word processor, server, backup tape, or other 
electronic device containing such Confidential Information), as well as any equipment or other items, 
furnished by Client to Aon. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Aon may retain one archival copy of the 
Confidential Information in its confidential files for the purpose of complying with applicable laws or 
established company procedure regarding the preservation of business records.  
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Aon takes appropriate measures to protect the privacy and confidentiality of our Aon customers as well as 
to comply with applicable laws and regulations.  Aon may use or disclose information about our 
customers if we are required to do so by law, Aon policy, pursuant to legal process or in response to a 
request from law enforcement authorities or other government officials. 

Due to the global nature of services provided by Aon, the information/data you provide may be 
transmitted, used, stored and otherwise processed outside of the country where you submitted that 
information.  If you have questions about Aon data processing, please contact your Aon consultant. 

The requirements of this Confidentiality provision shall survive the termination of this proposal. 

Client Responsibility 

Aon and Client acknowledge that the reliability of our services depends upon the accuracy and 
completeness of the data supplied to Aon. Client accepts sole responsibility for errors or delays in 
services solely resulting from inaccurate or incomplete data supplied to Aon and acknowledges and 
agrees that any additional services thereby necessitated will result in additional fees payable by Client to 
Aon. Aon must receive promptly the information to deliver the Services as well as the Client’s prompt 
updates to any information where there has been a material change which may affect the scope or 
delivery of the Services, such as a change in the nature of the Client’s products or equipment, systems, 
and/or processes that are the focus of Aon’s service(s). 

Client agrees to provide its project data in the form agreed upon.  Client understands and agrees that if 
data is submitted in a form other than agreed upon, Client shall pay Aon, in addition to the fees set forth 
in the proposal the reasonable expenses incurred to merge/convert the data to the agreed upon form so 
long as Aon has informed Client of such additional expenses and Client has consented in writing to those 
additional expenses prior to Aon incurring such. 

Limitation of Liability 

Both parties further agree that Aon and its personnel shall be released to the fullest extent permitted by 
applicable law from any and all claims, liabilities, costs and expenses attributable to any knowing 
misrepresentation by Client, its directors, its officers and/or its employees except for claims attributable 
solely to the negligence of Aon.  In no event shall Aon be liable to the Client, whether in tort (including 
negligence), contract or otherwise for any amount, in the aggregate, in excess of three times the total  
fees paid by the Client under this proposal, except to the extent fully and finally determined by a court of 
competent jurisdiction to have resulted from the willful misconduct or fraudulent behavior of Aon, and 
neither Aon nor Client shall be liable to the other for any consequential, indirect, lost profit, lost 
opportunity or similar damages relating to Aon's services provided under this proposal. 

This Liability Limitation shall apply to the Client and extend to the Client's parent(s), affiliates, 
subsidiaries, and their respective directors, officers, employees and agents (hereinafter, each a "Client 
Group Member" and together, "Client Group") wherever located that seek to assert claims against Aon, 
and its parent(s), affiliates, subsidiaries and their respective directors, officers, employees and agents 
(each an "Aon Group Member" and together, "Aon Group"). Nothing in this Liability Limitation section 
implies that any Aon Group Member owes or accepts any duty or responsibility to any Client Group 
Member. 

If the Client or any Client Group Member asserts any claims or makes any demands against Aon or any 
Aon Group Member for a total amount in excess of this Liability Limitation, then the Client agrees to 
indemnify Aon for any and all liabilities, costs, damages and expenses, including attorneys' fees, incurred 
by Aon or any Aon Group Member that exceeds this Liability Limitation. 
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As Aon and Client intend the aforementioned limitation of liability clause to be enforceable, they agree 
that any over breadth in the clause shall not itself render the clause void, but rather, the clause shall be 
interpreted and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by the law of the applicable state.  

In addition, the Client agrees to indemnify and hold Aon, its directors, officers and employees, harmless 
from and against any and all claims, suits, and demands, and the liabilities, costs and expenses resulting 
therefrom (“Claims”), that Aon may incur relating to the Services under this proposal, except to the extent 
such Claims are fully and finally determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to have resulted from 
willful misconduct or fraudulent acts or omissions of Aon in connection with such services. 

No Solicitation 

The parties agree that during the term of each Schedule issued pursuant to this proposal and for a period 
of one (1) year after the termination of each such Schedule, neither party shall directly or indirectly solicit 
for employment, without the permission of the other party, any person employed then or within the 
preceding one (1) year if such person performed the Services under such Schedule; provided that, (a) 
general solicitations of employment for employees published in a journal, newspaper or other publication 
of general circulation and not directed specifically toward one or more employees of the other party and 
any resulting offer to hire shall not be deemed to be in violation of this Section, and (b) this Section shall 
not prevent a party from offering to employ or employing any employees of the other party who contacts 
the hiring party on his or her own initiative with no direct or indirect encouragement by the hiring party. 

Termination 

At any time, the parties may terminate the Services under this proposal or under any Schedule by giving 
the other thirty (30) days written notice, in which event Consultant shall be reimbursed for Services 
performed prior to the effective date of such termination. 

Either party may terminate this proposal by written notice to the other party if the other party (i) breaches 
or is in default of any material obligation under this proposal which default is incapable of cure or which, 
being capable of cure, has not been cured with ten (10) days after receipt of notice of such default or (ii) 
becomes insolvent, makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors, files a voluntary petition for 
protection under bankruptcy or insolvency law, or has wound up or liquidated its business. 

Provisions of this proposal which by their express terms extend beyond expiration or termination or which 
by their nature so extend to give effect to their meaning will survive and continue in full force and effect 
after any expiration or termination of this proposal. 

Force Majeure 

The performance by either party or their approved subcontractors hereunder shall be subject to delays 
caused by an Act of God, war, riot, fire, explosion, accident, flood, sabotage, inability to obtain fuel or 
power, but not due to any act of the party claiming the force majeure event, new governmental laws, 
regulation or orders, acts or inaction of the other party, or any other cause beyond the reasonable control 
of a party.  

In the event of any such delay, the times for performance will be extended accordingly for additional 
period(s) of delay.  In the event, however that any such delay lasts for a period of forty-five (45) days, 
then either party may terminate this proposal immediately.  In the event of such non-performance, the 
party which was delayed in its performance shall make reasonable efforts to promptly resume its 
performance hereunder. 

Ownership 

All data supplied by Client shall be and remain at all times the sole and exclusive property of Client.   
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Aon will provide the Client with a report and/or certain other tangible items specified as deliverables 
(“Deliverables”), set forth in the “Scope of Services” section of the attached Proposal. The Deliverables, 
upon full and final payment to Aon, shall become the property of the Client, except that Aon owns or has 
rights to all products, processes, concepts, know-how, techniques, software, and methodology used, and 
records created or maintained, (collectively “Prior Works”) for the production of the Deliverables, and 
Client shall gain no rights in or to them. To the extent that any Prior Works are contained in the 
Deliverables, Aon hereby grants the Client, upon full and final payment to Aon, a royalty-free, fully paid-
up, worldwide, non-exclusive license to use such Prior Works in connection with the Deliverables. 

Services and Deliverables are for the exclusive use of Client and are not to be relied upon by third 
parties.  

Client acknowledges and agrees that Aon is in the business of providing consulting services to clients 
utilizing Aon’s Prior Works, and nothing contained herein shall prohibit Aon from using any of Aon’s 
general knowledge or knowledge acquired under this proposal to perform similar services for others. 

Miscellaneous  

Should any provisions of this proposal be held unenforceable or in conflict with the law of any jurisdiction, 
the validity of the remaining provisions shall not be affected by such holding.  Consultant shall not assign, 
delegate, convey, encumber or otherwise dispose of this proposal or any rights or obligations hereunder 
without the prior express written consent of Client.  This proposal is fully assignable by Client and shall 
inure to the benefit of any assignee or other legal successor in interest of Client herein. 

Each party agrees to waive its right to a trial by jury in any lawsuit or other legal proceeding against the 
other party and/or its parent(s), affiliates, or subsidiaries, in connection with, arising out of or relating to 
this proposal or any services provided to the Client by Consultant or its affiliates. In any such action or 
legal proceeding, neither party shall name, as a defendant any individual employee, officer or director of 
the other party or its parent(s), affiliates or subsidiaries. 

This proposal shall be binding upon the successors, and/or legal representatives of the parties.   

Entire Proposal 

This proposal contains the entire understanding and agreement between the parties with respect to the 
subject matter described herein and supersedes and replaces all prior and contemporaneous agreements, 
whether written or oral, as to such subject matter. This proposal may be modified only by a written agreement 
signed by both parties. This proposal shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of 
the State of California without regard for its conflicts of law rules.  

Proposal Acceptance 

By executing this proposal, the Client has read all of the terms and conditions stated herein and fully 
understands their contents.  The execution of this proposal confirms the Client’s understanding and 
acceptance of those terms. 

The signing of this proposal by an authorized signatory of the Client indicates that the Client hereby 
authorizes Aon to proceed with the services as described herein.  This document should be returned to 
Craig Bowlus. 

 

 

This proposal is valid until May 30, 2021. 
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 CJPRMA Aon Risk Insurance Services West, 
Inc. 

Signature:   

Printed Name: Tony Giles Michael Mahoney 

Title: Executive Director Resident Managing Director 

Date:   

 



Back to Agenda  
 

CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

 
AGENDA BILL 

 

ITEM: 13 TITLE:  CLAIMS EXPERIENCE REPORT  

MEETING: 05/20/2021 

GENERAL MANAGER:   

 
Recommended Actions 
None.  This item is being provided for information purposes only. 

 
Strategic Direction 
Strategic Goal #2, Enhance Existing Training Programs; Strategic Goal #3, 100% Member Retention. 
 
Item Explanation 
Claims Administrator, Marinda Griese, will present a claims overview to the Board of Directors.  This 
report will be a review of all claims that have been reported to CJPRMA beginning with program year 
2010-2011 through 2020-2021. Using 10 years of data allows us to analyze five years of historical loss 
data while providing early indications of how the current five years are evolving.  The report includes 
descriptions of claims frequency, severity, and development history. The report also assists staff in the 
development of risk management training programs. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None 
 
Exhibits 
1. A copy of the report will be provided at the meeting. 



Back to Agenda  
 

CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

 
AGENDA BILL 

 

ITEM: 14 TITLE: APPROVAL OF MEETING SCHEDULE FOR 2022 

MEETING: 05/20/2021 

GENERAL MANAGER:   

 
Recommended Actions 
Approve the proposed meeting schedule for 2022. 
 
Strategic Direction 
Strategic Goal 3, 100% Member Retention 
 
Item Explanation 
Staff recommends approval of the proposed meeting schedule for 2022. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fiscal Impact 
None 
 
Exhibits 
1. Proposed meeting schedule for 2022 



  

 
G: WPData> Listings> Calendars> 2022   

BOD Approved 05/2x/2021 
 
 

CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK  
MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

 
2022 MEETING SCHEDULE-proposed 

 
 

Executive Committee ................................................................ Thursday, January 20, 2022 

Board of Directors ....................................................................... Thursday, March 17, 2022 

Executive Committee ..................................................................... Thursday, April 21, 2022 

Board of Directors ............................................................... Wednesday, Thursday & Friday 
(Annual Membership Meeting) May 18, 19 & 20, 2022 

Executive Committee ..................................................................... Thursday, June 16, 2022 

Board of Directors  ...................................................................... Thursday, August 18, 2022 

Executive Committee ........................................................... Thursday, September 15, 2022 

Board of Directors ................................................................... Thursday, December 8, 2022 

No meetings are scheduled for February, July, October, and November. 

 
 
 
 
 



Back to Agenda  
 

CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

 
AGENDA BILL 

 

ITEM: 15 TITLE: APPROVAL OF HOLIDAY SCHEDULE FOR 2022 

MEETING: 05/20/2021 

GENERAL MANAGER:   

 
Recommended Actions 
Approval of the holiday schedule for the 2022 calendar year. 

 
Strategic Direction 
Strategic Goal 3, 100% Member Retention 

 
Item Explanation 
Exhibit 1 is the proposed holiday schedule for 2022.  Staff recommends approval of the 2021 holiday 
schedule. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None 
 
Exhibits 
1. Proposed Holiday schedule for 2022 



 

 
G: WPData> Listings> Calendars> 2022 
 

BOD Approved 05/2x/2021 

 
CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK  

MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
 
 

2022 HOLIDAY SCHEDULE-proposed 
 

 

New Year Holiday… ............................................ (Observed) Thursday, December 30, 2021 

Martin Luther King, Jr. Day ......................................................... Monday, January 11, 2022 

Presidents’ Day ......................................................................... Monday, February 21, 2022 

Memorial Day .................................................................................. Monday, May 30, 2022 

Independence Day .............................................................................  Monday, July 4, 2022 

Labor Day ................................................................................ Monday, September 5, 2022 

Veterans’ Day ............................................................................. Friday, November 11, 2022 

Thanksgiving Holidays .................................... Thursday & Friday, November 24 & 25, 2022 

Christmas Holidays ....................... (Observed) Friday & Monday, December 23 & 26, 2022 

New Year Holidays ..... (Observed) Friday, December 30, 2022 & Monday, January 2, 2023 



Back to Agenda  
 

 
CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS 
RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 

 
AGENDA BILL 

 

ITEM: 16 TITLE: RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 

MEETING: 05/20/2021 

GENERAL MANAGER:    

 
Recommended Actions 
None.  This item is being provided for information only. 

 
Strategic Direction 
Strategic Goal 2, “Enhance Existing Training Programs” and Strategic Goal 3, “100% Member 
Retention” 
 
Item Explanation 
This item is reserved for the discussion of risk management issues that are of concern to the members 
and for the provision of status updates on the risk management program. 
 

• Vaccination Policy, Allison Dichoso, Stockton 
 
• Where does your agency retain settlement agreements?  This includes SAs for litigation, claim 

for damages releases, employment issue settlements, and workers’ compensation C&Rs and 
stipulated settlements, Janet Hamilton, Livermore 
 

• Does your agency have standard insurance requirements for grant agreements, or do you base 
it on evaluation of the activity? Janet Hamilton, Livermore 
 

• Are agencies developing post-COVID protocols? Janet Hamilton, Livermore 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None. 

 
Exhibits 
None. 
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